
DRAFT NEGATIVE DECLARATION 

FILE:  CUP21-0006 

PROJECT NAME Carson Road Monopine 

NAME OF APPLICANT:  TSJ Consulting c/o Emily Golubow 

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NO.:  043-180-011 SECTION:  08  T:  10N  R:  12E, MDM 

LOCATION: The project parcel straddles both the north and south side of Carson Road, approximately 1,200-
feet west of the intersection with Larson Drive, in the Camino Rural Center. 

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT: FROM:  TO:  

REZONING: FROM:    TO:  

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP 

  SUBDIVISION: 

SUBDIVISION (NAME): 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW:  Conditional Use Permit for the construction and ongoing operation 
of a new 160-foot-tall monopine. The monopine is proposed to include 13 panel antennas, 15 RRU’s, 
three DC-9 surge protectors, and one GPS antenna. 

    OTHER:

REASONS THE PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: 

NO SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS WERE IDENTIFIED DURING THE INITIAL STUDY. 

MITIGATION HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED WHICH WOULD REDUCE POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT 
IMPACTS. 

OTHER:  

In accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), State 
Guidelines, and El Dorado County Guidelines for the Implementation of CEQA, the County Environmental Agent analyzed 
the project and determined that the project will not have a significant impact on the environment.  Based on this finding, 
the Planning Department hereby prepares this NEGATIVE DECLARATION.  A period of thirty (30) days from the date of 
filing this negative declaration will be provided to enable public review of the project specifications and this document prior 
to action on the project by COUNTY OF EL DORADO.  A copy of the project specifications is on file at the County of El 
Dorado Planning Services, 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA  95667. 

This Negative Declaration was adopted by _________________________ on ____________________. 

Executive Secretary 
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COUNTY OF EL DORADO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

INITIAL STUDY 
ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST 

Project Title:  CUP21-0006/Carson Road Monopine 

Lead Agency Name and Address:  El Dorado County, 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667 

Contact Person:  Matthew Aselage, Assistant Planner Phone Number:  (530) 621-5977 

Applicant’s Name and Address: TSJ Consulting c/o Emily Golubow, 27128 Paseo Espada #A-1521, San Juan 
Capistrano, CA 92675 

Project Location:  The project parcel straddles both the north and south side of Carson Road, approximately 1,200-
feet west of the intersection with Larson Drive in the Camino Rural Center.  

Assessor’s Parcel Number:  043-180-011   Acres: 24.51-acres 

Sections:  S: 8  T: 10N   R: 12E 

General Plan Designation: Industrial (I) 

Zoning:  Light Industrial (IL) 
Description of Project: A request for a Conditional Use Permit for the construction and ongoing operation of a new 
160-foot-tall monopine. The monopine is proposed to include 13 panel antennas, 15 RRU’s, three DC-9 surge
protectors, and one GPS antenna. Supporting ground equipment would include a 64-square-foot (8X8) Oldcastle
CWIX cabinet, fiber and DC cables running to the proposed antennas, a seven-foot-tall chain link fence, development
of new underground utilities, and a standby back-up generator. The monopine and supporting equipment would sit
within a 1250-square-foot lease area (Attachment A). The proposed back-up generator would be used during times of
rolling power shut-offs and for 15-minutes on a regular schedule of at most every 30-days and at least every three-
months. The regular schedule would ensure proper function and maintenance of the back-up generator. 15-minute test
runs will occur on weekdays between the hours of 7am – 5pm. The property is currently developed by Sierra Pacific
Industries, a company specializing in localized reforestation activities. The site does not include a cellular facility use.
The site currently takes access from Carson Road. Electricity/utilities services are provided by Pacific Gas & Electric
(PG&E). The project site takes water and sanitation service from EID. Any required water service would be provided
via EID. No trees are proposed for removal at this time. This project would require minimal grading and would be
located on a previously cleared and leveled portion of the project parcel currently used for vehicle parking.
Environmental Setting: The project site is a 1250-square-foot lease area within a parcel totaling 24.51-acres located 
in the western slope of the Sierra Nevada Mountains at an elevation of approximately 3115-feet above mean sea level. 
The topography of the subject property is characterized by a broad ridge graded, cut, and compacted as part of a former 
mill site.  The project parcel straddles Carson Road, leaving the southern portion of the property mostly undeveloped. 
The northern portion of the property contains development associated with Sierra Pacific Industries. The proposed 
lease area for this telecommunications facility would sit entirely within the northern portion of the project parcel. The 
specific location of the lease area has been graded prior and leveled for use as an automobile parking area. This 
specific area of the site does not require grading or removal of vegetation including oak trees. According to the 
Geologic Map of Camino, USGS Quadrangle, El Dorado County, California, the predominant onsite soils are 
classified as Aiken loam. Per California Fish and Wildlife Occurrence Reports, there have been finds of species of 
special concern within a five-mile radius of the project site. These finds have been limited, indicating potentially 
suitable habitat for these species within the project area. No oak trees are proposed for removal. The adjacent-
neighboring parcels to the north, east, and west are zoned as Light Industrial (IL); to the north are zoned as Light 
Industrial (IL) and Planned Agriculture – 20-Acres (PA-20). These surrounding properties are primarily developed, but 
also include undeveloped parcels and agricultural uses.  
Other public agencies whose approval is required (e.g., permits, financing approval, or participation 
agreement): 

1. El Dorado County Surveyor
2. El Dorado County Building Services
3. El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
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CUP21-0006/Carson Road Monopine 
Initial Study/Environmental Checklist Form 
Page 2

4. El Dorado County Department of Transportation
5. El Dorado County Fire Protection District

Have California Native American tribes traditionally and culturally affiliated with the project area requested 
consultation pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21080.3.1? If so, has consultation begun? 
At the time of the application request, seven Tribes: Colfax-Todds Valley Consolidated Tribe, Ione Band of Miwok 
Indians, Nashville Enterprise Miwok-Maidu-Nishinam Tribe, Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians, T’si-Akim 
Maidu, United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria, Washoe Tribe of California and Nevada, had 
requested to be notified of proposed projects for consultation in the project area. Consultation notices were sent on 
February 7, 2022. Staff did not receive any responses within a 30-day period from the date of staff’s consultation 
initiation response. As such, AB52 consultation has been closed. Pursuant to the records search conducted at the North 
Central Information Center on August 25, 2021, the proposed project area contains zero prehistoric-period resources 
and zero historic-period cultural resources. Additionally, two cultural resources study reports conducted within 1/8-
mile radius of the site. There are zero cultural resources study reports conducted within the project site. Outside of the 
project area, but within the ¼ mile radius of the geographic area, a broader search area contains zero prehistoric-period 
resources and one historic-period cultural resource. There is low potential for locating prehistoric-period cultural 
resources in the immediate vicinity. There is low potential for locating historic-period cultural resources in the 
immediate vicinity. The project site is not known to contain neither Tribal Cultural Resources (TCRs) nor historic-
period resources. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 

The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least one impact 
that is a "Potentially Significant Impact" as indicated by the checklist on the following pages. 

Aesthetics Agriculture and Forestry Resources Air Quality 

Biological Resources Cultural Resources Geology/ Soils 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Hazards & Hazardous Materials Hydrology/ Water Quality 

Land Use/ Planning Mineral Resources Noise 

Population / Housing Public Services Recreation 

Transportation/Traffic Tribal Cultural Resources Utilities / Service Systems 

DETERMINATION 

On the basis of this initial evaluation: 

181 I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

□ I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be 
a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by the project 
proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

□ I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an 
ENVIRONMENT AL IMPACT REPORT is required. 

□ I find that the proposed project MAY have a "potentially significant impact" or "potentially significant unless 
mitigated" impact on the environment, but at least one effect: 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier 
document pursuant to applicable legal standards; and 2) has been addressed by Mitigation Measures based on 
the earlier analysis as described in attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is 
required, but it must analyze only the effects that remain to be addressed. 

□ I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all 
potentially significant effects: a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION, pursuant to applicable standards; and b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that 
earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or Mitigation Measures that are imposed 
upon the proposed project, nothing further is required. 

Printed Name Matthew Aselage, Assistant Planner For: El Dorado County 

Signature: ~ ~ Date: t Lq LJoc),cf ,, 

Printed Name Gina Ha ning Manager For: El Dorado County 

Signature: Date: & ./ 1-- -z-2-,, 
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CUP21-0006/Carson Road Monopine 
Initial Study/Environmental Checklist Form 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Introduction 

This Initial Study has been prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) to 
evaluate the potential environmental impacts resulting from the proposed project. The proposed project would allow 
for the construction and ongoing operation of a new 160-foot-tall communications facility with a stealth monopine 
design. The monopine is proposed to include 13 panel antennas, 15 RRU’s, three DC-9 surge protectors, and one 
GPS antenna. Supporting ground equipment would include a 64-square-foot (8X8) Oldcastle CWIX equipment 
cabinet, a 30-kw standby generator, fiber and DC cables running to the proposed antennas, a seven-foot-tall chain 
link fence, and development of new underground utilities. The monopine and supporting equipment would sit within 
a 1250-square-foot (25x50) lease area. The proposed back-up generator would be used during times of rolling power 
shut-offs and for 15-minutes on a regular schedule of at most every 30-days and at least every three-months. The 
regular schedule would ensure proper function and maintenance of the back-up generator. 15-minute test runs would 
occur on weekdays between the hours of 7am – 5pm. 

Throughout this Initial Study and staff report, please reference the following Attachments: 

Attachment A:  Site Plans 
Attachment B:  California Fish and Wildlife Occurrence Report 
Attachment C:  Location/Vicinity Map 
Attachment D:  Assessor’s Parcel Map 
Attachment E:  Land Use Designation Map 
Attachment F:  Zoning Designation Map 
Attachment G:  Aerial Site Map 
Attachment H:  Generator Spec Sheet and Hazardous Materials Statement 
Attachment I:   Radio Frequency (RF) Report 
Attachment J:   Photosimulations 

Project Location and Surrounding Land Uses 

The project site straddles the north and south side of Carson Road, approximately 1200-feet west of the intersection 
with Larson Road in the Camino Rural Center. The adjacent-neighboring parcels to the south, east, and west are 
zoned as Light Industrial (IL); to the north are zoned as Light Industrial (IL) and Planned Agriculture – 20-Acres 
(PA-20). These surrounding properties are primarily developed, but also include undeveloped parcels and 
agricultural uses. 

Project Characteristics 

1. Transportation/Circulation/Parking

The project will take access from an existing encroachment onto Carson Road. No additional road access will be 
required for the monopine project. 

2. Utilities and Infrastructure

The monopine site will not require additional water beyond that which supplies the site currently. For electricity, 
service would be provided by Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E). 

3. Construction Considerations

Construction of a 160-foot-tall monopine is proposed as a part of the project. The project parcel would maintain the 
current IL zoning designation, which allows for manufacturing and associated retail or service activities, 
wholesaling, and other industrial uses, where the primary activity is conducted within a building or buildings, or in 
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CUP21-0006/Carson Road Monopine 
Initial Study/Environmental Checklist Form 
Page 5

outdoor storage or activity area. Construction activities would be completed in conformance with applicable agency 
requirements, and subject to building permits from the El Dorado County Building Services. 

Project Schedule and Approvals 

This Initial Study is being circulated for public and agency review for a minimum 20-day period. Written comments 
on the Initial Study should be submitted to the project planner indicated in the Summary section, above. Following 
the close of the written comment period, the Initial Study will be considered by the Lead Agency in a public meeting 
and will be certified if it is determined to be in compliance with California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The 
Lead Agency will also determine whether to approve the project. 

CUP21-0006 Exhibit G: Initial Study Negative Declaration
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CUP21-0006/Carson Road Monopine 
Initial Study/Environmental Checklist Form 
Page 6

EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 

1. A brief explanation is required for all answers except "No Impact" answers that are adequately supported
by the information sources a lead agency cites in the parentheses following each question. A "No Impact"
answer is adequately supported if the referenced information sources show that the impact simply does not
apply to projects like the one involved (e.g., the project falls outside a fault rupture zone). A "No Impact"
answer should be explained where it is based on project-specific factors as well as general standards (e.g.,
the project will not expose sensitive receptors to pollutants, based on a project-specific screening analysis).

2. All answers must take account of the whole action involved, including off-site as well as on-site,
cumulative as well as project-level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational
impacts.

3. If the lead agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur, the checklist answers must
indicate whether the impact is potentially significant, less than significant with mitigation, or less than
significant.  "Potentially Significant Impact" is appropriate if there is a fair argument that an effect may be
significant.  If there are one or more "Potentially Significant Impact" entries when the determination is
made, an EIR is required.

4. "Negative Declaration: Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated" applies where the
incorporation of Mitigation Measures has reduced an effect from "Potentially Significant Impact" to a
"Less Than Significant Impact." The lead agency must describe the Mitigation Measures, and briefly
explain how they reduce the effect to a less than significant level.

5. Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other CEQA process, an effect
has been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or negative declaration (Section 15063(c)(3)(D)). In this
case, a brief discussion should identify the following:

a. Earlier Analysis Used. Identify and state where they are available for review.

b. Impacts Adequately Addressed. Identify which effects from the above checklist were within the
scope of and adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards,
and state whether such effects were addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier
analysis.

c. Mitigation Measures. For effects that are "Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated,"
describe the mitigation measures which were incorporated or refined from the earlier document
and the extent to which they address site-specific conditions for the project.

6. Lead agencies are encouraged to incorporate into the checklist references to information sources for
potential impacts (e.g., general plans, zoning ordinances). Reference to a previously prepared or outside
document should, where appropriate, include a reference to the page or pages where the statement is
substantiated.

7. Supporting Information Sources: A source list should be attached, and other sources used, or individuals
contacted should be cited in the discussion.

8. This is only a suggested form, and lead agencies are free to use different formats; however, lead agencies
should normally address the questions from this checklist that are relevant to a project's environmental
effects in whatever format is selected.

9. The explanation of each issue should identify:

a. the significance criteria or threshold, if any, used to evaluate each question; and
b. the mitigation measure identified, if any, to reduce the impact to less than significant.

CUP21-0006 Exhibit G: Initial Study Negative Declaration
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CUP21-0006/Carson Road Monopine 
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 

I. AESTHETICS.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic
vista? X 

b. Substantially damage scenic resources,
including, but not limited to, trees, rock
outcroppings, and historic buildings within a
state scenic highway?

X 

c. Substantially degrade the existing visual
character quality of the site and its
surroundings?

X 

d. Create a new source of substantial light or
glare which would adversely affect day or
nighttime views in the area?

X 

Regulatory Setting:  

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

No federal regulations are applicable to aesthetics in relation to the proposed project. 

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

In 1963, the California State Legislature established the California Scenic Highway Program, a provision of the 
Streets and Highways Code, to preserve and enhance the natural beauty of California (Caltrans, 2015). The state 
highway system includes designated scenic highways and those that are eligible for designation as scenic highways.  

There are no officially designated state scenic corridors in the vicinity of the project site. 

Local Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

The County has several standards and ordinances that address issues relating to visual resources. Many of these can 
be found in the County Zoning Ordinance (Title 130 of the County Code). The Zoning Ordinance consists of 
descriptions of the zoning districts, including identification of uses allowed by right or requiring a special-use permit 
and specific development standards that apply in particular districts based on parcel size and land use density. These 
development standards often involve limits on the allowable size of structures, required setbacks, and design 
guidelines. Included are requirements for setbacks and allowable exceptions, the location of public utility 
distribution and transmission lines, architectural supervision of structures facing a state highway, height limitations 
on structures and fences, outdoor lighting, and wireless communication facilities. 

Visual resources are classified as 1) scenic resources or 2) scenic views. Scenic resources include specific features 
of a viewing area (or viewshed) such as trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings. They are specific features 
that act as the focal point of a viewshed and are usually foreground elements. Scenic views are elements of the 
broader viewshed such as mountain ranges, valleys, and ridgelines. They are usually middle ground or background 
elements of a viewshed that can be seen from a range of viewpoints, often along a roadway or other corridor.  

CUP21-0006 Exhibit G: Initial Study Negative Declaration
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A list of the county’s scenic views and resources is presented in Table 5.3-1 of the El Dorado County General Plan 
EIR (p. 5.3-3). This list includes areas along highways where viewers can see large water bodies (e.g., Lake Tahoe 
and Folsom Reservoir), river canyons, rolling hills, forests, or historic structures or districts that are reminiscent of 
El Dorado County’s heritage.  

Several highways in El Dorado County have been designated by the California Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans) as scenic highways or are eligible for such designation. These include U.S. 50 from the eastern limits of 
the Government Center interchange (Placerville Drive/Forni Road) in Placerville to South Lake Tahoe, all of SR 89 
within the county, and those portions of SR 88 along the southern border of the county.  

Rivers in El Dorado County include the American, Cosumnes, Rubicon, and Upper Truckee rivers. A large portion 
of El Dorado County is under the jurisdiction of the USFS, which under the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act may 
designate rivers or river sections to be Wild and Scenic Rivers. To date, no river sections in El Dorado County have 
been nominated for or granted Wild and Scenic River status. 

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect to Visual Resources would result in the introduction of physical features 
that are not characteristic of the surrounding development, substantially change the natural landscape, or obstruct an 
identified public scenic vista.   

a. Scenic Vista or Resource: The project proposes development of a monopine cellular facility. The site is
located in a developed area surrounded mostly by similarly zoned Light Industrial (IL) parcels. The site is
not located within a scenic vista; and is located outside of the identified Camino Heights Important Public
Scenic Viewpoint, as designated by the county General Plan (El Dorado County, 2003, p. 5.3-3 through
5.3-5). The project site is visible from US Highway 50, which is designated as a State Scenic Highway
Corridor. This proposed project is allowed on lots zoned for light industrial uses, with approval of a
conditional use permit due to the proximity to US Highway. Impacts would be less than significant.

b. Scenic Resources: The overall project site is visible from an officially designated State Scenic Highway
(Caltrans, 2013). The proposed monopine will be visible from US Highway 50. There are trees on site and
within the project vicinity; however, there are few trees surrounding the proposed lease area for the
monopine facility. The monopine will be identifiable from the US Highway 50 scenic corridor. No trees are
proposed for removal. Impacts would be less than significant.

c. Visual Character: Photosimulations of the proposed monopine have been included. The proposed
monopine facility will be identifiable from portions of US Highway 50 designated as a State Scenic
Highway Corridor. The proposed 160-foot-tall monopine will include visual concealments including broad
leaf elements, natural foliage colored antenna and mounted equipment socks, natural foliage colored
fencing surrounding all ground equipment along the perimeter of the proposed lease area.  The project site
is surrounded by other similarly zoned and developed industrial properties. The proposed project would not
affect the visual character of the surrounding primarily industrially zoned area. Impacts would be less than
significant.

d. Light and Glare: The proposed project does not include any substantial new light sources. The proposed
project would be required to comply with the County lighting ordinance, including the shielding of lights to
avoid potential glare, during the building permit process, and therefore any impacts would be less than
significant.

FINDING:  With adherence to El Dorado County Code of Ordinances (County Code), for this Aesthetics category, 
impacts are anticipated to be less than significant. 

II. AGRICULTURE AND FOREST RESOURCES.    In determining whether impacts to agricultural
resources are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the California Agricultural Land
Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997)  prepared by the California Department of Conservation as an
optional model to use in assessing impacts on agriculture and farmland. In determining whether impacts to forest
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resources, including timberland, are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to information 
compiled by California Department of forestry and Fire Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, 
including the Forest and Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment project; and forest carbon 
measurement methodology provided in Forest Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board. Would 
the project:   

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland,
Farmland of Statewide Importance, or
Locally Important Farmland (Farmland), as
shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the
Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program
of the California Resources Agency, to non-
agricultural use?

X 

b. Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural
use, or a Williamson Act Contract? X 

c. Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause

rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public

Resources  Code section 12220(g)),

timberland (as defined by Public Resources

Code section 4526), or timberland zoned

Timberland Production (as defined by

Government Code section 51104(g))?

X 

d. Result in the loss of forest land or conversion

of forest land to non-forest use?
X 

e. Involve other changes in the existing

environment which, due to their location or

nature, could result in conversion of

Farmland, to non-agricultural use or

conversion of forest land to non-forest use?

X 

Regulatory Setting:  

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

No federal regulations are applicable to agricultural and forestry resources in relation to the proposed project. 

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program 

The Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP), administered by the California Department of 
Conservation (CDC), produces maps and statistical data for use in analyzing impacts on California’s agricultural 
resources (CDC 2008). FMMP rates and classifies agricultural land according to soil quality, irrigation status, and 
other criteria. Important Farmland categories are as follows (CDC 2013a):  

Prime Farmland: Farmland with the best combination of physical and chemical features able to sustain long-
term agricultural production. These lands have the soil quality, growing season, and moisture supply needed to 
produce sustained high yields. Prime Farmland must have been used for irrigated agricultural production at 
some time during the four-years before the FMMP’s mapping date.  
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Farmland of Statewide Importance: Farmland similar to Prime Farmland, but with minor shortcomings, such 
as greater slopes or less ability to store soil moisture. Farmland of Statewide Importance must have been used 
for irrigated agricultural production at some time during the four-years before the FMMP’s mapping date.  

Unique Farmland: Farmland of lesser quality soils used for the production of the state’s leading agricultural 
crops. These lands are usually irrigated but might include non-irrigated orchards or vineyards, as found in some 
climatic zones. Unique Farmland must have been cropped at some time during the four-years before the 
FMMP’s mapping date.  

Farmland of Local Importance: Land of importance to the local agricultural economy as determined by each 
county’s board of supervisors and a local advisory committee.  

California Land Conservation Act of 1965 (Williamson Act) 

The California Land Conservation Act of 1965 (commonly referred to as the Williamson Act) allows local 
governments to enter into contracts with private landowners for the purpose of preventing conversion of agricultural 
land to non-agricultural uses (CDC 2013b). In exchange for restricting their property to agricultural or related open 
space use, landowners who enroll in Williamson Act contracts receive property tax assessments that are 
substantially lower than the market rate. 

Z’berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act 

Logging on private and corporate land in California is regulated by the 1973 Z’berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act. 
This Act established the Forest Practice Rules (FPRs) and a politically-appointed Board of Forestry to oversee their 
implementation. The California Department of Forestry (CALFIRE) works under the direction of the Board of 
Forestry and is the lead government agency responsible for approving logging plans and for enforcing the FPRs.  

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect to Agricultural Resources would occur if: 

● There is a conversion of choice agricultural land to nonagricultural use, or impairment of the
agricultural productivity of agricultural land;

● The amount of agricultural land in the County is substantially reduced; or
● Agricultural uses are subjected to impacts from adjacent incompatible land uses.

a. Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program: The site is zoned as Light Industrial (IL). The project
parcel is located adjacent to an Agricultural District. The subject project site, as well as all portions of the
surrounding parcels, are listed as Urbanized and Built-up lands. There are no unique farmlands or
farmlands of local importance directly adjacent to the subject project site, but the lot to the northeast
contains areas designated as unique farmland and farmland of local importance. These farmland
designations are beyond the portions designated as urban and built-up lands. All agriculturally significant
lands exist beyond the built-up portions of the adjacent agricultural parcel. Therefore, impacts would be
less than significant.

b. Agricultural Uses: The site is not located within a Williamson Act Contract. The site is adjacent to an
agricultural district to the northeast. The subject project site is mapped as urban and built-up lands. Despite
being surrounded by Agricultural District lands to the north, the project site is surrounded on all sides by
parcels designated partly or in whole as urban and built-up lands. The parcel to the northeast includes both
unique farmland and farmland of local importance beyond the portions designated as urban and built-up
lands. There would be a less than significant impact.

c-d. Loss of Forest land or Conversion of Forest land: The site is not designated as Timberland Preserve
Zone (TPZ) or other forestland according to the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. No trees are proposed
for removal as part of the project. There would be no impact.
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e. Conversion of Prime Farmland or Forest Land:  The project is not within an agricultural district or
located on forest land and would not convert Farmland or forest land to non-agriculture use. There would
be no impact.

FINDING:  For this Agriculture category, the thresholds of significance have not been exceeded impacts are 
anticipated to be less than significant as a result of the project. 

III. AIR QUALITY.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of
the applicable air quality plan? X 

b. Violate any air quality standard or contribute
substantially to an existing or projected air
quality violation?

X 

c. Result in a cumulatively considerable net
increase of any criteria pollutant for which
the project region is non-attainment under an
applicable federal or state ambient air quality
standard (including releasing emissions
which exceed quantitative thresholds for
ozone precursors)?

X 

d. Expose sensitive receptors to substantial
pollutant concentrations? X 

e. Create objectionable odors affecting a
substantial number of people? X 

Regulatory Setting:  

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

The Clean Air Act is implemented by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and sets ambient air 
limits, the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS), for six criteria pollutants: particulate matter of 
aerodynamic radius of ten-micrometers or less (PM10), particulate matter of aerodynamic radius of 2.5-micrometers 
or less (PM2.5), carbon monoxide (CO), nitrogen dioxide (NO2), ground-level ozone, and lead. Of these criteria 
pollutants, particulate matter and ground-level ozone pose the greatest threats to human health.  

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

The California Air Resources Board (CARB) sets standards for criteria pollutants in California that are more 
stringent than the U.S. National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) and include the following additional 
contaminants: visibility-reducing particles, hydrogen sulfide, sulfates, and vinyl chloride. The proposed project is 
located within the Mountain Counties Air Basin, which is comprised of seven air districts: the Northern Sierra Air 
Quality Management District (AQMD), Placer County Air Pollution Control District (APCD), Amador County 
APCD, Calaveras County APCD, the Tuolumne County APCD, the Mariposa County APCD, and a portion of the El 
Dorado County AQMD, which consists of the western portion of El Dorado County. The El Dorado County Air 
Quality Management District (AQMD) manages air quality for attainment and permitting purposes within the west 
slope portion of El Dorado County. 
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USEPA and CARB regulate various stationary sources, area sources, and mobile sources. USEPA has regulations 
involving performance standards for specific sources that may release toxic air contaminants (TACs), known as 
hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) at the federal level. In addition, USEPA has regulations involving emission criteria 
for off-road sources such as emergency generators, construction equipment, and vehicles. CARB is responsible for 
setting emission standards for vehicles sold in California and for other emission sources, such as consumer products 
and certain off-road equipment. CARB also establishes passenger vehicle fuel specifications.  

Air quality in the project area is regulated by the El Dorado County Air Quality Management District. California Air 
Resources Board and local air districts are responsible for overseeing stationary source emissions, approving 
permits, maintaining emissions inventories, maintaining air quality stations, overseeing agricultural burning permits, 
and reviewing air quality-related sections of environmental documents required to comply with CEQA. The AQMD 
regulates air quality through the federal and state Clean Air Acts, district rules, and its permit authority. National and 
state ambient air quality standards (AAQS) have been adopted by the Environmental Protection Agency and State of 
California, respectively, for each criteria pollutant: ozone, particulate matter, carbon monoxide, nitrogen dioxide, 
and sulfur dioxide.  

The Environmental Protection Agency and State also designate regions as “attainment” (within standards) or 
“nonattainment” (exceeds standards) based on the ambient air quality. The County is in nonattainment status for 
both federal and state ozone standards and for the state PM10 standard, and is in attainment or unclassified status for 
other pollutants (California Air Resources Board 2013). County thresholds are included in the chart below. 

Criteria Pollutant El Dorado County Threshold 
Reactive Organic Gasses (ROG) 82-lbs/day
Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) 82-lbs/day

Carbon Monoxide (CO) Eight‐hour average: Six parts per 
million (ppm) 

One‐hour average: 20- 
ppm 

Particulate Matter (PM10): Annual geometric mean: 30-
μg/m3 

24‐hour average: 50- 
μg/m3 

Particulate Matter (PM2.5): Annual arithmetic mean: 15- 
μg/m3 

24‐hour average: 65- 
μg/m3 

Ozone Eight-hour average: 0.12-ppm One-hour average: .09 

The guide includes a Table (Table 5.2) listing project types with potentially significant emissions. ROG and NOx 
Emissions may be assumed to not be significant if: 

• The project encompasses 12-acres or less of ground that is being worked at one time during construction;
• At least one of the recommended mitigation measures related to such pollutants is incorporated into the

construction of the project;
• The project proponent commits to pay mitigation fees in accordance with the provisions of an established

mitigation fee program in the district (or such program in another air pollution control district that is
acceptable to District); or

• Daily average fuel use is less than 337-gallons per day for equipment from 1995 or earlier, or 402-gallons
per day for equipment from 1996 or later

If the project meets one of the conditions above, AQMD assumed that exhaust emissions of other air pollutants from 
the operation of equipment and vehicles are also not significant.  

For Fugitive dust (PM10), if dust suppression measures will prevent visible emissions beyond the boundaries of the 
project, further calculations to determine PM emissions are not necessary. For the other criteria pollutants, including 
CO, PM10, SO2, NO2, sulfates, lead, and H2S, a project is considered to have a significant impact on air quality if it 
will cause or contribute significantly to a violation of the applicable national or state ambient air quality standard(s).  
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Naturally occurring asbestos (NOA) is also a concern in El Dorado County because it is known to be present in 
certain soils and can pose a health risk if released into the air. The AQMD has adopted an El Dorado County 
Naturally Occurring Asbestos Review Area Map that identifies those areas more likely to contain NOA (El Dorado 
County 2005). 

Discussion:  The El Dorado County Air Quality Management District (AQMD) has developed a Guide to Air 
Quality Assessment (2002) to evaluate project specific impacts and help determine if air quality mitigation measures 
are needed, or if potentially significant impacts could result. A substantial adverse effect on air quality would occur 
if: 

● Emissions of ROG and Nox will result in construction or operation emissions greater than 82-lbs/day
(Table 3.2);

● Emissions of PM10, CO, SO2 and Nox, as a result of construction or operation emissions, will result in
ambient pollutant concentrations in excess of the applicable National or State Ambient Air Quality
Standard (AAQS).  Special standards for ozone, CO, and visibility apply in the Lake Tahoe Air Basin
portion of the County; or

● Emissions of toxic air contaminants cause cancer risk greater than one in one million (ten in one
million if best available control technology for toxics is used) or a non-cancer Hazard Index greater
than one. In addition, the project must demonstrate compliance with all applicable District, State and
U.S. EPA regulations governing toxic and hazardous emissions.

a. Air Quality Plan: El Dorado County has adopted the Rules and Regulations of the El Dorado County Air
Quality Management District (2000) establishing rules and standards for the reduction of stationary source
air pollutants (ROG/VOC, NOx, and O3). The EDC/State Clean Air Act Plan has set a schedule for
implementing and funding transportation contract measures to limit mobile source emissions. The project
would not conflict with or obstruct implementation of either plan. Per standard County requirements, any
activities associated with plans for grading and/or construction would require a Fugitive Dust Mitigation
Plan (FDMP) for grading and construction activities. Such a plan would address grading measures and
operation of equipment to minimize and reduce the level of defined particulate matter exposure and/or
emissions to a less than significant level. This plan is a requirement for all developments.  Impacts would
be less than significant.

b-c. Air Quality Standards and Cumulative Impacts: The proposed project consists of the development and 
ongoing operation of a 160-foot-tall monopine cellular facility. The site will include a 300-gallon back-up 
diesel generator. Although this project would contribute air pollutants due to construction, possible 
additional vehicle trips to and from the site, and the irregular use of a back-up generator, these impacts 
would be minimal. Existing regulations implemented at issuance of building and grading permits would 
ensure that any construction related PM10 dust emissions would be reduced to acceptable levels. Impacts 
would be less than significant. 

d. Sensitive Receptors: The CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR 15000) identify sensitive receptors as facilities that
house or attract children, the elderly, people with illnesses, or others that are especially sensitive to the
effects of air pollutants. Hospitals, schools, and convalescent hospitals are examples of sensitive receptors.
This project would not result in the emission of additional pollutant concentrations that could be affect
sensitive receptors. Impacts would be less than significant.

e. Objectionable Odors: Table 3-1 of the Guide to Air Quality Assessment (AQMD, 2002) does not list the
proposed use of the parcel for a monopine as a use known to create objectionable odors. The request to
construct and operate a 160-foot-tall monopine would not be a source of objectionable odors. However, the
irregular use of the proposed back-up generator could produce small amounts of objectionable odors due to
the use of diesel fuel. There would be a less than significant impact.

FINDING: The proposed project would not affect the implementation of regional air quality regulations or 
management plans. The proposed project would not be anticipated to cause substantial adverse effects to air quality, 
nor exceed established significance thresholds for air quality impacts. There would be less than significant impact. 
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IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES.   Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Have a substantial adverse effect, either
directly or through habitat modifications, on
any species identified as a candidate,
sensitive, or special status species in local or
regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by
the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?

X 

b. Have a substantial adverse effect on any
riparian habitat or other sensitive natural
community identified in local or regional
plans, policies, and regulations or by the
California Department of Fish and Game or
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?

X 

c. Have a substantial adverse effect on
federally protected wetlands as defined by
Section 404 of the Clean Water Act
(including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal
pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal,
filling, hydrological interruption, or other
means?

X 

d. Interfere substantially with the movement of
any native resident or migratory fish or
wildlife species or with established native
resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or
impede the use of native wildlife nursery
sites?

X 

e. Conflict with any local policies or
ordinances protecting biological resources,
such as a tree preservation policy or
ordinance?

X 

f. Conflict with the provisions of an adopted
Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural
Community Conservation Plan, or other
approved local, regional, or state habitat
conservation plan?

X 

Regulatory Setting:  

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Endangered Species Act 

The Endangered Species Act (ESA) (16 U.S. Code [USC] Section 1531 et seq.; 50 Code of Federal Regulations 
[CFR] Parts 17 and 222) provides for conservation of species that are endangered or threatened throughout all or a 
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substantial portion of their range, as well as protection of the habitats on which they depend. The U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service (USFWS) and the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) share responsibility for 
implementing the ESA. In general, USFWS manages terrestrial and freshwater species, whereas NMFS manages 
marine and anadromous species. 

Section 9 of the ESA and its implementing regulations prohibit the “take” of any fish or wildlife species listed under 
the ESA as endangered or threatened, unless otherwise authorized by federal regulations. The ESA defines the term 
“take” to mean “harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or collect, or to attempt to engage in 
any such conduct” (16 USC Section 1532). Section 7 of the ESA (16 USC Section 1531 et seq.) outlines the 
procedures for federal interagency cooperation to conserve federally listed species and designated critical habitats. 
Section 10(a)(1)(B) of the ESA provides a process by which nonfederal entities may obtain an incidental take permit 
from USFWS or NMFS for otherwise lawful activities that incidentally may result in “take” of endangered or 
threatened species, subject to specific conditions. A habitat conservation plan (HCP) must accompany an application 
for an incidental take permit. 

Migratory Bird Treaty Act 

The Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) (16 USC, Chapter 7, Subchapter II) protects migratory birds. Most actions 
that result in take, or the permanent or temporary possession of, a migratory bird constitute violations of the MBTA. 
The MBTA also prohibits destruction of occupied nests. USFWS is responsible for overseeing compliance with the 
MBTA. 

Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act 

The federal Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668-668c), first enacted in 1940, prohibits "taking" 
bald eagles, including their parts, nests, or eggs. The Act provides criminal penalties for persons who "take, possess, 
sell, purchase, barter, offer to sell, purchase or barter, transport, export or import, at any time or any manner, any 
bald eagle ... [or any golden eagle], alive or dead, or any part, nest, or egg thereof." The Act defines "take" as 
"pursue, shoot, shoot at, poison, wound, kill, capture, trap, collect, molest or disturb." The definition for "Disturb" 
includes injury to an eagle, a decrease in its productivity, or nest abandonment, by substantially interfering with 
normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering behavior. In addition to immediate impacts, this definition also covers 
impacts that result from human-induced alterations initiated around a previously used nest site during a time when 
eagles are not present. 

Clean Water Act 

Clean Water Act (CWA) section 404 regulates the discharge of dredged and fill materials into waters of the U.S., 
which include all navigable waters, their tributaries, and some isolated waters, as well as some wetlands adjacent to 
the aforementioned waters (33 CFR Section 328.3). Areas typically not considered to be jurisdictional waters 
include non-tidal drainage and irrigation ditches excavated on dry land, artificially irrigated areas, artificial lakes or 
ponds used for irrigation or stock watering, small artificial waterbodies such as swimming pools, vernal pools, and 
water-filled depressions (33 CFR Part 328). Areas meeting the regulatory definition of waters of the U.S. are subject 
to the jurisdiction of U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) under the provisions of CWA Section 404. 
Construction activities involving placement of fill into jurisdictional waters of the U.S. are regulated by USACE 
through permit requirements. No USACE permit is effective in the absence of state water quality certification 
pursuant to Section 401 of CWA. 

Section 401 of the CWA requires an evaluation of water quality when a proposed activity requiring a federal license 
or permit could result in a discharge to waters of the U.S. In California, the State Water Resources Control Board 
(SWRCB) and its nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards (RWQCBs) issue water quality certifications. Each 
RWQCB is responsible for implementing Section 401 in compliance with the CWA and its water quality control 
plan (also known as a Basin Plan). Applicants for a federal license or permit to conduct activities that may result in 
the discharge to waters of the U.S. (including wetlands or vernal pools) must also obtain a Section 401 water quality 
certification to ensure that any such discharge will comply with the applicable provisions of the CWA. 
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State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

California Fish and Game Code 

The California Fish and Game Code includes various statutes that protect biological resources, including the Native 
Plant Protection Act of 1977 (NPPA) and the California Endangered Species Act (CESA). The NPPA (California 
Fish and Game Code Section 1900-1913) authorizes the Fish and Game Commission to designate plants as 
endangered or rare and prohibits take of any such plants, except as authorized in limited circumstances. 

CESA (California Fish and Game Code Section 2050–2098) prohibits state agencies from approving a project that 
would jeopardize the continued existence of a species listed under CESA as endangered or threatened. Section 2080 
of the California Fish and Game Code prohibits the take of any species that is state listed as endangered or 
threatened, or designated as a candidate for such listing. California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) may 
issue an incidental take permit authorizing the take of listed and candidate species if that take is incidental to an 
otherwise lawful activity, subject to specified conditions. 

California Fish and Game Code Section 3503, 3513, and 3800 protect native and migratory birds, including their 
active or inactive nests and eggs, from all forms of take. In addition, Section 3511, 4700, 5050, and 5515 identify 
species that are fully protected from all forms of take. Section 3511 lists fully protected birds, Section 5515 lists 
fully protected fish, Section 4700 lists fully protected mammals, and Section 5050 lists fully protected amphibians. 

Streambed Alteration Agreement 

Sections 1601 to 1606 of the California Fish and Game Code require that a Streambed Alteration Application be 
submitted to CDFW for any activity that may substantially divert or obstruct the natural flow or substantially change 
the bed, channel, or bank of any river, stream, or lake. As a general rule, this requirement applies to any work 
undertaken within the 100-year floodplain of a stream or river containing fish or wildlife resources. 

California Native Plant Protection Act 

The California Native Plant Protection Act (California Fish and Game Code Section 1900–1913) prohibits the 
taking, possessing, or sale of any plants with a state designation of rare, threatened, or endangered (as defined by 
CDFW). The California Native Plant Society (CNPS) maintains a list of plant species native to California that has 
low population numbers, limited distribution, or are otherwise threatened with extinction. This information is 
published in the Inventory of Rare and Endangered Plants of California (CNPS 2001). Potential impacts to 
populations of CNPS‐listed plants receive consideration under CEQA review. 

Forest Practice Act 

Logging on private and corporate land in California is regulated by the Z’berg-Nejedly Forest Practices Act (FPA), 
which took effect January 1, 1974. The act established the Forest Practice Rules (FPRs) and a politically-appointed 
Board of Forestry to oversee their implementation. CALFIRE works under the direction of the Board of Forestry 
and is the lead government agency responsible for approving logging plans and for enforcing the FPRs. A Timber 
Harvest Plan (THP) must be prepared by a Registered Professional Forester (RPF) for timber harvest on virtually all 
non-federal land. The FPA also established the requirement that all non-federal forests cut in the State be 
regenerated with at least three hundred stems per acre on high site lands, and one hundred fifty trees per acre on low 
site lands. 

Local Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

The County General Plan also include policies that contain specific, enforceable requirements and/or restrictions and 
corresponding performance standards that address potential impacts on special-status plant species or create 
opportunities for habitat improvement. The El Dorado County General Plan designates the Important Biological 
Corridor (IBC) (Exhibits 5.12-14, 5.12-5 and 5.12-7, El Dorado County, 2003). Lands located within the overlay 
district are subject to the following provisions, given that they do not interfere with agricultural practices: 
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● Increased minimum parcel size;
● Higher canopy-retention standards and/or different mitigation standards/thresholds for oak woodlands;
● Lower thresholds for grading permits;
● Higher wetlands/riparian retention standards and/or more stringent mitigation requirements for

wetland/riparian habitat loss;
● Increased riparian corridor and wetland setbacks;
● Greater protection for rare plants (e.g., no disturbance at all or disturbance only as recommended by U.S.

Fish and Wildlife Service/California Department of Fish and Wildlife);
● Standards for retention of contiguous areas/large expanses of other (non-oak or non-sensitive) plant

communities;
● Building permits discretionary or some other type of “site review” to ensure that canopy is retained;
● More stringent standards for lot coverage, floor area ratio (FAR), and building height; and
● No hindrances to wildlife movement (e.g., no fences that would restrict wildlife movement).

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Biological Resources would occur if the implementation of the project 
would: 

● Substantially reduce or diminish habitat for native fish, wildlife or plants;
● Cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels;
● Threaten to eliminate a native plant or animal community;
● Reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal;
● Substantially affect a rare or endangered species of animal or plant or the habitat of the species; or
● Interfere substantially with the movement of any resident or migratory fish or wildlife species.

a. Special Status Species: The project site is not located within the County of El Dorado Important Biological
Corridor or Rare Plant Mitigation Areas, nor any other sensitive natural community of the County, state or
federal agency, including but not limited to an Ecological Preserve, or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(USFWS) Recovery Plan boundaries. California Fish and Wildlife Occurrence Reports as downloaded on
March 11, 2022 shows little occurrence of protected, special status, or species of concern. The project site
is a 1250-square-foot lease area within a parcel totaling 24.51-acres located in the western slope of the
Sierra Nevada Mountains at an elevation of approximately 3115-feet above mean sea level. The topography
of the subject property is characterized by a broad ridge graded, cut, and compacted as part of a former mill
site.  The project parcel straddles Carson Road, leaving the southern portion of the property mostly
undeveloped. The northern portion of the property contains developments associated with Sierra Pacific
Industries. The proposed lease area for this telecommunications facility will sit entirely within the northern
portion of the project parcel. The specific sited location of the lease area is currently used for automobile
parking. This specific area of the site would require minimal grading, no removal of plants including oak
trees, and no impacts to riparian resources.

According to the Geologic Map of Camino, USGS Quadrangle, El Dorado County, California, the 
predominant onsite soils are classified as Aiken loam. As found within a California Fish and Wildlife 
Occurrence Report (downloaded on March 11, 2022), there are few occurrences of species of concern and 
no occurrences of protected status species within a five-mile radius of the project site. Per California Fish 
and Wildlife Occurrence Reports, there are no documented finds of protected status species within a five-
radius of the project site. There is one historic find dated 2019 for California Red-legged Frog, one find 
dated 2018 for Foothill Yellow-legged Frog, one find dated 2002 for Yuma Myotis, one find dated 2007 for 
Silver-haired Bat, one find dated 2019 for Western Pond Turtle, one find dated 1988 and another dated 
2012 for Cosumnes Stripetail, one find dated 2001 for Flagella-like Atractylocarpus, two finds dated 2015 
and one dated 1979 for Nissenan Manzanita, one find dated 2009 for Brandegee’s Clarkia, four finds dated 
2015 for Parry’s Horkelia, one find dated 1989 and one dated 1992 one dated 2003 for Pleasant Valley 
Mariposa-lily, one find dated 2015 and two dated 2016 and one dated 2017 for Red Hills Soaproot. All 
finds dated 100 or more years prior to the current date have not been included in this list of finds as they are 
definitively extant. None of the listed finds concern protected species. The proposed project site and the 
broader Sierra Pacific Industries parcel have been graded prior and the proposed project would not require 
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any land clearing activities. No oak trees are proposed for removal. The adjacent parcels to the south, east, 
and west are zoned as Light Industrial (IL); to the north are zoned as Light Industrial (IL) and Planned 
Agriculture – 20-Acres (PA-20). These surrounding properties are primarily zoned and developed for 
industrial uses, and also include undeveloped parcels and agricultural uses. No removal of fauna and/or 
flora is proposed as a result of the cell tower project. The project requires no mitigation measures to protect 
or mitigate impacts to flora or fauna resources with potential to occur on site. The project would result in 
less than significant impacts.  

b, c. Riparian Habitat and Wetlands: The project site is currently developed for uses by Sierra Pacific 
Industries. The project site does not contain waterways or wetlands. Furthermore, the project would require 
minimal ground disturbance. Given there are no portions of the overall Sierra Pacific Industries 50-feet 
beyond the cell tower location that are left ungraded, there would be less than significant impacts to 
wetlands or riparian habitat as a result of this project.  

d. Migration Corridors: Review of the Department of Fish and Wildlife Migratory Deer Herd Maps and
General Plan DEIR Exhibit 5.12-7 indicate that the Outside deer herd migration corridor does not extend
over the project site. The El Dorado County General Plan does not identify the project site as an Important
Biological Corridor (IBC). Per CDFW Occurrence Report (conducted on March 11, 2022), there have been
no finds of migratory species within a five-mile radius of the project site. Impacts would be less than
significant.

e. Local Policies: The project site is not located within the Important Biological Corridor (IBC) overlay or
any other local environmental overlays with the goal of preserving and protecting sensitive natural
resources within the County. Oak woodlands, individual native oak trees, or heritage trees, as defined in
Section 130.39.030, have not been nor will be impacted or removed as a result of the proposed project. Any
future tree removal as a result of the proposed project would be required to be in compliance with the Oak
Resources Conservation Ordinance of Section 130.39.070.C (Oak Tree and Oak Woodland Removal
Permits), which would be reviewed at time of future building permit issuance. The proposed project would
be required to comply with all applicable County ordinances and policies regarding oak woodland
conservation. Therefore, any potential impacts would be less than significant.

f. Adopted Plans: No significant impacts to protected species, habitat, wetlands or oak trees were identified
for the proposed project. The project would not conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state
habitat conservation plan. The impacts would be less than significant.

Finding:  As found within the CDFW Occurrence Report as downloaded on March 11, 2022, there are few 
occurrences of species of concern and no occurrences of protected status species within a five-mile radius of the 
project site. The project is sited in a location that has been graded prior. There will be land disturbing activities 
associated with this project. As such, impacts to biological resources are expected to be less than significant  

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of a historical resource as defined in
Section 15064.5?

X 

b. Cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of archaeological resource pursuant
to Section 15064.5?

X 
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Regulatory Setting:   

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

The National Register of Historic Places 

The National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) is the nation’s master inventory of known historic resources. The 
NRHP is administered by the National Park Service and includes listings of buildings, structures, sites, objects, and 
districts that possess historic, architectural, engineering, archaeological, or cultural significance at the national, state, 
or local level. The criteria for listing in the NRHP include resources that:  

A. Are associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of history
(events);

B. Are associated with the lives of persons significant in our past (persons);
C. Embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, or that represent the

work of a master, or that possess high artistic values, or that represent a significant and distinguishable
entity whose components may lack individual distinction (architecture); or

D. Have yielded or may likely yield information important in prehistory or history (information potential).

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies  

California Register of Historical Resources 

Public Resources Code Section 5024.1 establishes the CRHR. The register lists all California properties considered 
to be significant historical resources. The CRHR includes all properties listed as or determined to be eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP), including properties evaluated under Section 106 of the 
National Historic Preservation Act. The criteria for listing are similar to those of the NRHP. Criteria for listing in the 
CRHR include resources that: 

1. Are associated with the events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of
California’s history and cultural heritage;

2. Are associated with the lives of persons important in our past;
3. Embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of construction, or represent the

work of an important creative individual, or possess high artistic values; or
4. Have yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history.

The regulations set forth the criteria for eligibility as well as guidelines for assessing historical integrity and 
resources that have special considerations. 

The California Register of Historic Places 

The California Register of Historic Places (CRHP) program encourages public recognition and protection of 
resources of architectural, historical, archeological and cultural significance, identifies historical resources for state 
and local planning purposes, determines eligibility for state historic preservation grant funding and affords certain 
protections under the California Environmental Quality Act. The criteria for listing in the CRHP include resources 
that: 

c. Directly or indirectly destroy a unique
paleontological resource or site or unique
geologic feature?

X 

d. Disturb any human remains, including those
interred outside of formal cemeteries? X 

CUP21-0006 Exhibit G: Initial Study Negative Declaration

22-1429 E 20 of 129



CUP21-0006/Carson Road Monopine 
Initial Study/Environmental Checklist Form 
Page 20

A. Are associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of local or
regional history or the cultural heritage of California or the United States.

B. Are associated with the lives of persons important to local, California or national history.
C. Embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region or method of construction or represents the

work of a master or possesses high artistic values.
D. Have yielded, or have the potential to yield, information important to the prehistory or history of the local

area, California or the nation.

The State Office of Historic Preservation sponsors the California Historical Resources Information System 
(CHRIS), a statewide system for managing information on the full range of historical resources identified in 
California. CHRIS provides an integrated database of site-specific archaeological and historical resources 
information. The State Office of Historic Preservation also maintains the California Register of Historical Resources 
(CRHR), which identifies the State’s architectural, historical, archeological and cultural resources. The CRHR 
includes properties listed in or formally determined eligible for the National Register and lists selected California 
Registered Historical Landmarks. 

Public Resources Code (Section 5024.1[B]) states that any agency proposing a project that could potentially impact 
a resource listed on the CRHR must first notify the State Historic Preservation Officer, and must work with the 
officer to ensure that the project incorporates “prudent and feasible measures that will eliminate or mitigate the 
adverse effects.” 

California Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 requires that, in the event of discovery or recognition of any 
human remains in any location other than a dedicated cemetery, there shall be no further excavation or disturbance 
of the site or any nearby area reasonably suspected to overlie adjacent remains until the coroner of the county in 
which the human remains are discovered has determined that the remains are not subject to the provisions of Section 
27491 of the Government Code or any other related provisions of law concerning investigation of the circumstances, 
manner and cause of any death. If the coroner determines that the remains are not subject to his or her authority and 
if the coroner recognizes the human remains to be those of a Native American, or has reason to believe that they are 
those of a Native American, he or she shall contact, by telephone within 24-hours, the Native American Heritage 
Commission. 

Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code stipulates that whenever the commission receives 
notification of a discovery of Native American human remains from a county coroner pursuant to subdivision (c) of 
Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, it shall immediately notify those persons it believes to be most likely 
descended from the deceased Native American. The decedents may, with the permission of the owner of the land, or 
his or her authorized representative, inspect the site of the discovery of the Native American remains and may 
recommend to the owner or the person responsible for the excavation work means for treating or disposing, with 
appropriate dignity, the human remains and any associated grave goods. The descendants shall complete their 
inspection and make their recommendation within 24-hours of their notification by the Native American Heritage 
Commission. The recommendation may include the scientific removal and nondestructive analysis of human 
remains and items associated with Native American burials. 

CEQA and CEQA Guidelines 

Section 21083.2 of CEQA requires that the lead agency determine whether a project may have a significant effect on 
unique archaeological resources. A unique archaeological resource is defined in CEQA as an archaeological artifact, 
object, or site about which it can be clearly demonstrated that there is a high probability that it: 

● Contains information needed to answer important scientific research questions, and there is demonstrable
public interest in that information;

● Has a special or particular quality, such as being the oldest of its type or the best available example of its
type; or

● Is directly associated with a scientifically recognized important prehistoric or historic event or person.
● Although not specifically inclusive of paleontological resources, these criteria may also help to define “a

unique paleontological resource or site.”
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Measures to avoid, conserve, preserve, or mitigate significant effects on these resources are also provided under 
CEQA Section 21083.2. 

Section 15064.5 of the CEQA Guidelines notes that “a project with an effect that may cause a substantial adverse 
change in the significance of an historical resource is a project that may have a significant effect on the 
environment.” Substantial adverse changes include physical changes to the historic resource or to its immediate 
surroundings, such that the significance of the historic resource would be materially impaired. Lead agencies are 
expected to identify potentially feasible measures to mitigate significant adverse changes in the significance of a 
historic resource before they approve such projects. Historic resources are those that are: 

● listed in, or determined to be eligible for listing in, the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR)
(Public Resources Code Section 5024.1[k]);

● included in a local register of historic resources (Public Resources Code Section 5020.1) or identified as
significant in an historic resource survey meeting the requirements of Public Resources Code Section
5024.1(g); or

● determined by a lead agency to be historically significant.

CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5 also prescribes the processes and procedures found under Health and Safety 
Code Section 7050.5 and Public Resources Code Section 5097.95 for addressing the existence of, or probable 
likelihood of, Native American human remains, as well as the unexpected discovery of any human remains within 
the project site. This includes consultation with the appropriate Native American tribes. 

CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.4 provides further guidance about minimizing effects to historical resources 
through the application of mitigation measures. Mitigation measures must be legally binding and fully enforceable. 

The lead agency having jurisdiction over a project is also responsible to ensure that paleontological resources are 
protected in compliance with CEQA and other applicable statutes. Paleontological and historical resource 
management is also addressed in Public Resources Code Section 5097.5, “Archaeological, Paleontological, and 
Historical Sites.” This statute defines as a misdemeanor any unauthorized disturbance or removal of a fossil site or 
remains on public land and specifies that state agencies may undertake surveys, excavations, or other operations as 
necessary on state lands to preserve or record paleontological resources. This statute would apply to any 
construction or other related project impacts that would occur on state-owned or state-managed lands. The County 
General Plan contains policies describing specific, enforceable measures to protect cultural resources and the 
treatment of resources when found.  

Discussion: In general, significant impacts are those that diminish the integrity, research potential, or other 
characteristics that make a historical or cultural resource significant or important. A substantial adverse effect on 
Cultural Resources would occur if the implementation of the project would: 

● Disrupt, alter, or adversely affect a prehistoric or historic archaeological site or property that is
historically or culturally significant to a community or ethnic or social group; or a paleontological site
except as a part of a scientific study;

● Affect a landmark of cultural/historical importance;
● Conflict with established recreational, educational, religious or scientific uses of the area; or
● Conflict with adopted environmental plans and goals of the community where it is located.

a-c. Historic or Archeological Resources. A cultural resource survey drafted by Dana Supernowicz and dated 
August 30, 2021 includes low potential for discovery and disturbance of precontact or historical resources. 
A Records Search was conducted through the North Central Information Center (NCIC) dated August 25, 
2021. According to the NCIC, the proposed project site contains no pre-historic period cultural resource 
sites, features, or artifacts. There is one historic multicomponent property. This resource was not 
considered a historic property for the purposes of this project. No reason for exclusion has been provided. 
No mitigation measures were suggested. The County’s standard project conditions of approval regarding 
cultural resource finds and human remain find would apply. Therefore, no significant cultural resources 
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were identified and the project would have no known effect to historic properties. Impacts would be less 
than significant. 

d. Human Remains. A records search was conducted at the North Central Information Center on August 25,
2021. There were no Tribal Cultural Resources (TCRs) identified in the project footprint and the project
site is not known to contain any TCRs. In accordance with the laws of AB 52, the county notified seven
Tribes: Colfax-Todds Valley Consolidated Tribe, Ione Band of Miwok Indians, Nashville Enterprise
Miwok-Maidu-Nishinam Tribe, Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians, T’si-Akim Maidu, United
Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria, and the Washoe Tribe of California and Nevada.
None of these tribes requested consultation within the 30-day consultation request period. The submitted
Cultural Resources Survey confirms no expected impacts associated with this project proposal, but does
provide a condition in the unlikely event that a cultural resource(s) or human remains is discovered. In the
event of human remains discovery during any project construction if additional structures are built,
standard conditions of approval to address accidental discovery of human remains would apply during any
grading activities.  Impacts would be less than significant.

FINDING:  Standard conditions of approval would apply in the event of discovery of any Cultural Resources 
during project construction. Therefore, the proposed project as conditioned would have a less than significant impact 
on Cultural Resources. 

VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Expose people or structures to potential substantial
adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or
death involving:

X 

i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as
delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State
Geologist for the area or based on other
substantial evidence of a known fault?  Refer to
Division of Mines and Geology Special
Publication 42.

X 

ii) Strong seismic ground shaking? X 

iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including 
liquefaction? X 

iv) Landslides? X 

b. Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?  X 

c. Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable,
or that would become unstable as a result of the
project, and potentially result in on- or off-site
landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction
or collapse?

X 

d. Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-
1-B of the Uniform Building Code (1994) creating
substantial risks to life or property?

X 
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Regulatory Setting:   

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

National Earthquake Hazards Reduction Act 

The National Earthquake Hazards Reduction Act of 1977 (Public Law 95-124) and creation of the National 
Earthquake Hazards Reduction Program (NEHRP) established a long-term earthquake risk-reduction program to 
better understand, predict, and mitigate risks associated with seismic events. The following four federal agencies are 
responsible for coordinating activities under NEHRP: USGS, National Science Foundation (NSF), Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST). Since its 
inception, NEHRP has shifted its focus from earthquake prediction to hazard reduction. The current program 
objectives (NEHRP 2009) are to: 

1. Develop effective measures to reduce earthquake hazards;
2. Promote the adoption of earthquake hazard reduction activities by federal, state, and local governments;

national building standards and model building code organizations; engineers; architects; building owners;
and others who play a role in planning and constructing buildings, bridges, structures, and critical
infrastructure or “lifelines”;

3. Improve the basic understanding of earthquakes and their effects on people and infrastructure through
interdisciplinary research involving engineering; natural sciences; and social, economic, and decision
sciences; and

4. Develop and maintain the USGS seismic monitoring system (Advanced National Seismic System); the
NSF-funded project aimed at improving materials, designs, and construction techniques (George E. Brown
Jr. Network for Earthquake Engineering Simulation); and the global earthquake monitoring network
(Global Seismic Network).

Implementation of NEHRP objectives is accomplished primarily through original research, publications, and 
recommendations and guidelines for state, regional, and local agencies in the development of plans and policies to 
promote safety and emergency planning. 

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Alquist–Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act 

The Alquist–Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act (Public Resources Code Section 2621 et seq.) was passed to reduce 
the risk to life and property from surface faulting in California. The Alquist–Priolo Act prohibits construction of 
most types of structures intended for human occupancy on the surface traces of active faults and strictly regulates 
construction in the corridors along active faults (earthquake fault zones). It also defines criteria for identifying active 
faults, giving legal weight to terms such as “active,” and establishes a process for reviewing building proposals in 
and adjacent to earthquake fault zones. Under the Alquist-Priolo Act, faults are zoned and construction along or 
across them is strictly regulated if they are “sufficiently active” and “well defined.” Before a project can be 
permitted, cities and counties are required to have a geologic investigation conducted to demonstrate that the 
proposed buildings would not be constructed across active faults. 

Historical seismic activity and fault and seismic hazards mapping in the project vicinity indicate that the area has 
relatively low potential for seismic activity (El Dorado County 2003). No active faults have been mapped in the 
project area, and none of the known faults have been designated as an Alquist‐Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone. 

Seismic Hazards Mapping Act 

e. Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use
of septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal
systems where sewers are not available for the
disposal of waste water?

 X 
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The Seismic Hazards Mapping Act of 1990 (Public Resources Code Sections 2690–2699.6) establishes statewide 
minimum public safety standards for mitigation of earthquake hazards. While the Alquist–Priolo Act addresses 
surface fault rupture, the Seismic Hazards Mapping Act addresses other earthquake-related hazards, including strong 
ground shaking, liquefaction, and seismically induced landslides. Its provisions are similar in concept to those of the 
Alquist–Priolo Act. The state is charged with identifying and mapping areas at risk of strong ground shaking, 
liquefaction, landslides, and other seismic hazards, and cities and counties are required to regulate development 
within mapped seismic hazard zones. In addition, the act addresses not only seismically induced hazards but also 
expansive soils, settlement, and slope stability.  

Mapping and other information generated pursuant to the SHMA is to be made available to local governments for 
planning and development purposes. The State requires: (1) local governments to incorporate site-specific 
geotechnical hazard investigations and associated hazard mitigation, as part of the local construction permit approval 
process; and (2) the agent for a property seller or the seller if acting without an agent, must disclose to any 
prospective buyer if the property is located within a Seismic Hazard Zone. Under the Seismic Hazards Mapping Act, 
cities and counties may withhold the development permits for a site within seismic hazard zones until appropriate 
site-specific geologic and/or geotechnical investigations have been carried out and measures to reduce potential 
damage have been incorporated into the development plans. 

California Building Standards Code 

Title 24 CCR, also known as the California Building Standards Code (CBC), specifies standards for geologic and 
seismic hazards other than surface faulting. These codes are administered and updated by the California Building 
Standards Commission. CBC specifies criteria for open excavation, seismic design, and load‐bearing capacity 
directly related to construction in California. 

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Geologic Resources would occur if the implementation of the project 
would: 

● Allow substantial development of structures or features in areas susceptible to seismically induced
hazards such as groundshaking, liquefaction, seiche, and/or slope failure where the risk to people and
property resulting from earthquakes could not be reduced through engineering and construction
measures in accordance with regulations, codes, and professional standards;

● Allow substantial development in areas subject to landslides, slope failure, erosion, subsidence,
settlement, and/or expansive soils where the risk to people and property resulting from such geologic
hazards could not be reduced through engineering and construction measures in accordance with
regulations, codes, and professional standards; or

● Allow substantial grading and construction activities in areas of known soil instability, steep slopes, or
shallow depth to bedrock where such activities could result in accelerated erosion and sedimentation or
exposure of people, property, and/or wildlife to hazardous conditions (e.g., blasting) that could not be
mitigated through engineering and construction measures in accordance with regulations, codes, and
professional standards.

a. Seismic Hazards:
i) According to the California Department of Conservation Division of Mines and Geology, there are no
Alquist-Priolo fault zones within the west slope of El Dorado County. However, a fault zone has been
located in the Tahoe Basin and Echo Lakes area. The West Tahoe Fault runs along the base of the range
front at the west side of the Tahoe Basin. The West Tahoe Fault has a mapped length of 45-km. South of
Emerald Bay, the West Tahoe Fault extends onshore as two parallel strands. In the lake, the fault has
clearly defined scarps that offset submarine fans, lake-bottom sediments, and the McKinney Bay slide
deposits (DOC, 2016). There is clear evidence that the discussed onshore portion of the West Tahoe Fault
is active with multiple events in the Holocene and poses a surface rupture hazard. However, because of the
distance between the project site and these faults, impacts would be less than significant.
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ii) The potential for seismic ground shaking in the project area would be considered remote for the reason
stated in Section i) above. Any potential impacts due to seismic impacts would be addressed through
compliance with the Uniform Building Code (UBC). All structures would be built to meet the construction
standards of the UBC for the appropriate seismic zone. Impacts would be less than significant.

iii) El Dorado County is considered an area with low potential for seismic activity. There are no landslide,
liquefaction, or fault zones (DOC, 2007). Impacts would be less than significant.

iv) All grading activities onsite would be required to comply with the El Dorado County Grading, Erosion
Control and Sediment Ordinance. Impacts would be less than significant.

b. Soil Erosion: According to the Geologic Map of Camino, USGS Quadrangle, El Dorado County,
California, the predominant onsite soils are classified as Aiken loam. This soil type is prominent in the
foothills. Any development activities would need to comply with the El Dorado County Grading, Erosion
and Sediment Control Ordinance, including the implementation of pre- and post-construction Best
Management Practices (BMPs). Implemented BMPs are required to be consistent with the County’s
California Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) issued by the State Water Resources Control
Board to eliminate run-off and erosion and sediment controls. Any grading activities exceeding 250-cubic-
yards of graded material or grading completed for the purpose of supporting a structure must meet the
provisions contained in the County of El Dorado Grading, Erosion, and Sediment Control Ordinance. Any
project construction would require similar review for compliance with the County SWPPP. Impacts would
be less than significant. Potential degradation of water quality and soil erosion impacts. If project
construction will disturb one-acre or more of soil, the project proponent must obtain a General Permit for
discharges of storm water associated with activity from SWRCB. As part of this permit, a SWPPP must be
prepared and implemented. The SWPPP must include erosion control measures and construction waste
containment measures to ensure that waters of the State are protected during and after project construction.
This project would be subject to these standards and requirements. Therefore, this project would have a less
than significant impact.

c. Geologic Hazards: Based on the Seismic Hazards Mapping Program administered by the California
Geological Survey, no portion of El Dorado County is located in a Seismic Hazard Zone or those areas
prone to liquefaction and earthquake‐induced landslides (DOC, 2013). Therefore, El Dorado County is not
considered to be at risk from liquefaction hazards. Lateral spreading is typically associated with areas
experiencing liquefaction. Because liquefaction hazards are not present in El Dorado County, the county is
not at risk for lateral spreading. All grading activities would comply with the El Dorado County Grading,
Erosion Control and Sediment Ordinance. There would be a less than significant impact.

d. Expansive Soils: Expansive soils are those that greatly increase in volume when they absorb water and
shrink when they dry out. When buildings are placed on expansive soils, foundations may rise each wet
season and fall each dry season. This movement may result in cracking foundations, distortion of
structures, and warping of doors and windows. The western portions of the county have a low
expansiveness rating. Any development of the site would be required to comply with the El Dorado County
Grading, Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinance and would be required to implement the Seismic
construction standards. There would be a less than significant impact.

e. Septic Capability: The El Dorado County Environmental Management Department (EMD) reviewed the
project and determined that the project site meets the requirements to be served by an onsite wastewater
treatment system. However, private water well and septic systems are not proposed as part of this project.
There would be no impact.

FINDING: A review of the soils and geologic conditions on the project site determined that the project would not 
result in a substantial adverse effect. All grading activities would be required to comply with the El Dorado County 
Grading, Erosion Control and Sediment Ordinance which would address potential impacts related to soil erosion, 
landslides and other geologic impacts. The proposed project would be required to comply with the UBC which 
would address potential seismic related impacts. There would be less than significant impact. 
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Background/Science 

Cumulative greenhouse gases (GHG) emissions are believed to contribute to an increased greenhouse effect and 
global climate change, which may result in sea level rise, changes in precipitation, habitat, temperature, wildfires, air 
pollution levels, and changes in the frequency and intensity of weather-related events.  While criteria pollutants and 
toxic air contaminants are pollutants of regional and local concern (see Section III. Air Quality above); GHG are 
global pollutants. The primary land-use related GHG are carbon dioxide (CO2), methane (CH4) and nitrous oxides 
(N2O). The individual pollutant’s ability to retain infrared radiation represents its “global warming potential” and is 
expressed in terms of CO2 equivalents; therefore CO2 is the benchmark having a global warming potential of one.  
Methane has a global warming potential of 21 and thus has a 21 times greater global warming effect per metric ton 
of CH4 than CO2. Nitrous Oxide has a global warming potential of 310. Emissions are expressed in annual metric 
tons of CO2 equivalent units of measure (i.e., MTCO2e/yr). The three other main GHG are Hydrofluorocarbons, 
Perfluorocarbons, and Sulfur Hexafluoride. While these compounds have significantly higher global warming 
potentials (ranging in the thousands), all three typically are not a concern in land-use development projects and are 
usually only used in specific industrial processes. 

GHG Sources 

The primary man-made source of CO2 is the burning of fossil fuels; the two largest sources being coal burning to 
produce electricity and petroleum burning in combustion engines. The primary sources of man-made CH4 are 
natural gas systems losses (during production, processing, storage, transmission and distribution), enteric 
fermentation (digestion from livestock) and landfill off-gassing. The primary source of man-made N2O is 
agricultural soil management (fertilizers), with fossil fuel combustion a very distant second.  In El Dorado County, 
the primary source of GHG is fossil fuel combustion mainly in the transportation sector (estimated at 70% of 
countywide GHG emissions). A distant second are residential sources (approximately 20%), and 
commercial/industrial sources are third (approximately seven-percent).  The remaining sources are waste/landfill 
(approximately three-percent) and agricultural (less than one-percent).   

Regulatory Setting:  

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

At the federal level, USEPA has developed regulations to reduce GHG emissions from motor vehicles and has 
developed permitting requirements for large stationary emitters of GHGs. On April 1, 2010, USEPA and the 
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) established a program to reduce GHG emissions and 
improve fuel economy standards for new model year 2012-2016 cars and light trucks. On August 9, 2011, USEPA 
and the NHTSA announced standards to reduce GHG emissions and improve fuel efficiency for heavy-duty trucks 
and buses. 

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

VII. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either

directly or indirectly, that may have a

significant impact on the environment?

X 

b. Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or

regulation adopted for the purpose of

reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?

X 
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In September 2006, Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger signed Assembly Bill (AB) 32, the California Climate 
Solutions Act of 2006 (Stats. 2006, ch. 488) (Health & Safety Code, Section 38500 et seq.). AB 32 requires a 
statewide GHG emissions reduction to 1990 levels by the year 2020. AB 32 requires the California Air Resources 
Board (CARB) to implement and enforce the statewide cap.  When AB 32 was signed, California’s annual GHG 
emissions were estimated at 600 million metric tons of CO2 equivalent (MMTCO2e) while 1990 levels were 
estimated at 427 MMTCO2e. Setting 427 MMTCO2e as the emissions target for 2020, current (2006) GHG 
emissions levels must be reduced by 29%. CARB adopted the AB 32 Scoping Plan in December 2008 establishing 
various actions the state would implement to achieve this reduction (CARB, 2008).  The Scoping Plan recommends 
a community-wide GHG reduction goal for local governments of 15%. 

In June 2008, the California Governor’s Office of Planning and Research’s (OPR) issued a Technical Advisory 
(OPR, 2008) providing interim guidance regarding a proposed project’s GHG emissions and contribution to global 
climate change. In the absence of adopted local or statewide thresholds, OPR recommends the following approach 
for analyzing GHG emissions:  Identify and quantify the project’s GHG emissions, assess the significance of the 
impact on climate change; and if the impact is found to be significant, identify alternatives and/or Mitigation 
Measures that would reduce the impact to less than significant levels (CEC, 2006). 

Discussion 

CEQA does not provide clear direction on addressing climate change.  It requires lead agencies identify project 
GHG emissions impacts and their “significance,” but is not clear what constitutes a “significant” impact.  As stated 
above, GHG impacts are inherently cumulative, and since no single project could cause global climate change, the 
CEQA test is if impacts are “cumulatively considerable.”  Not all projects emitting GHG contribute significantly to 
climate change.  CEQA authorizes reliance on previously approved plans (i.e., a Climate Action Plan (CAP), etc.) 
and mitigation programs adequately analyzing and mitigating GHG emissions to a less than significant level.  
“Tiering” from such a programmatic-level document is the preferred method to address GHG emissions.  El Dorado 
County does not have an adopted CAP or similar program-level document; therefore, the project’s GHG emissions 
must be addressed at the project-level. 

Unlike thresholds of significance established for criteria air pollutants in EDCAQMD’s Guide to Air Quality 
Assessment (February 2002) (“CEQA Guide”), the District has not adopted GHG emissions thresholds for land use 
development projects.  In the absence of County adopted thresholds, EDCAQMD recommends using the adopted 
thresholds of other lead agencies which are based on consistency with the goals of AB 32.  Since climate change is a 
global problem and the location of the individual source of GHG emissions is somewhat irrelevant, it’s appropriate 
to use thresholds established by other jurisdictions as a basis for impact significance determinations.  Projects 
exceeding these thresholds would have a potentially significant impact and be required to mitigate those impacts to a 
less than significant level.  Until the County adopts a CAP consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15183.5, 
and/or establishes GHG thresholds, the County will follow an interim approach to evaluating GHG emissions 
utilizing significance criteria adopted by the San Luis Obispo Air Pollution Control District (SLOAPCD) to 
determine the significance of GHG emissions.  

SLOAPCD developed a screening table using CalEEMod which allows quick assessment of projects to “screen out” 
those below the thresholds as their impacts would be less than significant. 

These thresholds are summarized below: 

Significance Determination Thresholds 
GHG Emission Source Category Operational Emissions 

Non-stationary Sources 1,150 MTCO2e/yr 
OR 

4.9 MT CO2e/SP/yr 
Stationary Sources 10,000 MTCO2e/yr 

SP = service population, which is resident population plus employee population of the project 
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Projects below screening levels identified in Table 1-1 of SLOAPCD’s CEQA Air Quality Handbook (pp. 1-3, 
SLOAPCD, 2012) are estimated to emit less than the applicable threshold. For projects below the threshold, no 
further GHG analysis is required. 

a. The proposed project would develop and operate a new 160-foot-tall monopine. The site is currently
developed for Sierra Pacific Industries. The potential for future modifications may involve a small increase
in GHG production. However, any future modifications would be required to incorporate modern
construction and design features that reduce energy consumption to the extent feasible. Implementation of
these features would help reduce potential GHG emissions resulting from the proposed project and any
future modifications. Therefore, this project would have a less than significant impact to GHG production.

b. Because any project-related emissions would be below the minimum standard for reporting requirements
under AB 32, and because any expected ongoing GHG emissions would not change as a result of this
project, the proposed project’s GHG emissions would have a negligible cumulative contribution towards
statewide and global GHG emissions. The proposed project would not conflict with the objectives of AB 32
or any other applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing GHG emissions.
Therefore, the proposed project would have no impact.

FINDING: For the Greenhouse Gas Emissions category, there would be no significant adverse environmental effect 
as a result of the project.  

VIII. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Create a significant hazard to the public or
the environment through the routine
transport, use, or disposal of hazardous
materials?

X 

b. Create a significant hazard to the public or
the environment through reasonably
foreseeable upset and accident conditions
involving the release of hazardous materials
into the environment?

X 

c. Emit hazardous emissions or handle
hazardous or acutely hazardous materials,
substances, or waste within one-quarter
mile of an existing or proposed school?

X 

d. Be located on a site which is included on a
list of hazardous materials sites compiled
pursuant to Government Code Section
65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a
significant hazard to the public or the
environment?

X 

e. For a project located within an airport land
use plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public
airport or public use airport, would the
project result in a safety hazard for people

X 
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residing or working in the project area? 

f. For a project within the vicinity of a private
airstrip, would the project result in a safety
hazard for people residing or working in the
project area?

X 

g. Impair implementation of or physically
interfere with an adopted emergency
response plan or emergency evacuation
plan?

X 

h. Expose people or structures to a significant
risk of loss, injury or death involving
wildland fires, including where wildlands
are adjacent to urbanized areas or where
residences are intermixed with wildlands?

X 

Regulatory Setting:  

Hazardous materials and hazardous wastes are subject to extensive federal, state, and local regulations to protect 
public health and the environment. These regulations provide definitions of hazardous materials; establish reporting 
requirements; set guidelines for handling, storage, transport, and disposal of hazardous wastes; and require health 
and safety provisions for workers and the public. The major federal, state, and regional agencies enforcing these 
regulations are USEPA and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA); California Department of 
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC); California Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Occupational Safety 
and Health (Cal/OSHA); California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES); and EDCAPCD. 

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA, also called the 
Superfund Act; 42 USC Section 9601 et seq.) is intended to protect the public and the environment from the effects 
of past hazardous waste disposal activities and new hazardous material spills. Under CERCLA, USEPA has the 
authority to seek the parties responsible for hazardous materials releases and to ensure their cooperation in site 
remediation. CERCLA also provides federal funding (through the “Superfund”) for the remediation of hazardous 
materials contamination. The Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (Public Law 99-499) 
amends some provisions of CERCLA and provides for a Community Right-to-Know program. 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA; 42 USC Section 6901 et seq.), as amended by the 
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984, is the primary federal law for the regulation of solid waste and 
hazardous waste in the United States. These laws provide for the “cradle-to-grave” regulation of hazardous wastes, 
including generation, transportation, treatment, storage, and disposal. Any business, institution, or other entity that 
generates hazardous waste is required to identify and track its hazardous waste from the point of generation until it is 
recycled, reused, or disposed of. 

USEPA has primary responsibility for implementing RCRA, but individual states are encouraged to seek 
authorization to implement some or all RCRA provisions. California received authority to implement the RCRA 
program in August 1992. DTSC is responsible for implementing the RCRA program in addition to California’s own 
hazardous waste laws, which are collectively known as the Hazardous Waste Control Law. 
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Energy Policy Act of 2005 

Title XV, Subtitle B of the Energy Policy Act of 2005 (the Underground Storage Tank Compliance Act of 2005) 
contains amendments to Subtitle I of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, the original legislation that created the 
Underground Storage Tank (UST) Program. As defined by law, a UST is "any one or combination of tanks, 
including pipes connected thereto, that is used for the storage of hazardous substances and that is substantially or 
totally beneath the surface of the ground." In cooperation with USEPA, SWRCB oversees the UST Program. The 
intent is to protect public health and safety and the environment from releases of petroleum and other hazardous 
substances from tanks. The four primary program elements include leak prevention (implemented by Certified 
Unified Program Agencies [CUPAs], described in more detail below), cleanup of leaking tanks, enforcement of 
UST requirements, and tank integrity testing. 

Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Rule 

USEPA's Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure (SPCC) Rule (40 CFR, Part 112) apply to facilities with a 
single above-ground storage tank (AST) with a storage capacity greater than 660-gallons, or multiple tanks with a 
combined capacity greater than 1,320-gallons. The rule includes requirements for oil spill prevention, preparedness, 
and response to prevent oil discharges to navigable waters and adjoining shorelines. The rule requires specific 
facilities to prepare, amend, and implement SPCC Plans. 

Occupational Safety and Health Administration 

OSHA is responsible at the federal level for ensuring worker safety. OSHA sets federal standards for 
implementation of workplace training, exposure limits, and safety procedures for the handling of hazardous 
substances (as well as other hazards). OSHA also establishes criteria by which each state can implement its own 
health and safety program. 

Federal Communications Commission Requirements 

There is no federally mandated radio frequency (RF) exposure standard; however, pursuant to the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 (47 USC Section 224), the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 
established guidelines for dealing with RF exposure, as presented below. The exposure limits are specified in 47 
CFR Section 1.1310 in terms of frequency, field strength, power density, and averaging time. Facilities and 
transmitters licensed and authorized by FCC must either comply with these limits or an applicant must file an 
environmental assessment (EA) with FCC to evaluate whether the proposed facilities could result in a significant 
environmental effect. 

FCC has established two sets of RF radiation exposure limits—Occupational/Controlled and General 
Population/Uncontrolled. The less-restrictive Occupational/Controlled limit applies only when a person (worker) is 
exposed as a consequence of his or her employment and is “fully aware of the potential exposure and can exercise 
control over his or her exposure,” otherwise the General Population limit applies (47 CFR Section 1.1310). 
The FCC exposure limits generally apply to all FCC-licensed facilities (47 CFR Section 1.1307[b][1]). Unless 
exemptions apply, as a condition of obtaining a license to transmit, applicants must certify that they comply with 
FCC environmental rules, including those that are designed to prevent exposing persons to radiation above FCC RF 
limits (47 CFR Section1.1307[b]). Licensees at co-located sites (e.g., towers supporting multiple antennas, including 
antennas under separate ownerships) must take the necessary actions to bring the accessible areas that exceed the 
FCC exposure limits into compliance. This is a shared responsibility of all licensees whose transmission power 
density levels account for five or more percent of the applicable FCC exposure limits (47CFR 1.1307[b][3]). 

Code of Federal Regulations (14 CFR) Part 77 

14 CFR Part 77.9 is designed to promote air safety and the efficient use of navigable airspace. Implementation of the 
code is administered by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). If an organization plans to sponsor any 
construction or alterations that might affect navigable airspace, a Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration 
(FAA Form 7460-1) must be filed. The code provides specific guidance regarding FAA notification requirements. 
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State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 – Proposition 65 

The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, more commonly known as Proposition 65, protects 
the state’s drinking water sources from contamination with chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects, or other 
reproductive harm. Proposition 65 also requires businesses to inform the public of exposure to such chemicals in the 
products they purchase, in their homes or workplaces, or that are released into the environment. In accordance with 
Proposition 65, the California Governor’s Office publishes, at least annually, a list of such chemicals. OEHHA, an 
agency under the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA), is the lead agency for implementation of 
the Proposition 65 program. Proposition 65 is enforced through the California Attorney General’s Office; however, 
district and city attorneys and any individual acting in the public interest may also file a lawsuit against a business 
alleged to be in violation of Proposition 65 regulations. 

The Unified Program 

The Unified Program consolidates, coordinates, and makes consistent the administrative requirements, permits, 
inspections, and enforcement activities of six environmental and emergency response programs. CalEPA and other 
state agencies set the standards for their programs, while local governments (CUPAs) implement the standards. For 
each county, the CUPA regulates/oversees the following: 

● Hazardous materials business plans;
● California accidental release prevention plans or federal risk management plans;
● The operation of USTs and ASTs;
● Universal waste and hazardous waste generators and handlers;
● On-site hazardous waste treatment;
● Inspections, permitting, and enforcement;
● Proposition 65 reporting; and
● Emergency response.

Hazardous Materials Business Plans 

Hazardous materials business plans are required for businesses that handle hazardous materials in quantities greater 
than or equal to 55-gallons of a liquid, 500-pounds of a solid, or 200-cubic-feet (cf) of compressed gas, or extremely 
hazardous substances above the threshold planning quantity (40 CFR, Part 355, Appendix A) (Cal OES, 2015). 
Business plans are required to include an inventory of the hazardous materials used/stored by the business, a site 
map, an emergency plan, and a training program for employees (Cal OES, 2015). In addition, business plan 
information is provided electronically to a statewide information management system, verified by the applicable 
CUPA, and transmitted to agencies responsible for the protection of public health and safety (i.e., local fire 
department, hazardous material response team, and local environmental regulatory groups) (Cal OES, 2015). 

California Occupational Safety and Health Administration 

Cal/OSHA assumes primary responsibility for developing and enforcing workplace safety regulations in California. 
Cal/OSHA regulations pertaining to the use of hazardous materials in the workplace (CCR Title 8) include 
requirements for safety training, availability of safety equipment, accident and illness prevention programs, 
warnings about exposure to hazardous substances, and preparation of emergency action and fire prevention plans. 
Hazard communication program regulations that are enforced by Cal/OSHA require workplaces to maintain 
procedures for identifying and labeling hazardous substances, inform workers about the hazards associated with 
hazardous substances and their handling, and prepare health and safety plans to protect workers at hazardous waste 
sites. Employers must also make material safety data sheets available to employees and document employee 
information and training programs. In addition, Cal/OSHA has established maximum permissible RF radiation 
exposure limits for workers (Title 8 CCR Section 5085[b]), and requires warning signs where RF radiation might 
exceed the specified limits (Title 8 CCR Section 5085 [c]). 
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California Accidental Release Prevention 

The purpose of the California Accidental Release Prevention (CalARP) program is to prevent accidental releases of 
substances that can cause serious harm to the public and the environment, to minimize the damage if releases do 
occur, and to satisfy community right-to-know laws. In accordance with this program, businesses that handle more 
than a threshold quantity of regulated substance are required to develop a risk management plan (RMP). This RMP 
must provide a detailed analysis of potential risk factors and associated mitigation measures that can be 
implemented to reduce accident potential. CUPAs implement the CalARP program through review of RMPs, facility 
inspections, and public access to information that is not confidential or a trade secret. 

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection Wildland Fire Management 

The Office of the State Fire Marshal and the CALFIRE administer state policies regarding wildland fire safety. 
Construction contractors must comply with the following requirements in the Public Resources Code during 
construction activities at any sites with forest-, brush-, or grass-covered land: 

● Earthmoving and portable equipment with internal combustion engines must be equipped with a spark
arrestor to reduce the potential for igniting a wildland fire (Public Resources Code Section 4442).

● Appropriate fire-suppression equipment must be maintained from April 1 to December 1, the highest-
danger period for fires (Public Resources Code Section 4428).

● On days when a burning permit is required, flammable materials must be removed to a distance of 10 feet
from any equipment that could produce a spark, fire, or flame, and the construction contractor must
maintain the appropriate fire suppression equipment (Public Resources Code Section 4427).

● On days when a burning permit is required, portable tools powered by gasoline fueled internal combustion
engines must not be used within 25-feet of any flammable materials (Public Resources Code Section 4431).

California Highway Patrol 

CHP, along with Caltrans, enforce and monitor hazardous materials and waste transportation laws and regulations in 
California. These agencies determine container types used and license hazardous waste haulers for hazardous waste 
transportation on public roads. All motor carriers and drivers involved in transportation of hazardous materials must 
apply for and obtain a hazardous materials transportation license from CHP. 

Local Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

A map of the fuel loading in the County (General Plan Figure HS-1) shows the fire hazard severity classifications of 
the SRAs in El Dorado County, as established by CDF. The classification system provides three classes of fire 
hazards: Moderate, High, and Very High. Fire Hazard Ordinance (Chapter 8.08) requires defensible space as 
described by the State Public Resources Code, including the incorporation and maintenance of a 30-foot fire break 
or vegetation fuel clearance around structures in fire hazard zones. The County’s requirements on emergency access, 
signing and numbering, and emergency water are more stringent than those required by state law (Patton 2002). The 
Fire Hazard Ordinance also establishes limits on campfires, fireworks, smoking, and incinerators for all 
discretionary and ministerial developments. 

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect due to Hazards or Hazardous Materials would occur if implementation of 
the project would: 

● Expose people and property to hazards associated with the use, storage, transport, and disposal of
hazardous materials where the risk of such exposure could not be reduced through implementation of
Federal, State, and local laws and regulations;

● Expose people and property to risks associated with wildland fires where such risks could not be
reduced through implementation of proper fuel management techniques, buffers and landscape
setbacks, structural design features, and emergency access; or

● Expose people to safety hazards as a result of former on-site mining operations.
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a-c. Hazardous Materials: The proposed 160-foot-tall monopine project would not involve the routine 
transportation, use, or disposal of hazardous materials such as construction materials, paints, landscaping 
materials, and household cleaning supplies. However, the project does include a back-up standby diesel-
fuel generator which will house 300-gallons of fuel. This generator does comply with California State 
requirements for approval via the ministerial eligibility review process pursuant to California Assembly 
Bill 2421. These requirements include (1) a maximum of 50 horsepower with no more than a 300-gallon 
fuel tank, (2) mounted on a concrete pad, (3) physical dimensions of both generator and storage tank are 
cumulatively no more than 250 cubic feet in volume, and (4) sited no more than 100-feet from the 
monopine. As proposed, the generator will run at a maximum of 49 horsepower and contain no more than 
300-gallons of fuel; the generator would be mounted on a concrete pad; the physical dimensions of both the
generator and storage tank would be no larger than 250 cubic feet in volume; and the generator will be sited
no further than 15-feet from the monopine location. Therefore, the monopine is not expected to result in a
substantial impact. Impacts would be less than significant.

d. Hazardous Sites: The project site is not included on a list of or near any hazardous materials sites pursuant
to Government Code section 65962.5 (DTSC, 2015). There would be no impact.

e-f. Aircraft Hazards, Private Airstrips: As shown on the El Dorado County Zoning Map, the project is not 
located within an Airport Safety District combining zone or near a public airport or private airstrip. There 
would be no impact.   

g. Emergency Plan: The project was reviewed by the County’s Department of Transportation (DOT) and the
El Dorado County Fire Protection District (EDCFPD) for emergency circulation planning. The Traffic
Impact Study (TIS) - Initial Determination and a Fire Safe Plan were both waived and no further studies are
required. DOT has identified the need for improvements to the encroachment area accessing Larson Road.
The condition of the encroachment area would not conflict with the implementation of any emergency
plans. Further, the overall proposed project would not impair implementation of any emergency response
plan or emergency evacuation plan. There would be no impacts.

h. Wildfire Hazards: The overall Sierra Pacific Industries site is in an area of very high fire hazard for
wildland fire pursuant to Figure 5.8-4 of the 2004 General Plan Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR).
The project site is within the EDCFPD for structural fire protection and emergency medical services. Given
the site will be developed within a currently developed industrial site; the addition of the cell tower will
result in minimal impacts. With implementation of standard county fire safe requirements and any
additional requirements per EDCFPD’s review during the building permit stage, there will be less than
significant impacts.

FINDING: For the Hazards and Hazardous Materials category, with the incorporation of standard county 
requirements, impacts would be less than significant. 

IX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge
requirements? X 

b. Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere
substantially with groundwater recharge such that
there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a

X 
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Regulatory Setting:   

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Clean Water Act 

The Clean Water Act (CWA) is the primary federal law that protects the quality of the nation’s surface waters, 
including lakes, rivers, and coastal wetlands. The key sections pertaining to water quality regulation for the 
Proposed Project are CWA Section 303 and Section 402. 

Section 303(d) — Listing of Impaired Water Bodies 

Under CWA Section 303(d), states are required to identify “impaired water bodies” (those not meeting established 
water quality standards), identify the pollutants causing the impairment, establish priority rankings for waters on the 
list, and develop a schedule for the development of control plans to improve water quality. USEPA then approves 
the State’s recommended list of impaired waters or adds and/or removes waterbodies. 

lowering of the local groundwater table level (e.g., the 
production rate of pre-existing nearby wells would 
drop to a level which would not support existing land 
uses or planned uses for which permits have been 
granted)? 

c. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the
site or area, including through the alteration of the
course of a stream or river, in a manner which would
result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or -off-
site?

X 

d. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the
site or area, including through the alteration of the
course of a stream or river, or substantially increase
the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner
which would result in flooding on- or off-site?

X 

e. Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed
the capacity of existing or planned stormwater
drainage systems or provide substantial additional
sources of polluted runoff?

X 

f. Otherwise substantially degrade water quality? X 

g. Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as
mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood
Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation
map?

X 

h. Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures
which would impede or redirect flood flows? X 

i. Expose people or structures to a significant risk of
loss, injury or death involving flooding, including
flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam?

X 

j. Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow? X 
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Section 402—NPDES Permits for Stormwater Discharge 

CWA Section 402 regulates construction-related stormwater discharges to surface waters through the NPDES, 
which is officially administered by USEPA. In California, USEPA has delegated its authority to the State Water 
Resources Control Board (SWRCB), which, in turn, delegates implementation responsibility to the nine RWQCBs, 
as discussed below in reference to the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act. 

The NPDES program provides for both general (those that cover a number of similar or related activities) and 
individual (activity- or project-specific) permits. General Permit for Construction Activities: Most construction 
projects that disturb one or more acre of land are required to obtain coverage under SWRCB’s General Permit for 
Storm Water Discharges Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities (Order 2009-0009-DWQ as 
amended by 2010-0014-DWQ and 2012-0006-DWQ). The general permit requires that the applicant file a public 
notice of intent to discharge stormwater and prepare and implement a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP). SWPPP must include a site map and a description of the proposed construction activities, demonstrate 
compliance with relevant local ordinances and regulations, and present a list of Best Management Practices (BMPs) 
that will be implemented to prevent soil erosion and protect against discharge of sediment and other construction-
related pollutants to surface waters. Permittees are further required to monitor construction activities and report 
compliance to ensure that BMPs are correctly implemented and are effective in controlling the discharge of 
construction-related pollutants. 

Municipal Stormwater Permitting Program 

SWRCB regulates stormwater discharges from municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4s) through its 
Municipal Storm Water Permitting Program (SWRCB, 2013). Permits are issued under two phases depending on the 
size of the urbanized area/municipality. Phase I MS4 permits are issued for medium (population between 100,000 
and 250,000 people) and large (population of 250,000 or more people) municipalities, and are often issued to a 
group of co-permittees within a metropolitan area. Phase I permits have been issued since 1990. Beginning in 2003, 
SWRCB began issuing Phase II MS4 permits for smaller municipalities (population less than 100,000).  

El Dorado County is covered under two SWRCB Regional Boards. The West Slope Phase II Municipal Separate 
Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) NPDES Permit is administered by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control 
Board (RWQCB) (Region Five). The Lake Tahoe Phase I MS4 NPDES Permit is administered by the Lahontan 
RWQCB (Region Six). The current West Slope MS4 NPDES Permit was adopted by the SWRCB on February 5, 
2013. The Permit became effective on July 1, 2013 for a term of five years and focuses on the enhancement of 
surface water quality within high priority urbanized areas. The current Lake Tahoe MS4 NPDES Permit was 
adopted and took effect on December 6, 2011 for a term of five years. The Permit incorporated the Lake Tahoe 
Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) and the Lake Clarity Crediting Program (LCCP) to account for the reduction 
of fine sediment particles and nutrients discharged to Lake Tahoe. 

On May 19, 2015 the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors formally adopted revisions to the Storm Water 
Quality Ordinance (Ordinance 4992). Previously applicable only to the Lake Tahoe Basin, the ordinance establishes 
legal authority for the entire unincorporated portion of the County. The purpose of the ordinance is to 1) protect 
health, safety, and general welfare, 2) enhance and protect the quality of Waters of the State by reducing pollutants 
in storm water discharges to the maximum extent practicable and controlling non-storm water discharges to the 
storm drain system, and 3) cause the use of Best Management Practices to reduce the adverse effects of polluted 
runoff discharges on Waters of the State. 

National Flood Insurance Program 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) administers the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) to 
provide subsidized flood insurance to communities complying with FEMA regulations that limit development in 
floodplains. The NFIP regulations permit development within special flood hazard zones provided that residential 
structures are raised above the base flood elevation of a 100-year flood event. Non-residential structures are required 
either to provide flood proofing construction techniques for that portion of structures below the 100-year flood 
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elevation or to elevate above the 100-year flood elevation. The regulations also apply to substantial improvements of 
existing structures. 

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Porter–Cologne Water Quality Control Act 

The Porter–Cologne Water Quality Control Act (known as the Porter–Cologne Act), passed in 1969, dovetails with 
the CWA (see discussion of the CWA above). It established the SWRCB and divided the state into nine regions, 
each overseen by an RWQCB. SWRCB is the primary State agency responsible for protecting the quality of the 
state’s surface water and groundwater supplies; however, much of the SWRCB’s daily implementation authority is 
delegated to the nine RWQCBs, which are responsible for implementing CWA Sections 401, 402, and 303[d]. In 
general, SWRCB manages water rights and regulates statewide water quality, whereas RWQCBs focus on water 
quality within their respective regions. 

The Porter–Cologne Act requires RWQCBs to develop water quality control plans (also known as basin plans) that 
designate beneficial uses of California’s major surface-water bodies and groundwater basins and establish specific 
narrative and numerical water quality objectives for those waters. Beneficial uses represent the services and qualities 
of a waterbody (i.e., the reasons that the waterbody is considered valuable). Water quality objectives reflect the 
standards necessary to protect and support those beneficial uses. Basin plan standards are primarily implemented by 
regulating waste discharges so that water quality objectives are met. Under the Porter–Cologne Act, basin plans 
must be updated every three-years. 

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Hydrology and Water Quality would occur if the implementation of the 
project would: 

● Expose residents to flood hazards by being located within the 100-year floodplain as defined by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency;

● Cause substantial change in the rate and amount of surface runoff leaving the project site ultimately
causing a substantial change in the amount of water in a stream, river or other waterway;

● Substantially interfere with groundwater recharge;
● Cause degradation of water quality (temperature, dissolved oxygen, turbidity and/or other typical

stormwater pollutants) in the project area; or
● Cause degradation of groundwater quality in the vicinity of the project site.

a. Water Quality Standards: No waste discharge would occur as part of the monopine project. Erosion
control would be required as part of any future building or grading permit. Stormwater runoff from project
development would contain water quality protection features in accordance with a potential National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) stormwater permit, as deemed applicable. The project is
not anticipated to violate water quality standards. There would be less than significant impacts.

b. Groundwater Supplies: The geology of the Western Slope portion of El Dorado County is principally
hard, crystalline, igneous, or metamorphic rock overlain with a thin mantle of sediment or soil.
Groundwater in this region is found in fractures, joints, cracks, and fault zones within the bedrock mass.
These discrete fracture areas are typically vertical in orientation rather than horizontal as in sedimentary or
alluvial aquifers. Recharge is predominantly through rainfall infiltrating into the fractures. Movement of
this groundwater is very limited due to the lack of porosity in the bedrock. Wells are typically drilled to
depths ranging from 80 to 300-feet in depth. There is no evidence that the project would substantially
reduce or alter the quantity of groundwater in the vicinity, or materially interfere with groundwater
recharge in the area of the proposed project. The project itself would not require any water for operational
purposes and is not anticipated to affect potential groundwater supplies above pre-project levels. There
would be no impacts.

c-f. Drainage Patterns: No grading is anticipated as part of this proposed project. Construction activities
would be required to adhere to the El Dorado County Grading, Erosion Control and Sediment Ordinance.
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This includes the use of Best Management Practices (BMPs) to minimize degradation of water quality 
during project construction. Therefore, this project would result in less than significant impacts.  

g-j. Flood-related Hazards: The project site is not located within any mapped 100-year flood areas and would 
not result in the construction of any structures that would impede or redirect flood flows (FEMA, 2008). 
The risk of exposure to seiche, tsunami, or mudflows would be remote. Impacts would be less than 
significant. 

FINDING: The project would be required to address any potential changes to the drainage pattern on site during the 
building permit review process for the project proposal as well as any future modifications of the facility. Therefore, 
there would be less than significant impact. 

X. LAND USE PLANNING.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Physically divide an established community? X 

b. Conflict with any applicable land use plan,
policy, or regulation of an agency with
jurisdiction over the project (including, but
not limited to, the general plan, specific plan,
local coastal program, or zoning ordinance)
adopted for the purpose of avoiding or
mitigating an environmental effect?

X 

c. Conflict with any applicable habitat
conservation plan or natural community
conservation plan?

X 

Regulatory Setting:  

California State law requires that each City and County adopt a general plan "for the physical development of the 
City and any land outside its boundaries which bears relation to its planning." Typically, a general plan is designed 
to address the issues facing the City or County for the next 15-20 years. The general plan expresses the community's 
development goals and incorporates public policies relative to the distribution of future public and private land uses. 
The El Dorado County General Plan was adopted in 2004. The 2013-2021 Housing Element was adopted in 2013. 

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Land Use would occur if the implementation of the project would: 

● Result in the conversion of Prime Farmland as defined by the State Department of Conservation;
● Result in conversion of land that either contains choice soils or which the County Agricultural

Commission has identified as suitable for sustained grazing, provided that such lands were not
assigned urban or other nonagricultural use in the Land Use Map;

● Result in conversion of undeveloped open space to more intensive land uses;
● Result in a use substantially incompatible with the existing surrounding land uses; or
● Conflict with adopted environmental plans, policies, and goals of the community.

a. Established Community: The project is located within the Camino Rural Center and is primarily
surrounded by similarly zoned IL properties. The monopine project would not conflict with the existing
land use pattern in the area or physically divide an established community. Therefore, there would be no
impact.
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b. Land Use Consistency: The parcel has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Industrial (I) and zoning
designation of IL. The I land use designation provides for a full range of light and heavy industrial uses
including manufacturing, processing, distribution, and storage. The proposal to develop and operate a 160-
foot-tall monopine is compatible with both the I General Plan land use designation and the IL zone district.
There would be no impacts.

c. Habitat Conservation Plan: The project site is not within the boundaries of an adopted Habitat
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan or any other conservation plan. As such, the
proposed project would not conflict with an adopted conservation plan. Therefore, there would be no
impact.

FINDING:  The proposed use of the land would be consistent with the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.  There 
would be no impact to land use goals or standards resulting from the project. 

XI. MINERAL RESOURCES.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Result in the loss of availability of a known
mineral resource that would be of value to
the region and the residents of the state?

X 

b. Result in the loss of availability of a
locally-important mineral resource recovery
site delineated on a local general plan,
specific plan or other land use plan?

X 

Regulatory Setting:  

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

No federal laws, regulations, or policies apply to mineral resources and the Proposed Project. 

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Surface Mining and Reclamation Act 

The Surface Mining and Reclamation Act of 1975 (SMARA) requires that the State Mining and Geology Board 
identify, map, and classify aggregate resources throughout California that contain regionally significant mineral 
resources. Designations of land areas are assigned by CDC and California Geological Survey following analysis of 
geologic reports and maps, field investigations, and using information about the locations of active sand and gravel 
mining operations. Local jurisdictions are required to enact planning procedures to guide mineral conservation and 
extraction at particular sites and to incorporate mineral resource management policies into their general plans. 

The California Mineral Land Classification System represents the relationship between knowledge of mineral 
deposits and their economic characteristics (grade and size). The nomenclature used with the California Mineral 
Land Classification System is important in communicating mineral potential information in activities such as 
mineral land classification, and usage of these terms are incorporated into the criteria developed for assigning 
mineral resource zones. Lands classified MRZ-2 are areas that contain identified mineral resources. Areas classified 
as MRZ-2a or MRZ-2b (referred to hereafter as MRZ-2) are considered important mineral resource areas.  

Local Laws, Regulations, and Policies 
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El Dorado County in general is considered a mining region capable of producing a wide variety of mineral 
resources. Metallic mineral deposits, including gold, are considered the most significant extractive mineral 
resources.  Exhibit 5.9-6 shows the MRZ-2 areas within the county based on designated Mineral Resource (-MR) 
overlay areas. The -MR overlay areas are based on mineral resource mapping published in the mineral land 
classification reports referenced above. The majority of the county’s important mineral resource deposits are 
concentrated in the western third of the county. 

According to General Plan Policy 2.2.2.7, before authorizing any land uses within the -MR overlay zone that will 
threaten the potential to extract minerals in the affected area, the County shall prepare a statement specifying its 
reasons for considering approval of the proposed land use and shall provide for public and agency notice of such a 
statement consistent with the requirements of Public Resources Code section 2762. Furthermore, before finally 
approving any such proposed land use, the County shall balance the mineral values of the threatened mineral 
resource area against the economic, social, or other values associated with the proposed alternative land uses. Where 
the affected minerals are of regional significance, the County shall consider the importance of these minerals to their 
market region as a whole and not just their importance to the County.  

Where the affected minerals are of Statewide significance, the County shall consider the importance of these 
minerals to the State and Nation as a whole. The County may approve the alternative land use if it determines that 
the benefits of such uses outweigh the potential or certain loss of the affected mineral resources in the affected 
regional, Statewide, or national market.  

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Mineral Resources would occur if the implementation of the project 
would: 

● Result in obstruction of access to, and extraction of mineral resources classified MRZ-2x, or result in
land use compatibility conflicts with mineral extraction operations.

a-b. Mineral Resources. The project site has not been delineated in the El Dorado County General Plan as a 
locally important mineral resource recovery site (2003, Exhibits 5.9-6 and 5.9-7). Review of the California 
Department of Conservation Geologic Map data showed that the project site is not within a mineral 
resource zone district. There would be no impact. 

FINDING:  No impacts to mineral resources are expected either directly or indirectly.  For this mineral resources 
category, there would be no impacts. 

XII. NOISE.  Would the project result in:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Exposure of persons to or generation of
noise levels in excess of standards
established in the local general plan or
noise ordinance, or applicable standards of
other agencies?

X 

b. Exposure of persons to or generation of
excessive groundborne vibration or
groundborne noise levels?

X 

c. A substantial permanent increase in
ambient noise levels in the project vicinity
above levels existing without the project?

X 
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d. A substantial temporary or periodic
increase in ambient noise levels in the
project vicinity above levels existing
without the project?

X 

e. For a project located within an airport land
use plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public
airport or public use airport, would the
project expose people residing or working
in the project area to excessive noise level?

X 

f. For a project within the vicinity of a private
airstrip, would the project expose people
residing or working in the project area to
excessive noise levels?

X 

Regulatory Setting:  

No federal or state laws, regulations, or policies for construction-related noise and vibration that apply to the 
Proposed Project. However, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Guidelines for Construction Vibration in 
Transit Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment state that for evaluating daytime construction noise impacts in 
outdoor areas, a noise threshold of 90 dBA Leq and 100 dBA Leq should be used for residential and 
commercial/industrial areas, respectively (FTA 2006). 

For construction vibration impacts, the FTA guidelines use an annoyance threshold of 80 VdB for infrequent events 
(fewer than 30 vibration events per day) and a damage threshold of 0.12-inches per second (in/sec) PPV for 
buildings susceptible to vibration damage (FTA 2006). 

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect due to Noise would occur if the implementation of the project would: 

● Result in short-term construction noise that creates noise exposures to surrounding noise sensitive land
uses in excess of 60 dBA CNEL;

● Result in long-term operational noise that creates noise exposures in excess of 60 dBA CNEL at the
adjoining property line of a noise sensitive land use and the background noise level is increased by 3
dBA, or more; or

● Results in noise levels inconsistent with the performance standards contained in Table 130.37.060.1
and Table 130.37.060.2 of the El Dorado County Zoning Ordinance.

TABLE 6-2 
NOISE LEVEL PERFORMANCE PROTECTION STANDARDS 
FOR NOISE SENSITIVE LAND USES 
AFFECTED BY NON-TRANSPORTATION* SOURCES 

Noise Level Descriptor 

Daytime 
7 a.m. - 7 p.m. 

Evening 
7 p.m. - 10 p.m. 

Night 
10 p.m. - 7 a.m. 

Community/ 
Rural Centers 

Rural 
Regions 

Community/ 
Rural Centers 

Rural 
Regions 

Community/ 
Rural Centers 

Rural 
Regions 

Hourly Leq, dB 55 50 50 45 45 40 

Maximum level, dB 70 60 60 55 55 50 
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a. Noise Exposures: The proposed project will not expose people to noise levels in excess of standards
established in the General Plan or Zoning Ordinance. Project construction may require the use of
trucks and other equipment, which may result in short-term noise impacts to surrounding neighbors.
These activities would require grading and building permits and would be restricted to construction
hours pursuant to the General Plan. The proposed back-up generator would result in noise generation
during the irregular use of the generator. The back-up generator would be used during times of rolling
power shut-offs to ensure ongoing operations of the cellular facility. Additionally, the back-up
generator would run for approximately 15-minutes no more than every 30-days and no less than once
every three-months. There could be additional noise associated with any future modifications –
additional noise due to modifications may be reviewed per a CUP revision. Therefore, the project is
not expected to generate noise levels exceeding the performance standards contained within the Zoning
Ordinance. The proposed project would result in less than significant impacts.

b. Groundborne Shaking: The site is currently used for Sierra Pacific Industries. Project construction
may generate short-term ground borne vibration or shaking events during project construction. There
would be no additional impacts associated with this monopine project.

c. Permanent Noise Increases: The project does include a stand-by emergency generator. This generator
would be used during times of power outages and would be tested on a regular basis to ensure safe
operation. Regular testing would occur during weekdays between the hours of 7am and 5pm on a
frequency of no more than every 30-days and no less than once every three months. This generator
would result in additional noise. Noise impacts would occur primarily during times of rolling power
shut-off emergencies, to ensure consistent telecommunications coverage. The noise associated with
running generators is estimated at a maximum of 61 decibels within seven meters of the generator. Due
to the express usage of the generator for emergency power supply of a critical public utility, the
impacts can be stated as less than significant. The long term noise associated with the overall
communications facility would not be expected to exceed the noise standards contained in the General
Plan. There would be less than significant impact as a result of this proposed project.

d. Short Term Noise: The construction noise resulting from any the proposed project may result in
short-term noise impacts. These activities would require grading and building permits and would be
restricted to construction hours. All construction and operations would be required to comply with the
noise performance standards contained in the General Plan. Impacts would be less than significant.

e-f. Aircraft Noise: The project site is not located within an airport land use plan or within two-miles of a 
public airport or public use airport. There would be no impact. 

FINDING: As conditioned and with adherence to County Code, no significant direct or indirect impacts to noise 
levels are expected. Impacts would be less than significant. 

XIII. POPULATION AND HOUSING.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Induce substantial population growth in an
area, either directly (i.e., by proposing new
homes and businesses) or indirectly (i.e.,
through extension of roads or other
infrastructure)?

X 

b. Displace substantial numbers of existing
housing, necessitating the construction of

X 
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replacement housing elsewhere? 

c. Displace substantial numbers of people,
necessitating the construction of replacement
housing elsewhere?

X 

Regulatory Setting:   

No federal or state laws, regulations, or policies apply to population and housing and the proposed project. 

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Population and Housing would occur if the implementation of the 
project would: 

● Create substantial growth or concentration in population;
● Create a more substantial imbalance in the County’s current jobs to housing ratio; or
● Conflict with adopted goals and policies set forth in applicable planning documents.

a. Population Growth: The subject parcel is currently not zoned for or developed with residential uses.
There would be no impacts.

b. Housing Displacement: The parcel of concern is not zoned for or developed with residential uses. There
would be no housing removed or developed as a result of this monopine project. There would be no impact.

c. Replacement Housing: Given there would be no impact to existing housing, the project would not need
replacement housing. There would be no impact.

FINDING:  The project would not displace housing and there would be no potential for a significant impact due to 
substantial growth, either directly or indirectly. There would be no impacts. 

XIV. PUBLIC SERVICES.  Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with
the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered
governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in
order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any of
the public services:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Fire protection? X 

b. Police protection? X 

c. Schools? X 

d. Parks? X 

e. Other government services? X 

Regulatory Setting:   

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 
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California Fire Code 

The California Fire Code (Title 24 CCR, Part 9) establishes minimum requirements to safeguard public health, 
safety, and general welfare from the hazards of fire, explosion, or dangerous conditions in new and existing 
buildings. Chapter 33 of CCR contains requirements for fire safety during construction and demolition. 

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Public Services would occur if the implementation of the project would: 

● Substantially increase or expand the demand for fire protection and emergency medical services
without increasing staffing and equipment to meet the Department’s/District’s goal of 1.5 firefighters
per 1,000 residents and two firefighters per 1,000 residents, respectively;

● Substantially increase or expand the demand for public law enforcement protection without increasing
staffing and equipment to maintain the Sheriff’s Department goal of one sworn officer per 1,000
residents;

● Substantially increase the public school student population exceeding current school capacity without
also including provisions to adequately accommodate the increased demand in services;

● Place a demand for library services in excess of available resources;
● Substantially increase the local population without dedicating a minimum of five-acres of developed

parklands for every 1,000 residents; or
● Be inconsistent with County adopted goals, objectives or policies.

a. Fire Protection:  The EDCFPD provides fire protection to the site and surrounding vicinity. Per the
EDCFPD, the project site is located within a Very High Fire Hazard zone; however the proposed project is
located within an already developed industrial site which has been confirmed to have existing infrastructure
for fire and emergency ingress/egress. Impacts would be less than significant.

b. Police Protection: Police services would continue to be provided by the El Dorado County Sheriff’s
Department (EDSO). Operation of a telecommunications facility would not significantly increase demand
for law enforcement protection. Impacts would be less than significant.

c. Schools: The project would not result in additional residents or additional students. There would be no
impact.

d. Parks. This project would not result in additional residents or regular on-site employees. There would be
no impact.

e. Government Services. This project would not result in additional residents or regular on-site employees.
No government services would be significantly impacted as a result of the project. Impacts would be less
than significant.

FINDING:  The project would not result in a significant increase of public services to the project. For this Public 
Services category, there would be no impacts. 

XV. RECREATION.

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Would the project increase the use of existing
neighborhood and regional parks or other
recreational facilities such that substantial
physical deterioration of the facility would

X 
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Regulatory Setting:  

National Trails System 

The National Trails System Act of 1968 authorized The National Trails System (NTS) in order to provide additional 
outdoor recreation opportunities and to promote the preservation of access to the outdoor areas and historic 
resources of the nation. The Appalachian and Pacific Crest National Scenic Trails were the first two components, 
and the System has grown to include 20 national trails.  

The National Trails System includes four classes of trails: 

1. National Scenic Trails (NST) provide outdoor recreation and the conservation and enjoyment of significant
scenic, historic, natural, or cultural qualities. The Pacific Coast Trail falls under this category. The PCT
passes through the Desolation Wilderness area along the western plan area boundary.

2. National Historic Trails (NHT) follow travel routes of national historic significance. The National Park
Service has designated two National Historic Trail (NHT) alignments that pass through El Dorado County,
the California National Historic Trail and the Pony Express National Historic Trail. The California Historic
Trail is a route of approximately 5,700-miles including multiple routes and cutoffs, extending from
Independence and Saint Joseph, Missouri, and Council Bluffs, Iowa, to various points in California and
Oregon. The Pony Express NHT commemorates the route used to relay mail via horseback from Missouri
to California before the advent of the telegraph.

3. National Recreation Trails (NRT) are in, or reasonably accessible to, urban areas on federal, state, or
private lands. In El Dorado County there are five NRTs.

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

The California Parklands Act 

The California Parklands Act of 1980 (Public Resources Code Section 5096.141-5096.143) recognizes the public 
interest for the state to acquire, develop, and restore areas for recreation and to aid local governments to do the same. 
The California Parklands Act also identifies the necessity of local agencies to exercise vigilance to see that the 
parks, recreation areas, and recreational facilities they now have are not lost to other uses.  

The California state legislature approved the California Recreational Trail Act of 1974 (Public Resources Code 
Section 2070-5077.8) requiring that the Department of Parks and Recreation prepare a comprehensive plan for 
California trails. The California Recreational Trails Plan is produced for all California agencies and recreation 
providers that manage trails. The Plan includes information on the benefits of trails, how to acquire funding, 
effective stewardship, and how to encourage cooperation among different trail users. 
The 1975 Quimby Act (California Government Code Section 66477) requires residential subdivision developers to 
help mitigate the impacts of property improvements by requiring them to set aside land, donate conservation 
easements, or pay fees for park improvements. The Quimby Act gave authority for passage of land dedication 
ordinances to cities and counties for parkland dedication or in-lieu fees paid to the local jurisdiction. Quimby 
exactions must be roughly proportional and closely tied (nexus) to a project’s impacts as identified through traffic 
studies required by CEQA. The exactions only apply to the acquisition of new parkland; they do not apply to the 
physical development of new park facilities or associated operations and maintenance costs. 

occur or be accelerated? 

b. Does the project include recreational facilities
or require the construction or expansion of
recreational facilities which might have an
adverse physical effect on the environment?

X 

CUP21-0006 Exhibit G: Initial Study Negative Declaration

22-1429 E 45 of 129



CUP21-0006/Carson Road Monopine 
Initial Study/Environmental Checklist Form 
Page 45

The County implements the Quimby Act through §16.12.090 of the County Code. The County Code sets standards 
for the acquisition of land for parks and recreational purposes, or payments of fees in lieu thereof, on any land 
subdivision. Other projects, such as ministerial residential or commercial development, could contribute to the 
demand for park and recreation facilities without providing land or funding for such facilities. 

Local Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

The 2004 El Dorado County General Plan Parks and Recreation Element establishes goals and policies that address 
needs for the provision and maintenance of parks and recreation facilities in the county, with a focus on providing 
recreational opportunities and facilities on a regional scale, securing adequate funding sources, and increasing 
tourism and recreation-based businesses. The Recreation Element describes the need for 1.5-acres of regional 
parkland, 1.5-acres of community parkland, and two-acres of neighborhood parkland per 1,000 residents. Another 
95-acres of park land are needed to meet the General Plan guidelines.

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Recreational Resources would occur if the implementation of the 
project would: 

● Substantially increase the local population without dedicating a minimum of five-acres of developed
parklands for every 1,000 residents; or

● Substantially increase the use of neighborhood or regional parks in the area such that substantial
physical deterioration of the facility would occur.

a. Parks. The proposed monopine project would not result in a local population increase. Therefore, the
project would not increase the use of parks and recreational facilities. There would be no impacts.

b. Recreational Services. The project would not include additional recreation services or sites as part of the
project. There would be no impacts.

FINDING: No significant impacts to open space or park facilities would result as part of the project. There would 
be no impacts.  

Regulatory Setting:  

XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Conflict with an applicable program, plan,
ordinance or policy addressing the circulation
system, including transit, roadway, bicycle
and pedestrian facilities?

X 

b. Would the project conflict or be inconsistent
with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3,
subdivision (b) (Vehicle Miles Traveled)?

X 

c. Substantially increase hazards due to a
design feature (e.g., sharp curves or
dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses
(e.g., farm equipment)?

X 

d. Result in inadequate emergency access? X 
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Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

No federal laws, regulations, or policies apply to transportation/traffic and the Proposed Project. 

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Caltrans manages the state highway system and ramp interchange intersections. This state agency is also responsible 
for highway, bridge, and rail transportation planning, construction, and maintenance. 

Local Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Starting on July 1, 2020, automobile delay and level of service (LOS) may no longer be used as the performance 
measure to determine the transportation impacts of land development under CEQA. Instead, an alternative metric 
that supports the goals of SB 743 legislation will be required. The use of vehicle miles traveled (VMT) has been 
recommended by the Governor’s Office of Planning and Research (OPR) and is cited in the CEQA Guidelines as the 
most appropriate measure of transportation impacts (Section 15064.3(a)).  

The intent of SB743 is to bring CEQA transportation analysis into closer alignment with other statewide policies 
regarding greenhouse gases, complete streets, and smart growth. Using VMT as a performance measure, instead of 
LOS, is intended to discourage suburban sprawl, reduce greenhouse gas emissions, and encourage the development 
of smart growth, complete streets, and multimodal transportation networks. 

El Dorado County Department of Transportation (DOT) adopted VMT screening thresholds through Resolution 
141-2020 on October 6, 2020. The County significance threshold is 15%, as recommended by OPR’s Technical
Advisory, below baseline for residential projects.  There is a presumption of less than significant impact for projects
that generate or attract less than 100 trips per day, consistent with OPR’s determination of projects that generate or
attract fewer than 110 trips per day, and further reduced to 100 to remain consistent with the existing thresholds in
General Plan Policy TC-Xe. Access to the project site would be provided by existing driveways for each resulting
parcel.

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Transportation would occur if the implementation of the project would: 

● Conflict with an applicable program, plan, ordinance or policy addressing the circulation system,
including transit, roadway, bicycle and pedestrian facilities;

● Conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b) (Vehicle Miles
Traveled); or

● Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous
intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment); or

● Result in inadequate emergency access.

a. Conflicts with a Transportation Plan, Policy or Ordinance: No substantial traffic increases would result
from the proposed project. Access to the monopine would be from a currently existing encroachment onto
Carson Road. DOT reviewed the project and determined that a Transportation Impact Study (TIS) and On-
Site Transportation Review were not required, and both the TIS and OSTR were waived. Trip generation
from the properties (four primary residences and four secondary residences) using the ITE Trip Generation
Manual, 10th Edition is less than 100 trips daily. This is presumed to have less than significant
transportation impacts, per El Dorado County Resolution 141-2020. The project would not conflict with a
program plan, ordinance or policy addressing the circulation system, including transit, roadway, bicycle
and pedestrian facilities. Impacts would be less than significant.

b. Vehicle Miles Travelled (VMT): The proposed project would develop a single monopine
telecommunications facility. Trip generation from the property using the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 10th
Edition is less than 100 trips daily. The monopine would result in regular maintenance trips. These
maintenance trips would occur at least once every three months, and at most once per month. This is
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presumed to have less than significant transportation impacts, per El Dorado County Resolution 141-2020. 
Impacts would be less than significant.   

c. Design Hazards: The design and location of the project is not anticipated to create any hazards. The
existing project site is developed for Sierra Pacific Industries, LLC. The current access point has been
conditioned by DOT to be improved along the area of encroachment onto Carson Road as the current
driveway is near the point of failure. Future road or driveway improvements would require a grading
permit. DOT reviewed the project and provided no additional comments or concerns. The impact for design
hazards would be less than significant.

d. Emergency Access: The project site is located within a large overall developed site operated by Sierra
Pacific Industries, LLC. DOT has identified the need for improvements to the encroachment area accessing
Larson Road. With adherence to DOT’s condition of approval, the encroachment area would not conflict
with emergency access. Impacts would be less than significant.

FINDING: The project would not conflict with applicable General Plan policies regarding effective operation of the 
County circulation system. Further, the project would not conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 
15064.3(b) (Vehicle Miles Traveled). The project would not create any road hazards or affect road safety and would 
not result in inadequate emergency access. For this Transportation category, the threshold of significance would not 
be exceeded and impacts would be less than significant.   

XVII. TRIBAL CULTURAL
RESOURCES.  Would the project: Cause a
substantial adverse change in the significance of a
Tribal Cultural Resource as defined in Section
21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural
landscape that is geographically defined in terms
of the size and scope of the landscape, sacred
place, or object with cultural value to a California
Native American tribe, and that is:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Listed or eligible for listing in the California
Register of Historical Resources, or in a local
register of historical resources as defined in
Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k), or

X 

b. A resource determined by the lead agency, in
its discretion and supported by substantial
evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria
set forth in subdivision (c) of Public
Resources Code Section 5024.1. In applying
the criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of
Public Resource Code Section 5024.1, the
lead agency shall consider the significance of
the resource to a California Native American
tribe.

X 

Regulatory Setting:  

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

No federal laws, regulations, or policies apply to Tribal Cultural Resources (TCRs) and the Proposed Project. 

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

Assembly Bill (AB) 52 
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AB 52, which was approved in September 2014 and effective on July 1, 2015, requires that CEQA lead agencies 
consult with a California Native American tribe that is traditionally and culturally affiliated with the geographic area 
of a proposed project, if so requested by the tribe. The bill, chaptered in CEQA Section 21084.2, also specifies that a 
project with an effect that may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a TCR is a project that may 
have a significant effect on the environment. 

Defined in Section 21074(a) of the Public Resources Code, TCRs are: 
1. Sites, features, places, cultural landscapes, sacred places and objects with cultural value to a California

Native American tribe that are either of the following:
a. Included or determined to be eligible for inclusion in the California Register of Historical

Resources; or
b. Included in a local register of historical resources as defined in subdivision (k) of Section 5020.1.

2. A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported by substantial evidence, to be
significant pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set
forth in subdivision (c) of Section 5024.1 for the purposes of this paragraph, the lead agency shall consider
the significance of the resource to a California Native American tribe.

TCRs are further defined under Section 21074 as follows: 
a. A cultural landscape that meets the criteria of subdivision (a) is a TCR to the extent that the landscape is

geographically defined in terms of the size and scope of the landscape; and
b. A historical resource described in Section 21084.1, a unique archaeological resource as defined in

subdivision (g) of Section 21083.2, or a “nonunique archaeological resource” as defined in subdivision (h)
of Section 21083.2 may also be a TCR if it conforms with the criteria of subdivision (a).

Mitigation measures for TCRs must be developed in consultation with the affected California Native American tribe 
pursuant to newly chaptered Section 21080.3.2, or according to Section 21084.3. Section 21084.3 identifies 
mitigation measures that include avoidance and preservation of TCRs and treating TRCs with culturally appropriate 
dignity, taking into account the tribal cultural values and meaning of the resource. 

Discussion: 

In general, significant impacts are those that diminish the integrity, research potential, or other characteristics that 
make a TCR significant or important.  To be considered a TCR, a resource must be either: (1) listed, or determined 
to be eligible for listing, on the national, state, or local register of historic resources, or: (2) a resource that the lead 
agency chooses, in its discretion, to treat as a TCR and meets the criteria for listing in the state register of historic 
resources pursuant to the criteria set forth in Public Resources Code Section 5024.1(c). A substantial adverse change 
to a TCR would occur if the implementation of the project would: 

● Disrupt, alter, or adversely affect a TCR  such that the significance of the resource would be materially
impaired

a-b. Tribal Cultural Resources.  At the time of the application request, seven Tribes: Colfax-Todds Valley 
Consolidated Tribe, Ione Band of Miwok Indians, Nashville Enterprise Miwok-Maidu-Nishinam Tribe, 
Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians, T’si-Akim Maidu, United Auburn Indian Community of the 
Auburn Rancheria, Washoe Tribe of California and Nevada, had requested to be notified of proposed 
projects for consultation in the project area. Consultation notices were sent to each consulting tribe on 
February 7, 2022 in accordance with the provisions of Assembly Bill 52. Staff had not received a response 
within a 30-day period from the date of staff’s consultation notice. As such, AB52 consultation has been 
closed. Pursuant to the records search conducted at the North Central Information Center on August 25, 
2021, the proposed project area contains zero prehistoric-period resources and zero historic-period cultural 
resources. Additionally, two cultural resources study reports conducted within 1/8-mile radius of the site. 
There are zero cultural resources study reports conducted within the project site. Outside of the project 
area, but within the ¼ mile radius of the geographic area, a broader search area contains zero prehistoric-
period resources and one historic-period cultural resource. There is low potential for locating prehistoric-
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period cultural resources in the immediate vicinity. There is low potential for locating historic-period 
cultural resources in the immediate vicinity. The project site is not known to contain either Tribal Cultural 
Resources (TCRs) or historic-period resources. There is potential for discovering unknown resources, 
including human remains, during all project construction activities. The project has been conditioned with 
standard county conditions concerning the find of tribal cultural resources, including human remains. 
Therefore, the project would result in less than significant impacts. 

FINDING:  No Tribal Cultural Resources (TCRs) are known to exist on the project site and conditions of approval 
have been included to ensure protection of TCRs if discovered during project construction activities. As a result, the 
proposed project would not cause a substantial adverse change to any known TCRs. The impacts would be less than 
significant. 

Regulatory Setting:  

Federal Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

XVIII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS.  Would the project:

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of
the applicable Regional Water Quality
Control Board?

X 

b. Require or result in the construction of new
water or wastewater treatment facilities or
expansion of existing facilities, the
construction of which could cause significant
environmental effects?

X 

c. Require or result in the construction of new
stormwater drainage facilities or expansion
of existing facilities, the construction of
which could cause significant environmental
effects?

X 

d. Have sufficient water supplies available to
serve the project from existing entitlements
and resources, or are new or expanded
entitlements needed?

X 

e. Result in a determination by the wastewater
treatment provider which serves or may serve
the project that it has adequate capacity to
serve the project's projected demand in
addition to the provider's existing
commitments?

X 

f. Be served by a landfill with sufficient
permitted capacity to accommodate the
project's solid waste disposal needs?

X 

g. Comply with federal, state, and local statutes
and regulations related to solid waste? X 
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Energy Policy Act of 2005 

The Energy Policy Act of 2005, intended to reduce reliance on fossil fuels, provides loan guarantees or tax credits 
for entities that develop or use fuel-efficient and/or energy efficient technologies (USEPA, 2014). The act also 
increases the amount of biofuel that must be mixed with gasoline sold in the United States (USEPA, 2014). 

State Laws, Regulations, and Policies 

California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 

The California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 (Public Resources Code, Division 30) requires all 
California cities and counties to implement programs to reduce, recycle, and compost wastes by at least 50-percent 
by 2000 (Public Resources Code Section 41780). The state, acting through the California Integrated Waste 
Management Board (CIWMB), determines compliance with this mandate. Per-capita disposal rates are used to 
determine whether a jurisdiction’s efforts are meeting the intent of the act. 

California Solid Waste Reuse and Recycling Access Act of 1991 

The California Solid Waste Reuse and Recycling Access Act of 1991 (Public Resources Code Sections 42900-
42911) requires that all development projects applying for building permits include adequate, accessible areas for 
collecting and loading recyclable materials. 

California Integrated Energy Policy 

Senate Bill 1389, passed in 2002, requires the California Energy Commission (CEC) to prepare an Integrated 
Energy Policy Report for the governor and legislature every two-years (CEC 2015a). The report analyzes data and 
provides policy recommendations on trends and issues concerning electricity and natural gas, transportation, energy 
efficiency, renewable energy, and public interest energy research (CEC 2015a). The 2014 Draft Integrated Energy 
Policy Report Update includes policy recommendations, such as increasing investments in electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure at workplaces, multi-unit dwellings, and public sites (CEC 2015b). 

Title 24–Building Energy Efficiency Standards 

Title 24 Building Energy Efficiency Standards of the California Building Code are intended to ensure that building 
construction, system design, and installation achieve energy efficiency and preserve outdoor and indoor 
environmental quality (CEC 2012). The standards are updated on an approximately three-year cycle. The 2013 
standards went into effect on July 1, 2014. 

Urban Water Management Planning Act 

California Water Code Sections 10610 et seq. requires that all public water systems providing water for municipal 
purposes to more than 3,000 customers, or supplying more than 3,000-acre-feet per year (AFY), prepare an urban 
water management plan (UWMP). 

Other Standards and Guidelines 

Leadership in Energy & Environmental Design 

Leadership in Energy & Environmental Design (LEED) is a green building certification program, operated by the 
U.S. Green Building Council (USGBC) that recognizes energy efficient and/or environmentally friendly (green) 
components of building design (USGBC, 2015). To receive LEED certification, a building project must satisfy 
prerequisites and earn points related to different aspects of green building and environmental design (USGBC, 
2015). The four levels of LEED certification are related to the number of points a project earns: (1) certified (40–49 
points), (2) silver (50–59 points), (3) gold (60–79 points), and (4) platinum (80+ points) (USGBC, 2015). Points or 
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credits may be obtained for various criteria, such as indoor and outdoor water use reduction, and construction and 
demolition (C&D) waste management planning. Indoor water use reduction entails reducing consumption of 
building fixtures and fittings by at least 20% from the calculated baseline and requires all newly installed toilets, 
urinals, private lavatory faucets, and showerheads that are eligible for labeling to be WaterSense labeled (USGBC, 
2014). Outdoor water use reduction may be achieved by showing that the landscape does not require a permanent 
irrigation system beyond a maximum two-year establishment period, or by reducing the project’s landscape water 
requirement by at least 30% from the calculated baseline for the site’s peak watering month (USGBC, 2014). C&D 
waste management points may be obtained by diverting at least 50% of C&D material and three material streams, or 
generating less than 2.5-pounds of construction waste per square foot of the building’s floor area (USGBC, 2014). 

Discussion:  A substantial adverse effect on Utilities and Service Systems would occur if the implementation of the 
project would: 

● Breach published national, state, or local standards relating to solid waste or litter control;
● Substantially increase the demand for potable water in excess of available supplies or distribution

capacity without also including provisions to adequately accommodate the increased demand, or is
unable to provide an adequate on-site water supply, including treatment, storage and distribution;

● Substantially increase the demand for the public collection, treatment, and disposal of wastewater
without also including provisions to adequately accommodate the increased demand, or is unable to
provide for adequate on-site wastewater system; or

● Result in demand for expansion of power or telecommunications service facilities without also
including provisions to adequately accommodate the increased or expanded demand.

a. Wastewater Requirements: The project would not require wastewater service. There would be no impact.

b. Construction of New Facilities: Development of the proposed monopine would not require the
construction of new utility facilities. There would be no impact.

c. New Stormwater Facilities: The project does not propose any new drainage facilities. Any possible future
drainage facilities serving the proposed project would be built in conformance with the County of El
Dorado Drainage Manual, as determined by Development Services standards, during associated grading
and building permit processes. The impacts would be less than significant.

d. Sufficient Water Supply: The monopine does not require water for ongoing operations. There would be
no impact.

e. Adequate Wastewater Capacity: The project does not involve wastewater. As discussed in (a.), the
project would not require sanitation service. There would be no impacts.

f-g. Solid Waste Disposal and Requirements: El Dorado Disposal distributes municipal solid waste to
Forward Landfill in Stockton and Kiefer Landfill in Sacramento. Pursuant to El Dorado County
Environmental Management Solid Waste Division staff, both facilities have sufficient capacity to serve the
County. Recyclable materials are distributed to a facility in Benicia and green wastes are sent to a
processing facility in Sacramento. County Ordinance No. 4319 requires that new development provide
areas for adequate, accessible, and convenient storing, collecting and loading of solid waste and
recyclables. This project does not propose to add any activities that would generate substantial additional
solid waste, as a monopine facility would generate minimal amounts of solid waste for disposal. This
impact would be less than significant.

FINDING:  No significant utility and service system impacts would be expected with the project, either directly or 
indirectly. Impacts would be less than significant. 

XIV. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.  Does the project:
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Discussion 

a. No substantial evidence contained in the project record has been found that would indicate that this project
would have the potential to significantly degrade the quality of the environment. There are no project
impacts which would result in significant impacts. With adherence to County permit requirements and
mitigation measures as applied, this project would not have the potential to substantially reduce the habitat
of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten
to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered
plant or animal, or eliminate important examples of California history or pre-history. Any impacts from the
project would be less than significant due to the design of the project, conditions of approval, and required
standards that would be implemented with the building permit processes and/or any required project
specific improvements on the property.

b. Cumulative impacts are defined in Section 15355 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines as two or more individual effects, which when considered together, would be considerable or
which would compound or increase other environmental impacts.

The project would not involve development or changes in land use that would result in cumulative impacts. 
Due to the small size of the proposed project and types of activities proposed, which have been disclosed in 
the Project Description and analyzed in Items I through XVIII, there would be no significant impacts 
anticipated related to agriculture resources, air quality, biological resources, cultural resources, 
geology/soils, hazards/hazardous materials, hydrology/water quality, land use/planning, mineral resources, 
noise, population/housing, public services, recreation, traffic/transportation, or utilities/service systems that 
would combine with similar effects such that the project’s contribution would be cumulatively 
considerable. For these issue areas, either no impacts, or less than significant impacts would be anticipated. 

As outlined and discussed in this document, as conditioned and with compliance to County Codes, this 
project would be anticipated to have a less than significant project-related environmental effect which 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

No 
Impact 

a. Have the potential to degrade the quality of the
environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish
or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population
to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to
eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the
number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered
plant or animal, or eliminate important examples of
the major periods of California history or prehistory?

X 

b. Have impacts that are individually limited, but
cumulatively considerable?  ("Cumulatively
considerable" means that the incremental effects of a
project are considerable when viewed in connection
with the effects of past projects, the effects of other
current projects, and the effects of probable future
projects)?

X 

c. Have environmental effects which will cause
substantial adverse effects on human beings, either
directly or indirectly?

X 
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would cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly. Based on the analysis 
in this study, it has been determined that the project would have less than significant cumulative impacts. 

c. Based on the discussion contained in this document, no potentially significant impacts to human beings are
anticipated to occur with respect to potential project impacts. The project would not include any physical
changes to the site, and any modifications or physical changes would require review and permitting through
the County. Adherence to these standard conditions would be expected to reduce potential impacts to a less
than significant level.

FINDINGS:  It has been determined that the proposed project would not result in significant environmental impacts. 
The project would not exceed applicable environmental standards, nor significantly contribute to cumulative 
environmental impacts.
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DRAWING SCALE

DIRECTIONS FROM AT&T SAN RAMON OFFICE:

VICINITY MAP

DIRECTIONS

CODE COMPLIANCE

3102.2' AMSL

155' (AGL)

PG&E

AT&T

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF
THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE
CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES.

· 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA TITLE 24
· 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
· TIA/EIA-222-F OR LATEST EDITION

PROPERTY OWNER:

38° 44' 25.44" N

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES
4001 CARSON ROAD, CAMINO, CA
CONTACT: PAUL INGLES
530-417-5165
PINGLES@SPI-IND.COM

BEFORE YOU DIG

1-800-227-2600
AT LEAST TWO DAYS

USA NORTH
OF CENTRAL/NORTHERN  CALIFORNIA

AND NEVADA

CVL03156 - CARSON ROAD
USID: 304640, FA: 13789462

1. HEAD SOUTHWEST. TURN RIGHT. TURN LEFT TOWARD EXECUTIVE PKWY.
2. TURN RIGHT TOWARD EXECUTIVE PKWY. TURN RIGHT ONTO EXECUTIVE PKWY.
3. TURN RIGHT ONTO CAMINO RAMON.
4. USE THE RIGHT 2 LANES TO TURN RIGHT ONTO BOLLINGER CANYON RD.
5. USE THE RIGHT LANE TO MERGE ONTO I-680 N VIA THE RAMP TO SACRAMENTO
6. MERGE ONTO I-680 N. KEEP LEFT AT THE FORK TO STAY ON I-680 N
7. KEEP LEFT AT THE FORK TO CONTINUE ON I-680. KEEP RIGHT TO CONTINUE ON I-680 N
8. USE ANY LANE TO TAKE EXIT 71A TOWARD I-80 E/SACRAMENTO. MERGE ONTO I-80 E
9. KEEP LEFT TO CONTINUE ON I-80BL E/US-50 E/CAPITAL CITY FREEWAY, FOLLOW SIGNS FOR

SACRAMENTO/SOUTH LAKE TAHOE
10. CONTINUE ONTO US-50 E
11. KEEP LEFT TO STAY ON US-50 E
12. KEEP LEFT TO CONTINUE ON US-50 E/EL DORADO FWY
13. TURN LEFT TOWARD CARSON RD
14. TURN RIGHT ONTO CARSON RD
15. TURN LEFT ONTO LARSEN DR
16. TURN LEFT ONTO TIMBERINO CT
17. DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE LEFT

IL

043-180-011-000

MONOPINE

A-1
A-2
A-3

SITE PLAN 
ENLARGED SITE PLAN120° 40' 41.53" W

C-1 SITE SURVEY

38.740400°

-120.678203°

A-4 ELEVATIONS
A-5 ELEVATIONS

EQUIPMENT LAYOUT

C-2 SITE SURVEY

APPLICANT:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT FIRM:

RF ENGINEER: AT&T MOBILITY
5001 EXECUTIVE PARKWAY
SAN RAMON, CA 94583
CONTACT: STEPHEN NELSON
PHONE: (925) 395-3690
EMAIL: sns149s@att.com

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: QUALTEK WIRELESS
575 LENNON LANE, SUITE 125
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598
CONTACT: JOSHUA ROBERSON
PHONE: (949 505-4225
EMAIL: jroberson@qualtekwireless.com

AT&T MOBILITY
5001 EXECUTIVE PARKWAY
SAN RAMON, CA 94583

SITE ACQ/ZONING MANAGER: TSJ CONSULTING INC.
27128 PASEO ESPADA #A-1521
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA. 92675
CONTACT: TOM JOHNSON
PHONE: (925) 785-3727
EMAIL: tom@tsjconsultinginc.com

A/E MANAGER: TSJ CONSULTING INC.
27128 PASEO ESPADA #A-1521
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA. 92675
CONTACT: DAN CONNELL
PHONE: (949) 306-4644
EMAIL: dan@tsjconsultinginc.com

QUALTEK WIRELESS
575 LENNON LANE, SUITE 125
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598
CONTACT: CHARLOTTE PERRAULT
PHONE: (916) 539-1497
EMAIL: cperrault@qualtekwireless.com

E-1 PRELIM ELECTRICAL DESIGN

4001 CARSON ROAD
CAMINO, CA 95709

THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW AT&T WIRELESS ANTENNA FACILITY:
SCOPE OF WORK:

EQUIPMENT AREA
· INSTALL NEW 'OLDCASTLE' CWIC CABINET AND 30KW STANDBY BACK UP GENERATOR
· INSTALL NEW FIBER AND DC CABLES TO NEW ANTENNAS
· INSTALL NEW 7' HIGH CHAIN LINK ENCLOSURE
· INSTALL NEW UNDERGROUND UTILITIES FROM SOURCES TO EQUIPMENT

ANTENNA AREA
· INSTALL (10) NEW PANEL ANTENNAS
· INSTALL (12) NEW RRUS
· INSTALL (3) NEW DC-9 SURGE PROTECTORS
· INSTALL (1) NEW GPS ANTENNA
· INSTALL (1) NEW 160' TALL MONOPINE
· INSTALL DC POWER TRUNKS TO SUPPORT RRUS

LEASE AREA:
EQUIPMENT AND ANTENNA AREA: 1250 SF

SI5&

EL DORADO COUNTY

4001 CARSON ROAD
CAMINO, CA 95709

A-3.1 ANTENNA LAYOUTS AND ANTENNA SCHEDULE  
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NOTES 
OWNER(S): SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES 
APN: 043-180-011-000 

THIS DRAWING DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF ANY PARCEL OF LAND, NOR 
DOES IT IMPLY OR INFER THAT A BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PERFORMED. THIS IS A SPECIALIZED 
TOPOGRAPHIC MAP WITH PROPERTY AND EASEMENTS BEING A GRAPHIC DEPICTION BASED ON 
INFORMATION GATHERED FROM VARIOUS SOURCES OF RECORD AND AVAILABLE MONUMENTATION. 
PROPERTY LINES AND LINES OF TITLE WERE NEITHER INVESTIGATED NOR SURVEYED AND SHALL 
BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE ONLY. NO PROPERTY MONUMENTS WERE SET. 

THE EASEMENTS (IF ANY) THAT APPEAR ON THIS MAP HAVE BEEN PLOTTED BASED SOLELY ON 
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE REPORT OF TITLE BY: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE, ORDER NO. 
34717043, DATED JUNE 18, 2021, WITHIN SAID TITLE REPORT THERE ARE THIRTEEN (13) 
EXCEPTIONS LISTED, FIVE (5) OF WHICH ARE EASEMENTS AND ONE (1) OF WHICH CAN NOT BE 
PLOTTED. 

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (IF ANY) THAT APPEAR ON THIS MAP HAVE BEEN LOCATED BY 
FIELD OBSERVATION. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 
SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE 
SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN 
THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES STATE THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS 
ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE. 

THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD RATE MAP FOR COMMUNITY NO. 
060040, PANEL NO. 0800E, DATED SEPTEMBER 16, 2008, SHOWS THAT THE LOCATION OF THIS 
SITE FALLS WITHIN ZONE 'X', AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE 
FLOODPLAIN. 

THE LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE AT THE LOCATION AS SHOWN WAS DETERMINED BY GPS 
OBSERVATIONS. 

LAT. 38° 44' 25.44" N NAD 83 
LONG. 120· 40' 41.53" W NAD 83 
ELEV. 3113.0' NAVD 88 (BASIS OF DRAWING) 

The information shown above meets or exceeds the requirements set forth in FAA order 
8260.19D for 1-A accuracy ( ± 20' horizontally and ± 3' vertically). The horizontal datum 
(coordinates) are expressed as degrees, minutes and seconds, to the nearest hundredth of a 
second. The vertical datum (heights) are expressed in feet and decimals thereof and are 
determined to the nearest 0.1 foot. 

LESSOR'S PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION PER TITLE REPORT: 

PROPERTY LOCATED IN EL DORADO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA: 

THE REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

ALL THAT PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, 
TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST, M. D. M., BEING A PORTION OF THE LAND CONVEYED IN 
THAT CERTAIN DEED RECORDED IN THE EL DORADO COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE IN BOOK 58 
AT PAGE 509, DESCRIBED MORE PARTICULARLY AS FOLLOWS: 

THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WEST 
HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SECTION EIGHT (8) IN TOWNSHIP TEN (10) NORTH OF RANGE TWELVE (12) EAST MOUNT DIABLO 
MERIDIAN. 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT PORTION AS DESCRIBED IN THE DEED DATED JUNE 6, 1975 
EXECUTED BY MICHIGAN-CALIFORNIA LUMBER COMPANY, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP TO POLLOCK 
PINES FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT RECORDED JUNE 2, 1975 IN BOOK 1325 OF OFFICIAL 
RECORDS AT PAGE 646, EL DORADO COUNTY RECORDS AND BY GIFT DEED RECORDED JUNE 
27, 1975 IN BOOK 1330 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, AT PAGE 567, EL DORADO COUNTY RECORDS. 
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT PORTION AS DESCRIBED IN THE DEED DATED MARCH 
24, 1976, EXECUTED BY MICHIGAN-CALIFORNIA LUMBER COMPANY, A PARTNERSHIP TO PACIFIC 
GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, RECORDED SEPTEMBER 28, 1976 IN 
BOOK 1432 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 495, EL DORADO COUNTY RECORDS. 
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT PORTION FOR THE EL DORADO LUMBER COMPANYS 
RAILROAD AS DESCRIBED IN THE DEED EXECUTED BY GEORGE RIEBER ET AL TO BARTLETT DOE, 
RECORDED APRIL 7, 1904 IN BOOK 61 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 328, EL DORADO COUNTY 
RECORDS. 
AND BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, A CALIFORNIA 
CORPORATION FROM MICHIGAN-CALIFORNIA LUMBER COMPANY, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BY 
GRANT DEED DATED MAY 11, 1994 AND RECORDED MAY 17, 1994 IN DEED BOOK 4274, PAGE 
441; AND FURTHER CONVEYED TO SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION 
FROM MICHIGAN-CALIFORNIA LUMBER COMPANY, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BY GRANT DEED 
DATED MAY 11, 1994 AND RECORDED MAY 17, 1994 IN DEED BOOK 4274, PAGE 462; AND 
FURTHER CONVEYED TO SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION FORMERLY 
SIERRA PACIFIC TRANSACTION COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION FROM SIERRA PACIFIC 
HOLDING COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION FORMERLY KNOWN AS SIERRA PACIFIC 
INDUSTRIES, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION BY CORPORATION GRANT DEED DATED DECEMBER 17, 
1996 AND RECORDED DECEMBER 26, 1996 IN DEED BOOK 4829, PAGE 665. 
TAX PARCEL NO. 043-180-011-000 

SITE 

VICINITY MAP 
N.T.S. 

" "' 

~1--_j..-

~ --+----I 
ti 

cM!LE RD. 

EASEMENTS PER TITLE REPORT: 

2. MATTERS AS SHOWN AND NOTED ON PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 3. 
>>> PARENT PARCEL LIES WITHIN THE LAND SHOWN ON SAID MAP <<< 

3. MATTERS AS SHOWN AND NOTED ON PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11, PAGE 134. 
>>> PLOTTED AS SHOWN HEREON<<< 

4. EASEMENT DEED IN FAVOR OF PACIFICA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA 
CORPORATION SET FORTH IN INSTRUMENT RECORDED ON DECEMBER 27, 1994 IN DEED BOOK 
4396, PAGE 686. 
>>> PLOTTED AS SHOWN HEREON<<< 

5. SEPTIC EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF PEGGY A. ANDRUSS SURBER, TRUSTEE OF THE PEGGY A. 
ANDRUSS SURBER REVOCABLE TRUST DATED SEPTEMBER 9, 1992 SET FORTH IN INSTRUMENT 
RECORDED ON AUGUST 30, 1996 IN DEED BOOK 4760, PAGE 269. 
>>> NOT PLOTTABLE-EXACT LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED <<< 

6. MATTERS AS SHOWN AND NOTED ON PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 26, PAGE 140; 
AMENDED RECORD OF SURVEY RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 28, PAGE 51. 
>>> SAID LAND LIES OUTSIDE THE PARENT PARCEL <<< 

P.O.C.-LEASE AREA 

, ------- N89'35'13°E 720.20' (TIE) 
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LEGEND 
-------

m 
---x---

• 
,e..<fl·<§l 

P.O.B. 
P.O.C. 
G) 

OWNER(S): SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES 

- ------------- -
---- ---!. ___ _ -- ----------

SITIE BOUNDARY LINE 
OVERHEAO POWER LINE 
PROPERTY BOUNDARY 
(PER lln.E REPORT) 
EDGE OF PAVEMENT 
FENCEI..INE 
POWER POLE 
SPOT ELEVA 11ON 

CONCRETIE PAD 

POINT OF BEGINNING 
POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 
EXCEPTION fl PER lln.E REPORT 

------ -- ---
- - - --

OVERALL SITE MAP 
1· = 100· 

I 
I 

--

LINE TABLE 
LINE LENG1H 

L1 141.39' 
L2 113.45' 
L3 121.28' 
L4 4.89' 
LS 24.85' 
L6 293.13' 
L7 154.44' 
L8 28.93' 
L9 204.22' 
L10 208.01' 
L11 142.59' 
L12 147.76' 
L13 175.28' 
L14 119.62' 
L15 29.35' 
L16 135.74' 
L17 178.10' 
L18 278.61' 
L19 199.78' 
L20 6.92' 
L21 219.37' 

ACCESS ROAD 

~ UTILITY POLE 
#T4D823082 

CURVE TABUE 
BEARING CURVE LENG1H RADIUS DELTA 

N12'07'25"W Cl 93.47' 106.00' 50'31'27" 
N47'03'41"W C2 70.20' 69.00' 5817'38" 
N26'06'54"W C3 27.44' 11.00' 142'56'59" 
N41 '54'57"W C4 195.06' 244.00' 45'48'13" 
ND8'36'3D"E C5 50.75' 206.00' 14'06'56" 
N49'41'08"W 
N39'53'02"W 
N22'31'46"W 
S59'34'47"E 
S52'01'34"E 
S5716'59"E 
S6014'11"E 
S47'54'47"E 
N8817'00"E 
S79'36'04 "E 
S45'48'22"E 
S10'20'1 O"E 
S3T41'39"E 
N50"21'40"E 
S4116'38"E 
S12'45'44"W 

--- - - --.--- - - ----, 

-
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

L14 C5 LJ5 

=====-=~~ 
26.6' 111DE 
GATE 

~ 
~ 

0 
,I>,. 

~ UTILITY POUE 
#f4D821614 

I 
I 

I 
c.i 
I .... 

OJ 

I 
I 

' ' 

0 
I 

0 .... 
l\J 

" ~v ;.,~v 
1v 

v°' :i:,. 
"ti 
~ 

1 
I, I "-- UTILITY POLE 

0 
,I>,. 
c.i 
I .... 

OJ 
0 
I 

0 .... " ;:;;/, ~,,. 
f ,, 
Ii 1 I 
i1 

c.i 

I 

- -.. ......___~--- I --=------=----l - - ----- - ---
-----J 

TSJ ,coNSULTING 
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s 
P.O. BOX 81626 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93380 

PHONE: (661) 393-1217 FAX: (661) 393-1218 

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL 
CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE 
ARCHITECT /ENGINEER/SURVEYOR AND MAY NOT 
BE DUPLICATED, USED, OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT 
1HE WRITTEN CONSENT OF 1HE 
ARCHITECT /ENGINEER/SURVEYOR. 

SPACE RESERVED FOR PROFESSIONAL SEAL 

!REVISION 
No. I DESCRIPTION I BY iDATE 

0 PREUM. ISSUE LA 05/19/21 

1 LEASE/ESMTS SL 06/23/21 

2 TITLE REVIEW SL 07/09/21 

3 REVISION EJ 07 /16/21 

1HIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHTED AND IS THE 
SOLE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER. IT IS 
PRODUCED SOLEY FOR THE USE BY THE 
OWNER AND IT'S AFFILIATES. REPRODUCTION OR 
USE OF THIS DRAWING AND/OR THE 
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN IT IS FORBIDDEN 
Wl1HOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE 
OWNER. 

DRAWN BY: 

CHECKED BY: 

DATE DRAWN: 

SMITHCO JOB #: 

!SITE NAME 

LA 

DA 

05/19/21 

56-1202 

CVL03156 
CARSON ROAD 

!SITE ADDRESS 

4001 CARSON RD 
CAMINO, CA 95709 
EL DORADO COUNTY 

!SHEET TITLE 

SITE SURVEY 
FOR EXAMINATION ONLY 

!SHEET 

C-1 
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LEASE AREA DESCRIPTION: 

BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO 
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE GOVERNMENT PLAT THEREOF, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE NORHTWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP 
RECORDED JANUARY 2, 2004, IN BOOK 26 OF RECORD OF SURVEYS, AT PAGE 140, EL 
DORADO COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION, S 00'24'47" E 
(SHOWN ON SAID MAP AS S 04'00'13" E), A DISTANCE OF 422.68 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID 
WEST LINE, N 89'35'13" E, A DISTANCE OF 720.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: 

COURSE 1) THENCE N 44'11'38" E, A DISTANCE OF 25.20 FEET; 
COURSE 2) THENCE S 45'48'22" E, A DISTANCE OF 14.79 FEET TO A POINT HERINAFTER 
DESCRIBED AS POINT 'A'; 
COURSE 3) THENCE CONTINUING S 45'48'22" E, A DISTANCE OF 11.11 FEET TO A POINT 
HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED AS POINT 'B'; 
COURSE 4) THENCE CONTINUING S 45'48'22" E, A DISTANCE OF 24.31 FEET; 
COURSE 5) THENCE S 44'11'38" W, A DISTANCE OF 25.20 FEET; 
COURSE 6) THENCE N 45'48'22" W, A DISTANCE OF 50.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 1,265 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS. 

ACCESS EASEMENT DESCRIPTION: 

A 12.00 FOOT WIDE STIRIP OF LAND, LYING 6.00 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING 
DESCRIBED CENTERLINE: 

BEGINNING AT THE HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED POINT 'A'; 

COURSE 1) THENCE N 44'11'38" E, A DISTANCE OF 5.62 FEET; 
COURSE 2) THENCE N 45'48'22" W, A DISTANCE OF 12.40 FEET; 
COURSE 3) THENCE N 12'07'25" W, A DISTANCE OF 141.39 FEET; 
COURSE 4) THENCE N 45'48'22" W, A DISTANCE OF 104.37 FEET; 
COURSE 5) THENCE N 26'06'54" W, A DISTANCE OF 121.28 FEET; 
COURSE 6) THENCE N 41'54'57" W, A DISTANCE OF 4.89 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 

TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 106.00 FEET; 
COURSE 7) THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTIRAL ANGLE OF 

50'31'27", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 93.47 FEET; 
COURSE 8) THENCE N 08'36'30" E, A DISTANCE OF 24.85 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 

TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 69.00 FEET; 
COURSE 9) THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTIRAL ANGLE OF 

58'17'38", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 70.20 FEET; 
COURSE 10) THENCE N 49'41'08" W, A DISTANCE OF 293.13 FEET; 
COURSE 11) THENCE N 39'53'02" W, A DISTANCE OF 154.44 FEET; 
COURSE 12) THENCE N 22'31'46" W, A DISTANCE OF 28.93 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 

TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 11.00 FEET; 
COURSE 13) THENCE NORTHERLY AND EASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTIRAL 

ANGLIE OF 142'56'59", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 27.44 FEET; 
COURSE 14) THENCE S 59'34'47" E, A DISTANCE OF 204.22 FEET; 
COURSE 15) THENCE S 52'01'34" E, A DISTANCE OF 208.01 FEET; 
COURSE 16) THENCE S 57'16'59" E, A DISTANCE OF 142.59 FEET; 
COURSE 17) THENCE S 60'14'11" E, A DISTANCE OF 147.76 FEET; 
COURSE 18) THENCE S 47'54'47" E, A DISTANCE OF 175.28 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 

TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 244.00 FEET; 
COURSE 19) THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 45'48'13", 

AN ARC DISTANCE OF 195.06 FEET; 
COURSE 20) THENCE N 86'17'00" E, A DISTANCE OF 119.62 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A 

TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE SOUTHERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 206.00 FEET; 
COURSE 21) THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14'06'56", 

AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET; 
COURSE 22) THENCE S 79'36'04" E, A DISTANCE OF 29.35 FEET TO THE TERMINUS OF THIS 

DESCRIPTION. 

UTIUTY EASEMENT DESCRIPTION: 

A 10.00 FOOT WIDE STIRIP OF LAND, LYING 5.00 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING 
DESCRIBED CENTERLINE: 

BEGINNING AT THE HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED POINT 'B'; 

COURSE 1) THENCE N 44'11'38" E, A DISTANCE OF 5.00 FEET; 
COURSE 2) THENCE S 45'48'22" E, A DISTANCE OF 135.74 FEET; 
COURSE 3) THENCE S 10'20'10" E, A DISTANCE OF 409.00 FEET; 
COURSE 4) THENCE S 37'41'39" E, A DISTANCE OF 278.61 FEET TO A POINT HEREINAFTER 

DESCRIBED AS POINT 'C'; 
COURSE 5) THENCE N 50'21'40" E, A DISTANCE OF 199.78 FEET; 
COURSE 6) THENCE S 41'16'38" E, A DISTANCE OF 6.92 FEET TO THE TERMINUS OF THIS 

DESCRIPTION. 

TOGETHER WITH A 10.00 FOOT WIDE STIRIP OF LAND, LYING 5.00 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE 
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE: 

BEGINNING AT THE HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED POINT 'C'; 

COURSE 1) THENCE S 12'45'44" W, A DISTANCE OF 219.37 FEET TO THE TERMINUS OF THIS 
DESCRIPTION. 
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TSJ CONSULTING INC.
27128 PASEO ESPADA, #A-1521

SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675

CVL03156
CARSON ROAD

REVISIONS
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DATE

0 90% ZD LE06/13/21

4001 CARSON ROAD
CAMINO, CA 95709

1 90% ZD DC07/12/21

2 100% ZD07/16/21 LE
3 100% ZD07/28/21 DC
4 100% ZD11/10/21 LE
5 100% ZD12/14/21 DC

PRELIMINARY
ELECTRICAL DESIGN

E-1
3NOT USEDPANEL SCHEDULE 4

2TRENCH DETAIL

1PRELIM SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

PANEL 'A' SCHEDULE

INTERSECT # MP1220042-3R-B
120/240V, 1 PHASE, 3W 200A MAIN BKR (COMMERCIAL PWR) 42 KAIC SERIES RATED

200A BUS, 42 KAIC UL LISTED SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT
MAIN BREAKER RATING (A) : 200 SYSTEM VOLTAGE (V) : 240

DESCRIPTION VA c/nc BKR POSN L1 L2 POSN BKR c/nc VA DESCRIPTION

RECTIFIER #1/2

1752 NC
30

1 1802 2 15 C 50 SMOKE DETECTOR

1752 NC 3 1902 4 20 C 150 LIGHTING

RECTIFIER #3/4

1752 NC
30

5 2472 6 20 NC 720 CONV OUTLETS

1752 NC 7 1902 8 15 NC 150 EMERGENCY LTG

RECTIFIER #4/5

1752 NC
30

9 3496 10
40

NC 1744

HVAC #11752 NC 11 3496 12 NC 1744

RECTIFIER #5/6

1752 NC
30

13 2247 14
15

NC 495

FCU #11752 NC 15 2247 16 NC 495

RECTIFIER #7/8

1752 NC
30

17 1752 18
40

NC 0
HVAC #2 (NOTE 2)1752 NC 19 1752 20 NC 0

RECTIFIER #7/10

1752 NC
30

21 1752 22
15

NC 0
FCU #2 (NOTE 2)1752 NC 23 1752 24 NC 0

SPARE

1752 NC
30

25 1932 26 15 NC 180 G.F.I. (W.P.)

1752 NC 27 2232 28

29 30
PHASE TOTALS (VA): 16053 15243

CURRENT PER PHASE (A): 129 123 Amperes/phase cannot exceed main breaker rating

PANEL TOTAL (VA): 30256 Legend: c = continuous,  nc = non-continuous

PANEL CAPACITY (kVA): CONNECTED LOAD (kVA): 30.3

PANEL LOADING (100% non-cont. load) (kVA):

PANEL LOADING (125% continuous load) (kVA):

PANEL LOADING (TOTAL) (kVA):

SPARE CAPACITY (kVA):

NOTES:
1. MAIN (COMMERCIAL) BREAKER IS SQUARE D # QGL22200 WHICH IS RATED 65 KAIC.  BRANCH BREAKERS

SHALL BE SQUARE D TYPE QO RATED 10 KAIC.  ALL BREAKERS PROVIDED BY GC.

2. REDUNDANT A/Cs INTERLOCKED WITH LEAD-LAG CONTROLLER TO PREVENT SIMULTANEOUS OPERATION OF
BOTH SYSTEMS. (OMIT FROM OPERATING LOAD)

SPACE 600

3. LIGHTING ARE DESIGNED & INSTALLED BY WIC MANUFACTURER

4. PROVIDE ARC. FLASHING WARNING MARKING PER CEC 110.16

30.1

0.3

30.4

17.6

48.0

GEN BAT CHARGER

GENERATOR HEATER

20 NC 480

20 NC 600

CUP21-0006 Attachment A: Development Plan Sheets

TSJ 

WARNING TAPE WITH MATCH EXISTING 
TRACE WIRE FINISH GRADE 

(E) POWER POLE 

~ EXISTING FINISH 'A 
COMPACTED BACK / 
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~ 
at&t ~~%~~~ 

\ I/ ~ A A >>?>; 'A ' 
~ ~~~~~«< • 

\ I 
a, 

';J :z w~~~~>y 
:E \~~~~~ >y~~>;;;:».». (P) AT&T U/G POWER LINE, , ,_ 
;.,_ .. » » » yy ~»»~»~ APPROX. 900' ., 

z N »>«¾¾~»- , 
;;; 

, ~~~«~1/ UNDISTURBED 

~~~~i • ¾~~~/ NATIVE SOIL r (N) METER, 120/240V, 1 ¢, 3W, 200A <O .,. 
' -"., " /.s... ' :,-.... ~ ~~~~/ 42KAIC W/ TEST BYPASS (MOUNTED . <<MM'>1/. ( ) 

y»>«~ TO NEW UTILITY H-FRAME, MAINTAIN 3 , >y>y· FT. LEVEL CLEARANCE IN F ,NT) <~/ I 

5 I '>%>' • Ctf » a:, 
I ~ u . . 

/ 
J 2P / u AWG2 TO 5/8"¢ X 1 O'L )200A 

I I 
. 

COMPACTED SAND 
GROUND ROD 

' 
TELCO CONDUIT (SEE BEDDING {4" MIN.) 
PLAN) 

. 

I 
~ -

ELIECTRICAL POWER CONDUIT 
(SEE PLAN) I 18" 

' ~ !? 

\JC SCALE (N) 2"C (PVC) 
3 #X/0 + 1 #X GND. (N) 1 "C (PVC), 2#14 & 1 CATS 
APPROX. 20 FT. CABLE FOR ENGINE START-UP & 

CONTROL. REFER TO GENERATOR 
& ATS SPECS. FOR WIRING 
CONNECTION. 

I 

(N) 2"C (PVC) 3#3/0+ 1 #4 GND. 
APPROX. 20' 

/GENERATOR 120/240V, 1 ¢, 30KW 

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH 
V I (A.TS) 240V, 2P/200A, NEMA 

,,.......,_ K">. 

V . ,J./ I 3R, LOCATED @ LICENSED AWG2 
AREA ~ 

(N) 2"C (EMT) 3#3/0 + 
~1"C (PVC) 4#10+2#12 

~ MECHANICAL INTERLOCK GN D. FOR BATTERY 
1 #4GND. APPROX. 5' CHARGER AND HEATER 

(N) 2"C (EMT) 

I 3#3/0 + 1 #4 GND 

0 

0 " 
(N) GENERATOR 

u CAM-LOCK MOUNTED ON 0 

SHELTER EXTERIOR WALL 

NORMAL SOURCE '\ ALT. SOURCE 
2P/200A 

1 
/ 2P/200A 

LOAD CENTER 
SURGE 120/240V, 1 ¢, 

ARRESTOR 3W, 200A, 42 
KAIC 

POWER PANEL 'A' REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE 

1,r; SCi\l - \JO SC/\ - 1,~o SC/\ -
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Map Index Number: 49277 EO Index: 49277

Key Quad: Sly Park (3812065) Element Code: AAABH01022

Occurrence Number: 586 Occurrence Last Updated: 2019-09-24

Scientific Name: Rana draytonii Common Name: California red-legged frog

Listing Status: Federal: Threatened Rare Plant Rank:

* SENSITIVE * State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G2G3

State: S2S3

Other Lists: CDFW_SSC-Species of Special Concern
IUCN_VU-Vulnerable

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

LOWLANDS AND FOOTHILLS IN OR NEAR PERMANENT SOURCES OF 
DEEP WATER WITH DENSE, SHRUBBY OR EMERGENT RIPARIAN 
VEGETATION.

REQUIRES 11-20 WEEKS OF PERMANENT WATER FOR LARVAL 
DEVELOPMENT. MUST HAVE ACCESS TO ESTIVATION HABITAT.

Last Date Observed: 2019-07-04 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2019-07-04 Occurrence Rank: Good

Owner/Manager: BLM Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

SPIVEY POND, ON THE NORTH FORK OF WEBER CREEK, POLLOCK PINES.

Detailed Location:

ADDITIONAL AREAS SURVEYED IN 1997 INCLUDED WEBER CREEK FROM WEBER RESERVOIR UPSTREAM TO SNOWS ROAD AND 100 YARDS 
UPSTREAM OF SNOWS ROAD; NO CRLF'S WERE FOUND, BUT 1 BULLFROG AND 1 YOY WESTERN POND TURTLE FOUND. SHAFFER ET AL. 
LOCALITY 28.

Ecological:

ONE OF TWO REMAINING POPULATIONS KNOWN FROM THE SIERRA NEVADAS (1997). WEBER CREEK CONTAINED THE FOLLOWING FISH 
SPECIES: ONCORHYNCHUS MYKISS, LAVINIA SYMMETRICUS, CATOSTOMUS OCCIDENTALIS, & CENTRARCHIDS (IN WEBER RESERVOIR).

Threats:

THREATENED BY THE PRESENCE OF BULLFROGS AND RAINBOW TROUT. 1 CRLF BD POSITIVE.

General:

6 ADULTS (10-15 ESTIMATED) ON 2 JUL 1997; 1 TADPOLE ON 3 JUL 1997. PRESENCE CONFIRMED ON 12 SEP 2002, 26 SEP 2007, 17 APR 2008, 12 
AUG 2009, 29 APR 2013, 22 JUN 2017, AND 4 JUL 2019.

PLSS: T10N, R12E, Sec. 1, SE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 8

3,200Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.74502 / -120.59902UTM: Zone-10 N4291219 E708662

El Dorado Sly Park (3812065)

Quad Summary:County Summary:

Report Printed on Friday, March 11, 2022

Page 1 of 33Government Version -- Dated February, 27 2022 -- Biogeographic Data Branch

Information Expires 8/27/2022

Occurrence Report
California Department of Fish and Wildlife

California Natural Diversity Database

CUP21-0006 Attachment B: California Fish and Wildlife Occurrence Report
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Sources:

ACO19F0018 ACORD, B. (CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE-CALIFORNIA NATURAL DIVERSITY DATABASE) - FIELD SURVEY 
FORM FOR RANA DRAYTONII 2019-07-04

BUN02F0001 BUNN, K. (U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT-FOLSOM) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR RANA DRAYTONII 2002-09-12

GRA18D0001 GRASSO, R. ET AL. (NATIONAL PARK SERVICE) - EXCEL TABLE OF SPECIES DETECTIONS FOR [SC-005130], 2018 2018-XX-XX

KLE14U0001 KLEEMAN, P. (U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY-WESTERN ECOLOGICAL RESEARCH CENTER) - EXCEL TABLE OF COORDINATES FOR 
ACTIVITIES COVERED UNDER SCIENTIFIC COLLECTING PERMIT, MARCH 2012 TO MARCH 2014 2014-10-22

LEH97U0001 LEHR, S. (CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE-REGION 2) - MEMO TO DENNIS LEE (DFG) DETAILING SURVEYS 
CONDUCTED AT SPIVEY POND, ON NORTH FORK OF WEBER CREEK, EL DORADO COUNTY, FOR RANA AURORA DRAYTONII. 
1997-07-03

MOU99U0001 MOUNTAIN DEMOCRAT - ARTICLE RE: EFFORTS ON THE PART OF THE AMERICAN RIVER CONSERVANCY TO PROTECT THE 
SPIVEY POND (WEBER CREEK) POPULATION OF RANA AURORA DRAYTONII 1999-02-26

SHA04A0001 SHAFFER, H.B. ET AL. (UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS) - SPECIES BOUNDARIES, PHYLOGEOGRAPHY AND CONSERVATION 
GENETICS OF THE RED-LEGGED FROG (RANA AURORA/DRAYTONII) COMPLEX. MOLECULAR ECOLOGY 13: 2667-2677 2004-XX-
XX

TAT07F0053 TATARIAN, T. (WILDLIFE RESEARCH ASSOCIATES) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR RANA DRAYTONII 2007-09-26

TAT08F0005 TATARIAN, T. (WILDLIFE RESEARCH ASSOCIATES) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR RANA DRAYTONII 2008-04-17

TAT09F0003 TATARIAN, T. & G. TATARIAN (WILDLIFE RESEARCH ASSOCIATES) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR RANA DRAYTONII & ACTINEMYS 
MARMORATA 2009-08-12

TAT11R0001 TATARIAN, T. & G. TATARIAN (WILDLIFE RESEARCH ASSOCIATES) - ANNUAL REPORT (2009 AND 2010) OF ACTIVITIES ON 
PERMIT NO. TE-802089-5 - BUTTE, CONTRA COSTA, EL DORADO, PLACER, AND SONOMA COUNTIES 2011-01-17

Report Printed on Friday, March 11, 2022

Page 2 of 33Government Version -- Dated February, 27 2022 -- Biogeographic Data Branch

Information Expires 8/27/2022

Occurrence Report
California Department of Fish and Wildlife

California Natural Diversity Database

CUP21-0006 Attachment B: California Fish and Wildlife Occurrence Report

22-1429 E 68 of 129



Map Index Number: 73910 EO Index: 74886

Key Quad: Pollock Pines (3812075) Element Code: AAABH01050

Occurrence Number: 479 Occurrence Last Updated: 2018-09-21

Scientific Name: Rana boylii Common Name: foothill yellow-legged frog

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: Endangered

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G3

State: S3

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
CDFW_SSC-Species of Special Concern
IUCN_NT-Near Threatened
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

PARTLY-SHADED, SHALLOW STREAMS AND RIFFLES WITH A ROCKY 
SUBSTRATE IN A VARIETY OF HABITATS.

NEEDS AT LEAST SOME COBBLE-SIZED SUBSTRATE FOR EGG-
LAYING. NEEDS AT LEAST 15 WEEKS TO ATTAIN METAMORPHOSIS.

Last Date Observed: 2007-09-21 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2011-10-04 Occurrence Rank: Fair

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

SOUTH FORK AMERICAN RIVER NEAR EL DORADO POWER HOUSE, ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST, NW OF POLLOCK PINES.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED TO PROVIDED COORDINATES ALONG RIVER IN SECTIONS 15, 14, 22 AND 23. AT SITES 105R, 106R, SFA-3, AND SFA-5.

Ecological:

HABITAT: BOULDER-DOMINATED, LOW GRADIENT RIVER SECTION WITH EXPOSED GRAVEL BANK, NUMEROUS CONNECTED & ISOLATED SIDE 
POOLS & SHALLOW EDGEWATER AREAS. EMERGENT VEG SEDGE-DOMINATED; SUBMERGED IS ALGAE; WILLOW, GRASS & SHRUB ALONG 
MARGINS.

Threats:

HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT, CRAYFISH, EFFECTS FROM UPSTREAM DIVERSION DAM.

General:

SUBADULT DETECTED IN 1994. 100+ ADULTS, 30+ JUVENILES, ABOUT 100 LARVAE OBSERVED IN 2002. ADULTS, TADPOLES & EGGS IN 2003 & 
2004. 5 ADULTS & 1 LARVAE IN 2005. 56 LARVAE & 8 YOUNG-OF-YEAR, 1 ADULT IN 2007. NONE FOUND IN 2011.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 15, S (M) Accuracy: non-specific area Area (acres): 89

1,860Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.79439 / -120.61967UTM: Zone-10 N4296652 E706725

El Dorado Pollock Pines (3812075), Slate Mtn. (3812076)

Quad Summary:County Summary:

Report Printed on Friday, March 11, 2022

Page 3 of 33Government Version -- Dated February, 27 2022 -- Biogeographic Data Branch

Information Expires 8/27/2022

Occurrence Report
California Department of Fish and Wildlife

California Natural Diversity Database

CUP21-0006 Attachment B: California Fish and Wildlife Occurrence Report
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Sources:

BUC06U0001 BUCHALSKI, M. (ECORP CONSULTING, INC.) - SUMMARIES OF 2004 SURVEYS FOR RANA MUSCOSA (SIERRAE) AND RANA 
BOYLII [SC-004520] 2006-XX-XX

DEV05R0002 DEVINE TARBELL & ASSOCIATES & STILLWATER SCIENCES - SMUD UPPER AMERICAN RIVER PROJECT (FERC PROJECT NO 
2101) AND PG&E CHILI BAR PROJECT (FERC PROJECT NO 2155) AMPHIBIANS AND AQUATIC REPTILES TECHNICAL REPORT, 
VERSION 3 2005-04-XX

DFG98D0001 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME - "SIERRA FROG" DATABASE COMPILED BY DFG (1904-1998) 1998-XX-XX

ECO02F0053 ECORP CONSULTING, INC. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR RANA BOYLII 2002-10-28

ECO02F0054 ECORP CONSULTING, INC. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR RANA BOYLII 2002-06-27

ECO02F0059 ECORP CONSULTING, INC. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR RANA BOYLII 2002-10-30

ECO02R0013 ECORP CONSULTING, INC. - SPECIAL-STATUS AMPHIBIAN SURVEYS FOR EID PROJECT 184, EL DORADO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 
2002-12-06

ECO05R0015 ECORP CONSULTING, INC. - RESULTS OF THE 2004 (YEAR 1) AMPHIBIAN MONITORING PROGRAM FOR FOOTHILL YELLOW-
LEGGED FROG AND MOUNTAIN YELLOW-LEGGED FROG, EL DORADO HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT (FERC NO 184) 2005-06-22

ELD07U0001 ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - EXCEL TABLE OF RESULTS FROM HERPETOLOGICAL SURVEYS ON ELDORADO NATIONAL 
FOREST 2007-XX-XX

GAR07R0002 GARCIA AND ASSOCIATES - RESULTS OF 2005 SURVEYS FOR FOOTHILL YELLOW-LEGGED FROG (RANA BOYLII) ON THE 
SOUTH FORK AMERICAN RIVER, EL DORADO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, EL DORADO HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT (FERC NO 184) 
2007-02-XX

GAR08R0004 GARCIA AND ASSOCIATES - RESULTS OF 2007 SURVEYS FOR FOOTHILL YELLOW-LEGGED FROG (RANA BOYLII) ON THE 
SOUTH FORK AMERICAN RIVER, FERC PROJECT 184 2008-02-XX

GAR12R0003 GARCIA AND ASSOCIATES - RESULTS OF 2011 SURVEYS FOR FOOTHILL YELLOW-LEGGED FROG (RANA BOYLII) ON THE 
SOUTH FORK AMERICAN RIVER FERC PROJECT 184 2012-02-XX

USFNDD0002 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-REGION 5 - NATURAL RESOURCE INFORMATION SYSTEM (NRIS) ANIMAL RECORDS FROM CALIFORNIA 
NATIONAL FORESTS XXXX-XX-XX

Report Printed on Friday, March 11, 2022

Page 4 of 33Government Version -- Dated February, 27 2022 -- Biogeographic Data Branch

Information Expires 8/27/2022
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Sources:

DIX16S0016 DIXON, J. - MVZ #6109 & 6110 COLLECTED FROM FYFFE 1916-07-31

FEL08D0001 FELLERS, G. (U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY-WESTERN ECOLOGICAL RESEARCH CENTER) - MULTI-SPECIES EXCEL DATABASE OF 
AMPHIBIAN OCCURRENCES FROM 1992-2008 2008-09-29

GOL17D0001 GOLDBERG, C. - EXCEL TABLE OF EDNA RESULTS FOR RANA BOYLII 2017-XX-XX

JEN94R0001 JENNINGS, M. & M. HAYES - AMPHIBIAN AND REPTILE SPECIES OF SPECIAL CONCERN IN CALIFORNIA. FINAL REPORT 
SUBMITTED TO DFG, INLAND FISHERIES DIVISION, RANCHO CORDOVA. 255 PP. 1994-11-01

JEN96R0001 JENNINGS, M. - CHAPTER 31: STATUS OF AMPHIBIANS, PP 921-944 IN: SIERRA NEVADA ECOSYSTEM PROJECT: FINAL REPORT 
TO CONGRESS, VOL II. 1996-XX-XX

STO25A0001 STORER, T. (MUSEUM OF VERTEBRATE ZOOLOGY) - A SYNOPSIS OF THE AMPHIBIA OF CALIFORNIA. UNIVERSITY OF 
CALIFORNIA PUBLICATIONS IN ZOOLOGY 27: 1-342. 1925-XX-XX

Map Index Number: 68555 EO Index: 111189

Key Quad: Sly Park (3812065) Element Code: AAABH01050

Occurrence Number: 1915 Occurrence Last Updated: 2018-11-01

Scientific Name: Rana boylii Common Name: foothill yellow-legged frog

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: Endangered

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G3

State: S3

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
CDFW_SSC-Species of Special Concern
IUCN_NT-Near Threatened
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

PARTLY-SHADED, SHALLOW STREAMS AND RIFFLES WITH A ROCKY 
SUBSTRATE IN A VARIETY OF HABITATS.

NEEDS AT LEAST SOME COBBLE-SIZED SUBSTRATE FOR EGG-
LAYING. NEEDS AT LEAST 15 WEEKS TO ATTAIN METAMORPHOSIS.

Last Date Observed: 1916-07-31 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2017-06-22 Occurrence Rank: None

Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Trend: Unknown

Presence: Extirpated

Location:

2 MILES WSW OF POLLOCK PINES.

Detailed Location:

LOCATION DESCRIBED AS FYFFE. THE TOWN OF FYFFE WAS HISTORICALLY LOCATED ABOUT 2 MILES WSW OF THE CENTER OF TODAY'S 
POLLOCK PINES. 1997 THROUGH 2017 SAMPLING WAS PERFORMED ALONG NORTH FORK WEBER CREEK IN THIS VICINITY.

Ecological:

Threats:

BULLFROGS DETECTED ALONG NF WEBER CREEK IN 2000, 2001, 2002, AND 2003.

General:

2 ADULTS COLLECTED ON 31 JUL 1916. NONE DETECTED ALONG NORTH FORK WEBBER CREEK DURING EITHER HERP SURVEYS IN 1997, 2000, 
2001, 2002, 2003, OR VIA EDNA ON 22 JUN 2017. ACCORDING TO JENNINGS, RANA BOYLII IS EXTIRPATED FROM VICINITY.

PLSS: T10N, R12E, Sec. 02 (M) Accuracy: 1 mile Area (acres): 0

Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.74770 / -120.61773UTM: Zone-10 N4291474 E707028

El Dorado Sly Park (3812065), Camino (3812066), Pollock Pines (3812075), Slate Mtn. (3812076)

Quad Summary:County Summary:

Report Printed on Friday, March 11, 2022

Page 5 of 33Government Version -- Dated February, 27 2022 -- Biogeographic Data Branch

Information Expires 8/27/2022
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Sources:

EME88A0001 EMERSON, O - EXCERPT FROM ORNITHOLOGIST AND OOLOGIST 13 (6):82. 1988-XX-XX

Map Index Number: 78087 EO Index: 85439

Key Quad: Placerville (3812067) Element Code: ABPAU08010

Occurrence Number: 295 Occurrence Last Updated: 2011-12-06

Scientific Name: Riparia riparia Common Name: bank swallow

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: Threatened

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G5

State: S2

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
IUCN_LC-Least Concern

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

COLONIAL NESTER; NESTS PRIMARILY IN RIPARIAN AND OTHER 
LOWLAND HABITATS WEST OF THE DESERT.

REQUIRES VERTICAL BANKS/CLIFFS WITH FINE-TEXTURED/SANDY 
SOILS NEAR STREAMS, RIVERS, LAKES, OCEAN TO DIG NESTING 
HOLE.

Last Date Observed: 1873-XX-XX Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1873-XX-XX Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

NEAR PLACERVILLE.

Detailed Location:

LOCATION STATED AS "NEAR PLACERVILLE."

Ecological:

COLONY NESTED IN THE "ROUGH FACE OF A HIGH GRAVELLY HILL, THAT HAD BEEN WASHED DOWN FOR YEARS BY THE PROCESS OF 
HYDRAULICING FOR GOLD."

Threats:

General:

AN ALBINO BANK SWALLOW OBSERVED SOMETIME DURING 1873.

PLSS: T10N, R11E, Sec. 07 (M) Accuracy: 5 miles Area (acres): 0

2,000Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.72948 / -120.79835UTM: Zone-10 N4289058 E691378

El Dorado Camino (3812066), Placerville (3812067), Shingle Springs (3812068), Slate Mtn. (3812076), Garden 
Valley (3812077), Coloma (3812078)

Quad Summary:County Summary:

Report Printed on Friday, March 11, 2022
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Sources:

KLA04U0001 KLAURENS, J.M. (DEVINE TARBELL AND ASSOCIATES, INC.) - SCIENTIFIC COLLECTING REPORT OF SPECIMENS CAPTURED OR 
SALVAGED 2004-04-14

WIL02F0012 WILLIAMS, R.D. (FRAMATOME ANP) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR MYOTIS YUMANENSIS 2002-07-20

WIL02F0034 WILLIAMS, R. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR MYOTIS YUMANENSIS 2002-07-18

Map Index Number: 52597 EO Index: 52597

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: AMACC01020

Occurrence Number: 15 Occurrence Last Updated: 2007-03-15

Scientific Name: Myotis yumanensis Common Name: Yuma myotis

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G5

State: S4

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
IUCN_LC-Least Concern
WBWG_LM-Low-Medium Priority

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

OPTIMAL HABITATS ARE OPEN FORESTS AND WOODLANDS WITH 
SOURCES OF WATER OVER WHICH TO FEED.

DISTRIBUTION IS CLOSELY TIED TO BODIES OF WATER. MATERNITY 
COLONIES IN CAVES, MINES, BUILDINGS OR CREVICES.

Last Date Observed: 2002-07-20 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2002-07-20 Occurrence Rank: Good

Owner/Manager: SMUD Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

SLAB CREEK DAM AND POWERHOUSE, BETWEEN WHITE OAK POINT AND IOWA HILL.

Detailed Location:

NO EVIDENCE OF ROOSTING IN THE POWERHOUSE STRUCTURE.

Ecological:

HABITAT CONSISTS OF OAK/BUCKEYE/MANZANITA ON THE POWERHOUSE SIDE, WHILE THE NORTH SIDE CONSISTS OF 
CONIFERS/MANZANITA, WITH ABUNDANT GRASSES. CLIFFS/SNAGS PRESENT ALONG WITH THE CONCRETE POWERHOUSE. 2% CANOPY 
COVER WITH TWO CANOPY LAYERS.

Threats:

General:

17 ADULTS AND 17 JUVENILES TRAPPED ON 20 JUL 2002 (KLA04U0001 REPORTS 14 MALES & 20 FEMALES TRAPPED). 1 MALE AND 1 FEMALE 
CAPTURED BY MIST NET AND RELEASED ON 14 AUG 2003.

PLSS: T11N, R11E, Sec. 25, N (M) Accuracy: non-specific area Area (acres): 75

1,850Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.77242 / -120.70089UTM: Zone-10 N4294033 E699731

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)
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Sources:

MAN04S0022 MAMMAL NETWORKED INFORMATION SYSTEM (MANIS) - PRINTOUT OF LASIONYCTERIS NOCTIVAGANS SPECIMEN RECORDS 
FROM MANIS. INCLUDES RECORDS FROM LACM, CAS, MSB & MVZ. 2004-12-10

Map Index Number: 68555 EO Index: 68910

Key Quad: Sly Park (3812065) Element Code: AMACC02010

Occurrence Number: 33 Occurrence Last Updated: 2007-03-19

Scientific Name: Lasionycteris noctivagans Common Name: silver-haired bat

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G3G4

State: S3S4

Other Lists: IUCN_LC-Least Concern
WBWG_M-Medium Priority

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

PRIMARILY A COASTAL AND MONTANE FOREST DWELLER, FEEDING 
OVER STREAMS, PONDS AND OPEN BRUSHY AREAS.

ROOSTS IN HOLLOW TREES, BENEATH EXFOLIATING BARK, 
ABANDONED WOODPECKER HOLES, AND RARELY UNDER ROCKS. 
NEEDS DRINKING WATER.

Last Date Observed: 1916-07-29 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1916-07-29 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

2 MILES WSW OF POLLOCK PINES.

Detailed Location:

LOCATION DESCRIBED AS FYFFE. THE TOWN OF FYFFE WAS HISTORICALLY LOCATED ABOUT 2 MILES WSW OF THE CENTER OF TODAY'S 
POLLOCK PINES.

Ecological:

Threats:

General:

9 FEMALE & 2 MALE SPECIMENS (MVZ #24207-24215, 24303-24304) COLLECTED AT "FYFFE" BY JOSEPH S. DIXON ON 19-21, 23, 26 & 29 JUL 1916.

PLSS: T10N, R12E, Sec. 02 (M) Accuracy: 1 mile Area (acres): 0

Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.74770 / -120.61773UTM: Zone-10 N4291474 E707028

El Dorado Sly Park (3812065), Camino (3812066), Pollock Pines (3812075), Slate Mtn. (3812076)
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Sources:

DFG17A0001 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME - NOTE IN CALIFORNIA FISH AND GAME REGARDING THE PRICE PAID FOR FISHER 
PELTS TAKEN IN THE SUMMER MONTHS. CALIF FISH & GAME 3(3):120. 1917-07-XX

Map Index Number: 78087 EO Index: 78967

Key Quad: Placerville (3812067) Element Code: AMAJF01020

Occurrence Number: 700 Occurrence Last Updated: 2010-02-08

Scientific Name: Pekania pennanti Common Name: Fisher

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G5

State: S2S3

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
CDFW_SSC-Species of Special Concern
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

INTERMEDIATE TO LARGE-TREE STAGES OF CONIFEROUS FORESTS 
AND DECIDUOUS-RIPARIAN AREAS WITH HIGH PERCENT CANOPY 
CLOSURE.

USES CAVITIES, SNAGS, LOGS AND ROCKY AREAS FOR COVER AND 
DENNING. NEEDS LARGE AREAS OF MATURE, DENSE FOREST.

Last Date Observed: 1916-07-XX Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1916-07-XX Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

NEAR PLACERVILLE.

Detailed Location:

Ecological:

Threats:

General:

FIVE FISHERS WERE KILLED FOR THEIR PELTS NEAR PLACERVILLE DURING JULY 1916.

PLSS: T10N, R11E, Sec. 07 (M) Accuracy: 5 miles Area (acres): 0

2,000Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.72948 / -120.79835UTM: Zone-10 N4289058 E691378

El Dorado Camino (3812066), Placerville (3812067), Shingle Springs (3812068), Slate Mtn. (3812076), Garden 
Valley (3812077), Coloma (3812078)
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Sources:

ACO19F0019 ACORD, B. (CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE-CALIFORNIA NATURAL DIVERSITY DATABASE) - FIELD SURVEY 
FORM FOR EMYS MARMORATA 2019-07-04

TAT07F0056 TATARIAN, T. (WILDLIFE RESEARCH ASSOCIATES) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR ACTINEMYS MARMORATA 2007-09-26

TAT09F0003 TATARIAN, T. & G. TATARIAN (WILDLIFE RESEARCH ASSOCIATES) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR RANA DRAYTONII & ACTINEMYS 
MARMORATA 2009-08-12

Map Index Number: 49277 EO Index: 71707

Key Quad: Sly Park (3812065) Element Code: ARAAD02030

Occurrence Number: 768 Occurrence Last Updated: 2019-07-10

Scientific Name: Emys marmorata Common Name: western pond turtle

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

* SENSITIVE * State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G3G4

State: S3

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
CDFW_SSC-Species of Special Concern
IUCN_VU-Vulnerable
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

A THOROUGHLY AQUATIC TURTLE OF PONDS, MARSHES, RIVERS, 
STREAMS AND IRRIGATION DITCHES, USUALLY WITH AQUATIC 
VEGETATION, BELOW 6000 FT ELEVATION.

NEEDS BASKING SITES AND SUITABLE (SANDY BANKS OR GRASSY 
OPEN FIELDS) UPLAND HABITAT UP TO 0.5 KM FROM WATER FOR 
EGG-LAYING.

Last Date Observed: 2019-07-04 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2019-07-04 Occurrence Rank: Excellent

Owner/Manager: BLM Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

SPIVEY POND, ON THE NORTH FORK OF WEBER CREEK, POLLOCK PINES.

Detailed Location:

Ecological:

TWO PONDS ALONG NORTH FORK WEBER CREEK THAT WERE LIKELY MAN CREATED OVER 50 YEARS AGO, POSSIBLY HISTORIC LOG PONDS. 
EMERGENT VEGETATION. RANA DRAYTONII, THAMNOPHIS COUCHII, AND BULLFROGS PRESENT.

Threats:

General:

1 ADULT WAS OBSERVED ON 26 SEPT 2007. 10 FOUND ON 12 AUG 2009. 1 HATCHLING, 2 JUVENILES, AND AT LEAST 7 ADULTS 
PHOTOGRAPHED ON 4 JUL 2019.

PLSS: T10N, R12E, Sec. 1, SE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 8

3,200Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.74502 / -120.59902UTM: Zone-10 N4291219 E708662

El Dorado Sly Park (3812065)
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Sources:

ELL94U0001 ELLIOTT, G. - TROUT SPECIES COMPOSITION FOR STREAMS IN COSUMNES RIVER DRAINAGE. INFORMATION FROM USFS 
DATA FILES. 1994-02-01

UCD93U0004 UC DAVIS WILDLIFE & FISHERIES DEPARTMENT - ADMA SURVEY FOR CAMP CREEK 1993-08-04

USF94M0001 U.S. FOREST SERVICE - ELDORADO NF - TROUT DISTRIBUTION IN COSUMNES WATERSHED WITHIN ELDORADO NATIONAL 
FOREST. 1994-02-01

Map Index Number: 31150 EO Index: 1144

Key Quad: Old Iron Mountain (3812064) Element Code: CARA2421CA

Occurrence Number: 2 Occurrence Last Updated: 1996-02-15

Scientific Name: Central Valley Drainage Resident Rainbow Trout 
Stream

Common Name: Central Valley Drainage Resident Rainbow Trout 
Stream

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: GNR

State: SNR

Other Lists:

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

� �

Last Date Observed: 1993-08-04 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1993-08-04 Occurrence Rank: Good

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

CAMP CREEK AND MAJOR TRIBUTARIES, IN ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST.

Detailed Location:

FROM ABOUT 1 MILE ABOVE CONFLUENCE WITH NORTH FORK COSUMNES RIVER UPSTREAM TO HEADWATERS.

Ecological:

RAINBOW TROUT ARE THE DOMINANT FISH SPECIES; BROWN TROUT ARE THE ONLY OTHER FISH SPECIES KNOWN TO OCCUR. FOOTHILL 
YELLOW-LEGGED FROGS REPORTED IN LOWER REACHES. RIPARIAN VEGETATION INCLUDES ALDERS, COTTONWOODS, DOGWOODS, 
MAPLES & CEDARS.

Threats:

WATER DIVERSION TO JENKINSON RESERVOIR IN LOWER REACH. OHV USE AND PAST MINING ACTIVITY CAUSING EROSION PROBLEMS.

General:

THE LOWER REACHES ARE IN A STEEP CANYON WITH LITTLE ACCESS; THE AQUATIC ECOSYSTEM IS INTACT WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE 
REACHES BELOW THE WATER DIVERSION.

PLSS: T10N, R13E, Sec. 30 (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 2,733

4,200Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.69068 / -120.57761UTM: Zone-10 N4285237 E710683

El Dorado Leek Spring Hill (3812063), Old Iron Mountain (3812064), Sly Park (3812065), Camino (3812066)
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Sources:

BLM79F0002 BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR FRENCH CREEK, TRIBUTARY TO COSUMNES RIVER, EL DORADO 
COUNTY 1979-09-07

BLM80F0001 BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR MARTINEZ CREEK, TRIBUTARY TO NF COSUMNES RIVER, EL 
DORADO COUNTY 1980-06-10

DFG60U0001 CORDONE, A. - DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME STREAM SURVEY MEMO 1960-05-10

MOY91R0001 MOYLE, P. & C. SWIFT - CATALOGUE OF POTENTIAL AQUATIC DIVERSITY AREAS 1991-09-XX

Map Index Number: 35355 EO Index: 29426

Key Quad: Fiddletown (3812057) Element Code: CARA2443CA

Occurrence Number: 3 Occurrence Last Updated: 1996-09-24

Scientific Name: Central Valley Drainage Hardhead/Squawfish Stream Common Name: Central Valley Drainage Hardhead/Squawfish Stream

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: GNR

State: SNR

Other Lists:

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

� �

Last Date Observed: 1979-09-07 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1979-09-07 Occurrence Rank: Fair

Owner/Manager: PVT Trend: Decreasing

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

COSUMNES RIVER, NORTH OF PLYMOUTH.

Detailed Location:

FROM LATROBE ROAD UPSTREAM TO FORK OF COSUMNES. INCLUDES LOWER REACHES OF NORTH AND MIDDLE FORK COSUMNES UP TO 
COUNTY ROAD E-16.

Ecological:

SQUAWFISH AND SACRAMENTO SUCKERS PRESENT THROUHGOUT REACH; ONLY REPORT OF HARDHEAD IS 1 MILE BELOW HWY 49.

Threats:

PREDATION BY EXOTIC FISH SUCH AS SMALLMOUTH BASS. WATER DIVERSIONS AND CATTLE GRAZING DECREASING AVAILABLE FISH 
HABITAT.

General:

LITTLE INFORMATION ON AQUATIC ORGANISMS AVAILABLE FOR LOWER COSUMNES AS IT FLOWS THROUGH PRIVATE LANDS. NO MAJOR 
DAMS EXIST IN COSUMNES DRAINAGE, SO RIVER IS POTENTIALLY RESTORABLE.

PLSS: T09N, R10E, Sec. 35 (M) Accuracy: non-specific area Area (acres): 2,604

800Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.58909 / -120.84447UTM: Zone-10 N4273382 E687736

Amador, El Dorado Aukum (3812056), Fiddletown (3812057), Latrobe (3812058), Camino (3812066), Placerville (3812067)
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Sources:

BOT07A0001 BOTTORFF, R.L. - COSUMNOPERLA SEQUOIA, A NEW SPECIES OF STONEFLY FROM THE SIERRA NEVADA, CALIFORNIA 
(PLECOPTERA: PERLODIDAE: ISOPERLINAE). ILLIESIA 3(6):46-52. 2007-XX-XX

Map Index Number: 87178 EO Index: 88140

Key Quad: Camino (3812066) Element Code: IIPLE23020

Occurrence Number: 6 Occurrence Last Updated: 2012-11-06

Scientific Name: Cosumnoperla hypocrena Common Name: Cosumnes stripetail

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G2

State: S2

Other Lists:

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

FOUND IN INTERMITTENT STREAMS ON WESTERN SLOPE OF 
CENTRAL SIERRA NEVADA FOOTHILLS IN AMERICAN AND COSUMNES 
RIVER BASINS.

�

Last Date Observed: 1988-01-14 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1988-01-14 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

UNNAMED TRIBUTARY TO CLEAR CREEK, ABOUT 1 KM NW OF PLEASANT VALLEY.

Detailed Location:

COLLECTION AT "UNNAMED TRIBUTARY TO CLEAR CREEK (749 M), 1 KM NW OF PLEASANT VALLEY." MAPPED TO GENERAL AREA DESCRIBED.

Ecological:

Threats:

General:

11 LARVAE COLLECTED 14 JAN 1988 BY R.L. BOTORFF.

PLSS: T10N, R12E, Sec. 29, E (M) Accuracy: non-specific area Area (acres): 27

2,457Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.68963 / -120.67266UTM: Zone-10 N4284906 E702417

El Dorado Camino (3812066)
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Sources:

BOT07A0001 BOTTORFF, R.L. - COSUMNOPERLA SEQUOIA, A NEW SPECIES OF STONEFLY FROM THE SIERRA NEVADA, CALIFORNIA 
(PLECOPTERA: PERLODIDAE: ISOPERLINAE). ILLIESIA 3(6):46-52. 2007-XX-XX

Map Index Number: 87218 EO Index: 88184

Key Quad: Camino (3812066) Element Code: IIPLE23020

Occurrence Number: 7 Occurrence Last Updated: 2012-11-08

Scientific Name: Cosumnoperla hypocrena Common Name: Cosumnes stripetail

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank:

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G2

State: S2

Other Lists:

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

FOUND IN INTERMITTENT STREAMS ON WESTERN SLOPE OF 
CENTRAL SIERRA NEVADA FOOTHILLS IN AMERICAN AND COSUMNES 
RIVER BASINS.

�

Last Date Observed: 1988-01-14 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1988-01-14 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

MILLS CREEK ABOUT 1 KM NE OF INTERSECTION OF PLEASANT VALLEY RD & BUCKS BAR RD, ABOUT 6 KM W OF PLEASANT VALLEY.

Detailed Location:

COLLECTION AT "MILLS CREEK (733 M), 6 KM W OF PLEASANT VALLEY." MAPPED TO GENERAL AREA DESCRIBED.

Ecological:

Threats:

General:

4 LARVAE COLLECTED 14 JAN 1988 BY R.L. BOTORFF.

PLSS: T10N, R11E, Sec. 26, SE (M) Accuracy: non-specific area Area (acres): 35

2,405Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.68579 / -120.72973UTM: Zone-10 N4284355 E697464

El Dorado Camino (3812066)
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Sources:

NOR01S0006 NORRIS, D. - NORRIS #100718 UC #1757205, 1775639, 1758420 2001-01-19

Map Index Number: B6290 EO Index: 119361

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: NBMUS84010

Occurrence Number: 6 Occurrence Last Updated: 2020-10-15

Scientific Name: Campylopodiella stenocarpa Common Name: flagella-like atractylocarpus

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 2B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G5

State: S1?

Other Lists:

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CISMONTANE WOODLAND. ALL CALIFORNIA POPULATIONS ARE ON ROADSIDES. THE ID OF THE 
CALIFORNIA POPULATIONS IS UNDER QUESTION, BUT WHATEVER 
THIS IS, IT IS RARE. 285-430 M.

Last Date Observed: 2001-01-19 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2001-01-19 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: USFS-EL DORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

ALONG AMERICAN RIVER ABOVE SLAB CREEK RESERVOIR AT FOREBAY ROAD, EL DORADO NATIONAL FOREST.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED AS BEST GUESS BY CNDDB AT FOREBAY ROAD CROSSING OF AMERICAN RIVER BASED ON GIVEN LOCATION DESCRIPTION AND 
HABITAT DESCRIPTION: "FLOOD ZONE OF RIVER." ELEVATION AND COORDINATES GIVEN WITH COLLECTION DO NOT MATCH THIS LOCALITY.

Ecological:

ON VERY MOIST, DIFFUSELY LIT VERTICAL FACE OF OUTCROP ON ROADCUT IN FLOOD ZONE OF RIVER IN FOREST OF PINUS PONDEROSA 
AND QUERCUS WISLIZENII.

Threats:

General:

ONLY SOURCE OF INFORMATION FOR THIS SITE IS A 2001 NORRIS COLLECTION.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 15, S (M) Accuracy: 1/5 mile Area (acres): 70

1,940Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.79397 / -120.62715UTM: Zone-10 N4296588 E706077

El Dorado Pollock Pines (3812075), Slate Mtn. (3812076)
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Sources:

ROB45S0004 ROBBINS, G. - ROBBINS #1838 CAS #333700, UC #747667 1945-02-19

Map Index Number: 24162 EO Index: 16478

Key Quad: Camino (3812066) Element Code: PDERI040V0

Occurrence Number: 4 Occurrence Last Updated: 1993-10-14

Scientific Name: Arctostaphylos nissenana Common Name: Nissenan manzanita

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G1

State: S1

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CLOSED-CONE CONIFEROUS FOREST, CHAPARRAL. USUALLY ON METAMORPHICS, ASSOCIATED W/ OTHER CHAPARRAL 
SPECIES. 485-1005 M.

Last Date Observed: 1945-02-19 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1945-02-19 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

FRUIT RIDGE, 3 MILES EAST OF PLACERVILLE.

Detailed Location:

SOURCE DOCUMENT GIVES 2500 FT ELEVATION.

Ecological:

IN DENSE STAND OF ARCTOSTAPHYLOS VISCIDA.

Threats:

General:

1 PLANT IN 1945. COLLECTION AT UC INDICATES SPECIMEN IS A HYBRID BETWEEN ARCTOSTAPHYLOS VISCIDA AND A. NISSENANA.

PLSS: T10N, R11E, Sec. 02 (M) Accuracy: 1 mile Area (acres): 0

2,600Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.74106 / -120.72845UTM: Zone-10 N4290492 E697424

El Dorado Camino (3812066), Slate Mtn. (3812076)
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Sources:

BAA79F0002 BAAD, M. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA 1979-07-XX

BAA80M0001 BAAD, M. - MAP WITH LOCATION OF ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA 1980-06-XX

GRA92I0001 GRABER, D. - PHOTOS OF ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA, CALPHOTOS ID #0000 0000 0101 0037-0039 1992-02-01

KNI66A0001 KNIGHT, W. - THE NATURE AND DISTRIBUTION OF ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA. FOUR SEASONS, VOLUME I #4. 1966-02-25

ROB44S0003 ROBBINS, G. - ROBBINS #1489 UC #747684, CAS #319091, GH #350797 1944-03-19

USF15D0003 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - 2015 NRIS BOTANY DATA FOR THE ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST 
2015-XX-XX

WIENDM0001 WIESLANDER, A. - DIGITIZATION OF WIESLANDER'S VEGETATION TYPE MAPS FROM THE 1930S 193X-XX-XX

Map Index Number: 13126 EO Index: 14036

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PDERI040V0

Occurrence Number: 5 Occurrence Last Updated: 2017-03-02

Scientific Name: Arctostaphylos nissenana Common Name: Nissenan manzanita

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G1

State: S1

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CLOSED-CONE CONIFEROUS FOREST, CHAPARRAL. USUALLY ON METAMORPHICS, ASSOCIATED W/ OTHER CHAPARRAL 
SPECIES. 485-1005 M.

Last Date Observed: 2015-06-18 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2015-06-18 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

POHO RIDGE EXTENDING SOUTH TO SOUTH FORK AMERICAN RIVER.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED BY CNDDB ACCORDING TO WIESLANDER VEGETATION TYPE MAPS FROM THE 1930S (SE POLYGON AND PART OF WESTERN 
POLYGON) AND USFS DIGITAL DATA.

Ecological:

METAMORPHIC DERIVED SOILS. ASSOCIATES INCL ERIODICTYON CALIFORNICUM, QUERCUS KELLOGGII, Q. CHRYSOLEPIS, PINUS 
ATTENUATA, P. PONDEROSA, SPRAWLING CEANOTHUS TOMENTOSUS, HAPLOPAPPUS ARBORESCENS, PSEUDOTSUGA MENZIESII, 
ARCTOSTAPHYLOS VISCIDA.

Threats:

HIGH-MODERATE TO SEVERE FIRE INTENSITY; PORTIONS BURNED BEYOND RECOGNITION (2015).

General:

IN 1965, THIS POP THOUGHT TO BE LARGEST; SCATTERED COLONIES VISIBLE FOR AT LEAST 1 MILE, THOUSANDS OF SEEDLINGS ALSO SEEN. 
PURE STANDS SEEN IN 1979 WITH ~5 PLANTS/SQ METER. UNK # SEEN IN 1992. "MONOCULTURE" ON POHO RIDGE IN 2015.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 16, S (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 167

2,900Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.79704 / -120.63775UTM: Zone-10 N4296905 E705147

El Dorado Pollock Pines (3812075), Slate Mtn. (3812076)
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Sources:

BAA79F0003 BAAD, M. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA 1979-06-XX

BAA80M0001 BAAD, M. - MAP WITH LOCATION OF ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA 1980-06-XX

KNI65S0005 KNIGHT, W. & I. KNIGHT - KNIGHT #1205 JEPS #43043, CAS #459560 1965-10-22

KNI66A0001 KNIGHT, W. - THE NATURE AND DISTRIBUTION OF ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA. FOUR SEASONS, VOLUME I #4. 1966-02-25

USF15D0003 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - 2015 NRIS BOTANY DATA FOR THE ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST 
2015-XX-XX

Map Index Number: 13095 EO Index: 14034

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PDERI040V0

Occurrence Number: 6 Occurrence Last Updated: 2017-03-03

Scientific Name: Arctostaphylos nissenana Common Name: Nissenan manzanita

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G1

State: S1

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CLOSED-CONE CONIFEROUS FOREST, CHAPARRAL. USUALLY ON METAMORPHICS, ASSOCIATED W/ OTHER CHAPARRAL 
SPECIES. 485-1005 M.

Last Date Observed: 2015-06-11 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2015-06-11 Occurrence Rank: Fair

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

RIDGE WNW OF POHO RIDGE, BETWEEN BRUSH CREEK & SLAB CREEK.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED BY CNDDB AS 3 POLYGONS IN SECTIONS 16 & 17 ACCORDING TO A 1979 BAAD MAP.

Ecological:

METAMORPHIC DERIVED SOILS. AREA BURNED IN THE KING FIRE.

Threats:

PORTIONS OF SITE WERE SEVERELY BURNED IN THE KING FIRE.

General:

"2 SMALL POPULATIONS" SEEN IN 1965. PURE STANDS SEEN IN 1979. IN 2015, NO PLANTS OBSERVED IN THE MIDDLE PORTION OF SITE BUT 
HUNDREDS OF PLANTS AND NUMEROUS SEEDLINGS OBSERVED AT NE AND SW ENDS OF SITE.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 17 (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 108

3,000Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.80027 / -120.65563UTM: Zone-10 N4297223 E703584

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)

Quad Summary:County Summary:
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Sources:

BAA80M0001 BAAD, M. - MAP WITH LOCATION OF ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA 1980-06-XX

Map Index Number: 13070 EO Index: 20109

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PDERI040V0

Occurrence Number: 11 Occurrence Last Updated: 2008-12-09

Scientific Name: Arctostaphylos nissenana Common Name: Nissenan manzanita

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G1

State: S1

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CLOSED-CONE CONIFEROUS FOREST, CHAPARRAL. USUALLY ON METAMORPHICS, ASSOCIATED W/ OTHER CHAPARRAL 
SPECIES. 485-1005 M.

Last Date Observed: 1979-06-XX Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1979-06-XX Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

NEAR SLAB CREEK 0.75 AIR MILE NNE OF CABLE POINT.

Detailed Location:

Ecological:

Threats:

General:

ONLY SOURCE OF INFORMATION FOR THIS SITE IS A 1980 SMALL SCALE BAAD MAP; PRESUMABLY SEEN BY BAAD IN 1979. NEEDS 
FIELDWORK.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 17, NW (M) Accuracy: 1/5 mile Area (acres): 0

2,600Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.80368 / -120.67262UTM: Zone-10 N4297564 E702098

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)

Quad Summary:County Summary:
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Sources:

ROB43S0003 ROBBINS, G. - ROBBINS #1207 RSA #32307, #41247 1943-06-21

Map Index Number: 65002 EO Index: 65081

Key Quad: Camino (3812066) Element Code: PDONA05053

Occurrence Number: 47 Occurrence Last Updated: 2006-07-05

Scientific Name: Clarkia biloba ssp. brandegeeae Common Name: Brandegee's clarkia

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 4.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G4G5T4

State: S4

Other Lists: SB_UCSC-UC Santa Cruz

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CHAPARRAL, CISMONTANE WOODLAND, LOWER MONTANE 
CONIFEROUS FOREST.

OFTEN IN ROADCUTS. 75-915 M.

Last Date Observed: 1943-06-21 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1943-06-21 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

WEST OF INSTITUTE OF FOREST GENETICS, 3 MILES EAST OF PLACERVILLE.

Detailed Location:

Ecological:

DRY, WOODED RAVINE ON HILLSIDE.

Threats:

General:

A 1943 ROBBINS COLLECTION IS THE ONLY SOURCE FOR THIS OCCURRENCE. NEEDS FIELDWORK.

PLSS: T10N, R11E, Sec. 10, N (M) Accuracy: 1/5 mile Area (acres): 0

2,400Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.73988 / -120.74857UTM: Zone-10 N4290318 E695677

El Dorado Camino (3812066), Placerville (3812067)

Quad Summary:County Summary:
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Sources:

HEL09S0002 HELMKAMP, G. & E. HELMKAMP - HELMKAMP #14911 UCR #206847 2009-06-06

Map Index Number: 78900 EO Index: 79881

Key Quad: Garden Valley (3812077) Element Code: PDONA05053

Occurrence Number: 81 Occurrence Last Updated: 2010-05-25

Scientific Name: Clarkia biloba ssp. brandegeeae Common Name: Brandegee's clarkia

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 4.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G4G5T4

State: S4

Other Lists: SB_UCSC-UC Santa Cruz

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CHAPARRAL, CISMONTANE WOODLAND, LOWER MONTANE 
CONIFEROUS FOREST.

OFTEN IN ROADCUTS. 75-915 M.

Last Date Observed: 2009-06-06 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2009-06-06 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: UNKNOWN Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

ALONG MOSQUITO ROAD, 2.8 MILES NORTH OF ITS JUNCTION WITH CA-50 IN PLACERVILLE.

Detailed Location:

WIDESPREAD ON NORTH-FACING, OPEN SLOPES. MAPPED BY CNDDB ALONG MOSQUITO ROAD ~2.8 MILES NORTH OF HIGHWAY 50 IN 
VICINITY OF GIVEN ELEVATION OF 691 M (2260 FT).

Ecological:

MIXED FOREST WITH MUCH MANZANITA.

Threats:

General:

COMMON AND WIDESPREAD IN 2009. ONLY SOURCE OF INFORMATION FOR THIS OCCURRENCE IS A 2009 HELMKAMP & HELMKAMP 
COLLECTION.

PLSS: T11N, R11E, Sec. 32, SE (M) Accuracy: non-specific area Area (acres): 18

2,260Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.75659 / -120.76633UTM: Zone-10 N4292135 E694088

El Dorado Garden Valley (3812077)

Quad Summary:County Summary:
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Sources:

CAN15F0001 CANTELOW, A. (CALIFORNIA NATIVE PLANT SOCIETY) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR HORKELIA PARRYI 2015-04-10

FOS94F0002 FOSTER, M. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR HORKELIA PARRYI 1994-04-26

FOS94S0001 FOSTER, M. - FOSTER SN JEPS #102971 1994-05-04

GOG04F0013 GOGOL-PROKURAT, M. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR HORKELIA PARRYI 2004-06-16

ROB45S0005 ROBBINS, G. - ROBBINS #1951 UC #907620, DS #320477, GH #345644 1945-05-27

Map Index Number: 13058 EO Index: 19430

Key Quad: Camino (3812066) Element Code: PDROS0W0C0

Occurrence Number: 11 Occurrence Last Updated: 2016-06-06

Scientific Name: Horkelia parryi Common Name: Parry's horkelia

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G2

State: S2

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CHAPARRAL, CISMONTANE WOODLAND. OPENINGS IN CHAPARRAL OR WOODLAND; ESPECIALLY KNOWN 
FROM THE IONE FORMATION IN AMADOR COUNTY. 85-1115 M.

Last Date Observed: 2015-04-10 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2015-04-10 Occurrence Rank: Poor

Owner/Manager: PVT Trend: Decreasing

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

ALONG CAMINO-PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD [NEWTOWN ROAD], ABOUT 0.5 MILE NORTH OF PLEASANT VALLEY RD.

Detailed Location:

FROM JUNCTION OF NEWTOWN ROAD AND STARKS GRADE GO NORTH 0.1 MILE TO 5302 NEWTOWN RD. OCCURRENCE IS ON WEST SIDE OF 
ROAD ON TOP OF BANK AND BANK SLOPE. MAPPED BY CNDDB BASED ON 1994 FOSTER MAP IN THE SE 1/4 SE 1/4 SECTION 20.

Ecological:

GRASSY SITES AT EDGE OF CHAPARRAL AND OAK WOODLAND. MAINLY ADENOSTOMA FASCICULATUM WITH SCATTERED PINUS SABINIANA. 
ASSOCIATES INCLUDE LOTUS, PLANTAGO LANCEOLATA, SALVIA SONOMENSIS, BROMUS TECTORUM, B. MOLLIS, AND TRIFOLIUM SPP.

Threats:

OCCURRENCE ADJACENT TO ROAD. ROADSIDE SPRAYING AND VEGETATION CLEARING.

General:

IN 1994, 30 CLUMPS OF ABOUT 1-20 PLANTS EACH OBSERVED BY FOSTER. MOST PLANTS IN AREA THAT HAS NOT BEEN DISTURBED 
RECENTLY. 20-30 CLUMPS OF 1 OR MORE INDIVIDUALS OBSERVED IN 2004. 1 CLUMP REMAINED IN 2015.

PLSS: T10N, R12E, Sec. 20, SE (M) Accuracy: 80 meters Area (acres): 0

2,500Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.69963 / -120.67027UTM: Zone-10 N4286021 E702597

El Dorado Camino (3812066)
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Sources:

FED14F0001 FEDORCHUK, J. (U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR HORKELIA PARRYI 2014-
07-01

USF15D0003 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - 2015 NRIS BOTANY DATA FOR THE ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST 
2015-XX-XX

Map Index Number: A0310 EO Index: 101861

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PDROS0W0C0

Occurrence Number: 46 Occurrence Last Updated: 2016-06-10

Scientific Name: Horkelia parryi Common Name: Parry's horkelia

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G2

State: S2

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CHAPARRAL, CISMONTANE WOODLAND. OPENINGS IN CHAPARRAL OR WOODLAND; ESPECIALLY KNOWN 
FROM THE IONE FORMATION IN AMADOR COUNTY. 85-1115 M.

Last Date Observed: 2015-06-11 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2015-06-11 Occurrence Rank: Good

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

ALONG FOREST SERVICE ROAD 12N56, ON RIDGE ABOUT 0.9 AIR MILE ENE OF CABLE POINT, ABOVE SOUTH FORK AMERICAN RIVER.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED BY CNDDB BASED ON 2015 ELDORADO NF DIGITAL DATA, IN THE SW 1/4 SE 1/4 SECTION 17.

Ecological:

ADJACENT TO DESERTED OHV TRAIL AMONG THICK SHRUBS. ASSOCIATES INCLUDE ARCTOSTAPHYLOS VISCIDA, QUERCUS KELLOGGII, 
PSEUDOTSUGA MENZIESII, AND THE RARE ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA. SITE BURNED BY KING FIRE IN 2014.

Threats:

OHV, THOUGH TRAIL APPEARS INFREQUENTLY USED. KING FIRE BURNED THROUGH SITE IN SEPT 2014.

General:

45 PLANTS OBSERVED IN TWO PATCHES IN 2014, 150 INDIVIDUALS SCATTERED ALONG BOTH SIDES OF THE ROAD IN 2015. ELDORADO NF 
POPULATION #16-01.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 17, SE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 2

3,120Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.79611 / -120.66182UTM: Zone-10 N4296748 E703059

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)

Quad Summary:County Summary:
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Sources:

FED14F0001 FEDORCHUK, J. (U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST) - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR HORKELIA PARRYI 2014-
07-01

USF15D0003 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - 2015 NRIS BOTANY DATA FOR THE ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST 
2015-XX-XX

Map Index Number: A0311 EO Index: 101862

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PDROS0W0C0

Occurrence Number: 47 Occurrence Last Updated: 2016-06-10

Scientific Name: Horkelia parryi Common Name: Parry's horkelia

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G2

State: S2

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CHAPARRAL, CISMONTANE WOODLAND. OPENINGS IN CHAPARRAL OR WOODLAND; ESPECIALLY KNOWN 
FROM THE IONE FORMATION IN AMADOR COUNTY. 85-1115 M.

Last Date Observed: 2015-06-11 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2015-06-11 Occurrence Rank: Good

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

ALONG FOREST SERVICE ROAD 12N56, ON RIDGE BETWEEN SLAB CREEK AND BRUSH CREEK, ABOUT 1.5 AIR MILES NE OF CABLE POINT.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED BY CNDDB BASED ON 2015 ELDORADO NF DIGITAL DATA, IN THE NW 1/4 NW 1/4 SECTION 16.

Ecological:

ADJACENT TO DESERTED OHV TRAIL AMONG THICK SHRUBS. ASSOCIATES INCLUDE ARCTOSTAPHYLOS VISCIDA, QUERCUS KELLOGGII, 
PSEUDOTSUGA MENZIESII, AND THE RARE ARCTOSTAPHYLOS NISSENANA. SITE BURNED BY KING FIRE IN 2014.

Threats:

OHV, THOUGH TRAIL APPEARS INFREQUENTLY USED. KING FIRE BURNED THROUGH SITE IN SEPT 2014.

General:

2000+ PLANTS OBSERVED IN 2014, UNKNOWN NUMBER OBSERVED IN 2015. ELDORADO NF POPULATION #16-02.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 16, NW (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 3

3,370Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.8054 / -120.65434UTM: Zone-10 N4297796 E703682

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)
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Sources:

USF14D0005 U.S. FOREST SERVICE, REGION 5 - 2014 NRIS BOTANY DATA FOR CALIFORNIA NATIONAL FORESTS 2014-XX-XX

USF15D0003 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - 2015 NRIS BOTANY DATA FOR THE ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST 
2015-XX-XX

Map Index Number: A0313 EO Index: 101864

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PDROS0W0C0

Occurrence Number: 48 Occurrence Last Updated: 2016-06-07

Scientific Name: Horkelia parryi Common Name: Parry's horkelia

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G2

State: S2

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive
USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CHAPARRAL, CISMONTANE WOODLAND. OPENINGS IN CHAPARRAL OR WOODLAND; ESPECIALLY KNOWN 
FROM THE IONE FORMATION IN AMADOR COUNTY. 85-1115 M.

Last Date Observed: 2006-XX-XX Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2015-08-06 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

ON SPUR ROAD OFF OF FOREST SERVICE ROAD 11N88, ON RIDGE ABOVE SLAB CREEK, ABOUT 0.9 AIR MILE NNE OF CABLE POINT.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED BY CNDDB BASED ON 2014 USFS DIGITAL DATA, IN THE NE 1/4 NE 1/4 SECTION 18.

Ecological:

Threats:

General:

20 PLANTS OBSERVED IN 2006. NO PLANTS OBSERVED IN 2015; AREA SURVEYED AS PART OF KING FIRE SALVAGE SURVEYS. ELDORADO NF 
POPULATION #11-01 & 11-02.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 18, NE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 9

3,120Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.80483 / -120.67449UTM: Zone-10 N4297688 E701934

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)

Quad Summary:County Summary:
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Sources:

BAR86F0021 BARRON, R. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1986-07-11

OVE83F0003 OVERTON, B. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1983-07-08

POL89F0008 POLLAK, O. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1989-07-07

POW82F0002 POWELL, W. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1982-09-11

TYL82F0004 TYLER, Z. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1982-09-11

TYL83F0010 TYLER, Z. ET AL. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1983-07-05

USF14D0005 U.S. FOREST SERVICE, REGION 5 - 2014 NRIS BOTANY DATA FOR CALIFORNIA NATIONAL FORESTS 2014-XX-XX

WIL03F0024 WILLSON, R. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 2003-05-26

Map Index Number: 13159 EO Index: 22184

Key Quad: Sly Park (3812065) Element Code: PMLIL0D095

Occurrence Number: 2 Occurrence Last Updated: 2016-06-27

Scientific Name: Calochortus clavatus var. avius Common Name: Pleasant Valley mariposa-lily

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G4T2

State: S2

Other Lists: USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

LOWER MONTANE CONIFEROUS FOREST. JOSEPHINE SILT LOAM AND VOLCANICALLY DERIVED SOIL; OFTEN IN 
ROCKY AREAS. 300-1710 M.

Last Date Observed: 2003-05-26 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2003-05-26 Occurrence Rank: Good

Owner/Manager: PVT Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

NORTH OF CLEAR CREEK RD, APPROXIMATELY 3.5 AIR MILES SE OF CAMINO.

Detailed Location:

USFS POPULATION #03-2. SW1/4 OF NE1/4 SEC 23.

Ecological:

IN A MATURE PONDEROSA PINE FOREST WITH BLACK OAK, INCENSE CEDAR, AND SUGAR PINE. UNDERSTORY INCLUDES CHAMAEBATIA, 
TOXICODENDRON, ET AL. MARIPOSA-JOSEPHINE VERY ROCKY SILT LOAM WITH SLATE OUTCROPS. OFTEN SEEN IN OUTCROPS.

Threats:

DEVELOPMENT, GRAZING, ROAD CONSTRUCTION, FOREST SUCCESSION, LACK OF FIRE ARE POSS THREATS. "LAND FOR SALE" SIGN NEARBY.

General:

18 PLANTS SEEN IN 1979, NOT FOUND IN 1982, 5 SEEN IN 1983, NONE SEEN IN 1985, 2 PLANTS SEEN IN 1986, 1 SEEN IN 1989, 44 SEEN IN 1995, 
20 VEGETATIVE PLANTS SEEN IN 2003.

PLSS: T10N, R12E, Sec. 23, NE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 11

2,920Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.70866 / -120.62090UTM: Zone-10 N4287134 E706865

El Dorado Sly Park (3812065)
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Map Index Number: 13144 EO Index: 5998

Key Quad: Camino (3812066) Element Code: PMLIL0D095

Occurrence Number: 3 Occurrence Last Updated: 2014-11-19

Scientific Name: Calochortus clavatus var. avius Common Name: Pleasant Valley mariposa-lily

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G4T2

State: S2

Other Lists: USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

LOWER MONTANE CONIFEROUS FOREST. JOSEPHINE SILT LOAM AND VOLCANICALLY DERIVED SOIL; OFTEN IN 
ROCKY AREAS. 300-1710 M.

Last Date Observed: 1989-07-07 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1989-07-07 Occurrence Rank: Poor

Owner/Manager: PVT Trend: Decreasing

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

JUST ABOVE THE N FORK WEBBER CREEK, APPROXIMATELY 3 AIR MI E OF CAMINO.

Detailed Location:

SOUTH OF HIGHWAY 50 ALONG EIGHT MILE ROAD, EAST OF TWO SMALL PONDS IN SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 OF SECTION 10. USFS POPULATION #03-1. 
SEVERAL COLLECTIONS FROM ROBBINS IN THE 1940S FROM "~3 MI E OF CAMINO" ALSO ATTRIBUTED TO THIS SITE.

Ecological:

LOWER MONTANE CONIFEROUS FOREST ON MARIPOSA GRAVELLY SILT LOAM. WITH PINUS PONDEROSA, QUERCUS KELLOGGII, 
CALOCEDRUS, PSEUDOTSUGA, ARCTOSTAPHYLOS, CEANOTHUS INTEGERRIMUS, AVENA, BRODIAEA, CHAMAEBATIA, CHLOROGALUM, 
CYNOSURUS, GALIUM, ET AL.

Threats:

GRAZING, DEVELOPMENT, LANDSCAPING. HOUSE BUILT ON SITE DESTROYED MUCH OF POPULATION.

General:

1 PLANT IN 1943; 2-3 DOZEN IN 1944; UNK # IN 1945; 20+ DRY STALKS W/ PODS IN 1982; 40-50 IN 1983. FOLLOWING HOUSE CONSTRUCTION, 
NONE SEEN W/ BINOCULARS IN 1986. 2 IN 1989; IT APPEARS THAT THE REST OF THE POP ELIMINATED BY HOUSE/DRIVEWAY.

PLSS: T10N, R12E, Sec. 10, NE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 9

2,840Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.73548 / -120.63101UTM: Zone-10 N4290088 E705909

El Dorado Camino (3812066)

Quad Summary:County Summary:

Report Printed on Friday, March 11, 2022

Page 27 of 33Government Version -- Dated February, 27 2022 -- Biogeographic Data Branch

Information Expires 8/27/2022

Occurrence Report
California Department of Fish and Wildlife

California Natural Diversity Database

CUP21-0006 Attachment B: California Fish and Wildlife Occurrence Report

22-1429 E 93 of 129



Sources:

BAR86F0022 BARRON, R. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1986-07-11

MAR87U0001 MARSHALL-ROSS, A. - LETTER TO M. MYERS REGARDING CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS. 1987-07-03

OVE81U0003 OVERTON, W. - NOTES ON TAXON. 1981-11-25

OVE83F0002 OVERTON, B. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1983-07-08

POL89F0007 POLLAK, O. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1989-07-07

POW82F0003 POWELL, W. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1982-09-11

POW83S0001 POWELL, W. & W. OVERTON - POWELL SN DAV #139496 1983-07-08

ROB43S0004 ROBBINS, G. - ROBBINS #1264 UC #747650 1943-07-10

ROB44S0004 ROBBINS, G. - ROBBINS #1762 UC #747010, GH #357319, UTC #83162 1944-07-12

ROB45S0009 ROBBINS, G.T. - ROBBINS #2064 UC #747533 1945-07-16

TYL82F0005 TYLER, Z. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1982-09-11

TYL83S0003 TYLER, Z. ET AL. - TYLER SN UC #1509739 1983-07-05
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Sources:

FOS92F0001 FOSTER, M. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CALOCHORTUS CLAVATUS VAR. AVIUS 1992-04-24

PUR97S0008 PURDY, C. - PURDY SN UC #3379 1897-XX-XX

Map Index Number: 25388 EO Index: 5997

Key Quad: Camino (3812066) Element Code: PMLIL0D095

Occurrence Number: 71 Occurrence Last Updated: 2008-10-28

Scientific Name: Calochortus clavatus var. avius Common Name: Pleasant Valley mariposa-lily

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G4T2

State: S2

Other Lists: USFS_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

LOWER MONTANE CONIFEROUS FOREST. JOSEPHINE SILT LOAM AND VOLCANICALLY DERIVED SOIL; OFTEN IN 
ROCKY AREAS. 300-1710 M.

Last Date Observed: 1992-04-24 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 1992-04-24 Occurrence Rank: Excellent

Owner/Manager: PVT Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

RIDGETOP BETWEEN AVINSINO CORNER AND NEWTON, ABOUT 2.5 AIR MI SOUTH OF CAMINO.

Detailed Location:

ON RIDGETOP WITHIN THE CENTER OF THE S 1/4 OF SECTION 20. USFS POPULATION #03-78. AN 1897 PURDY COLLECTION FROM "PLEASANT 
VALLEY" ALSO ATTRIBUTED TO THIS SITE.

Ecological:

ASSOCIATED WITH ARCTOSTAPHYLOS VISCIDA, ADENOSTOMA, CASTILLEJA, CHLOROGALUM, RHAMNUS ILICIFOLIA, PELLAEA, 
DICHELOSTEMMA, GALIUM, TOXICODENDRON, MELICA, AND CALOCHORTUS MONOPHYLLUS. VALLEY SPRINGS FORMATION SOILS; ROCK IS 
RHYOLYTIC TUFF.

Threats:

NONE APPARENT.

General:

350 PLANTS OBSERVED IN 1992.

PLSS: T10N, R12E, Sec. 20, SE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 5

2,800Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.69947 / -120.67572UTM: Zone-10 N4285991 E702124

El Dorado Camino (3812066)

Quad Summary:County Summary:
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Sources:

USF16D0001 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST PLANT WATCHLIST LAYER, DATA 
THROUGH 2015 2016-02-08

Map Index Number: A3629 EO Index: 105264

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PMLIL0G020

Occurrence Number: 118 Occurrence Last Updated: 2017-02-07

Scientific Name: Chlorogalum grandiflorum Common Name: Red Hills soaproot

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G3

State: S3

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CISMONTANE WOODLAND, CHAPARRAL, LOWER MONTANE 
CONIFEROUS FOREST.

OCCURS FREQUENTLY ON SERPENTINE OR GABBRO, BUT ALSO ON 
NON-ULTRAMAFIC SUBSTRATES; OFTEN ON "HISTORICALLY 
DISTURBED" SITES. 265-1695 M.

Last Date Observed: 2015-06-11 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2015-06-11 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

RIDGE BETWEEN BRUSH CREEK AND SLAB CREEK, ALONG FOREST RD 12N56 & RD 12N56F, 0.6-1.25 AIR MI SSW OF OLD PINO.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED AS 3 POLYGONS BY CNDDB BASED ON USFS DIGITAL DATA. TWO POPULATIONS FOUND AT EAST END OF SPUR ROAD 12N56F, AND 
ONE POPULATION SCATTERED ALONG ROAD 12N56 PAST THE END OF DRIVABLE ROAD.

Ecological:

MIXED CONIFER FOREST, OAK WOODLAND, AND CHAPARRAL WITH ARCTOSTAPHYLOS VISCIDA, ERIODICTYON, ETC. SITE BURNED IN 2014 
KING FIRE.

Threats:

General:

IN 2015, ABOUT 100+ PLANTS OBSERVED IN SW POLYGON AND AN UNKNOWN NUMBER OBSERVED IN 2 NE POLYGONS.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 16, NE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 14

3,200Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.804 / -120.65426UTM: Zone-10 N4297640 E703693

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)

Quad Summary:County Summary:
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Sources:

PRE17F0020 PRESTON, R. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CHLOROGALUM GRANDIFLORUM 2017-07-14

PRE17F0021 PRESTON, R. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CHLOROGALUM GRANDIFLORUM 2017-07-14

USF16D0001 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST PLANT WATCHLIST LAYER, DATA 
THROUGH 2015 2016-02-08

USF17D0001 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST PLANT WATCHLIST LAYER, 2016 
UPDATES 2017-01-31

Map Index Number: A3634 EO Index: 105270

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PMLIL0G020

Occurrence Number: 119 Occurrence Last Updated: 2018-12-27

Scientific Name: Chlorogalum grandiflorum Common Name: Red Hills soaproot

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G3

State: S3

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CISMONTANE WOODLAND, CHAPARRAL, LOWER MONTANE 
CONIFEROUS FOREST.

OCCURS FREQUENTLY ON SERPENTINE OR GABBRO, BUT ALSO ON 
NON-ULTRAMAFIC SUBSTRATES; OFTEN ON "HISTORICALLY 
DISTURBED" SITES. 265-1695 M.

Last Date Observed: 2017-07-14 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2017-07-14 Occurrence Rank: Good

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

ALONG TRANSMISSION CORRIDOR AT INDEPENDENCE POINT, ~ 0.6 TO 1.5 AIR MI SW OF EL DORADO POWERHOUSE, NORTH OF LONG 
CANYON.

Detailed Location:

5 POLYGONS MAPPED ACCORDING TO USFS DIGITAL DATA AND PRESTON DIGITAL DATA, IN THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 22 AND THE SE 1/4 OF 
THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 21.

Ecological:

OPEN AREAS IN CHAPARRAL, WITH GRINDELIA CAMPORUM, ELYMUS, LUPINUS, ANTENNARIA ARGENTEA, HYPERICUM CONCINNUM, 
ACMISPON GRANDIFLORUS, GNAPHALIUM THERMALE, CHAMAEBATIA FOLIOLOSA, PTERIDIUM AQUILINUM, HYPOCHAERIS RADICATA, 
FESTUCA MYUROS, ETC.

Threats:

ROW MAINTENANCE MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT.

General:

POPULATION NUMBERS FOR PORTIONS OF SITE: 40 PLANTS OBSERVED BY SMUD AT AN UNKNOWN DATE, UNKNOWN NUMBER OF PLANTS 
OBSERVED IN 2004, 100 PLANTS OBSERVED IN 2013, 1550 PLANTS IN 2016, 340 PLANTS IN 2017. INCLUDES FORMER OCCURRENCE #120.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 22, W (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 11

3,100Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.78392 / -120.63424UTM: Zone-10 N4295457 E705489

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)

Quad Summary:County Summary:

Report Printed on Friday, March 11, 2022

Page 31 of 33Government Version -- Dated February, 27 2022 -- Biogeographic Data Branch

Information Expires 8/27/2022

Occurrence Report
California Department of Fish and Wildlife

California Natural Diversity Database

CUP21-0006 Attachment B: California Fish and Wildlife Occurrence Report

22-1429 E 97 of 129



Sources:

PRE17F0023 PRESTON, R. - FIELD SURVEY FORM FOR CHLOROGALUM GRANDIFLORUM 2017-07-12

USF16D0001 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST PLANT WATCHLIST LAYER, DATA 
THROUGH 2015 2016-02-08

USF17D0001 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST PLANT WATCHLIST LAYER, 2016 
UPDATES 2017-01-31

Map Index Number: A3638 EO Index: 105273

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PMLIL0G020

Occurrence Number: 121 Occurrence Last Updated: 2018-12-14

Scientific Name: Chlorogalum grandiflorum Common Name: Red Hills soaproot

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G3

State: S3

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CISMONTANE WOODLAND, CHAPARRAL, LOWER MONTANE 
CONIFEROUS FOREST.

OCCURS FREQUENTLY ON SERPENTINE OR GABBRO, BUT ALSO ON 
NON-ULTRAMAFIC SUBSTRATES; OFTEN ON "HISTORICALLY 
DISTURBED" SITES. 265-1695 M.

Last Date Observed: 2016-06-01 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2017-07-12 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

ROAD AND TRANSMISSION LINE WEST OF BADGER HILL, ABOUT 0.5 AIR MILE NNE OF CONFLUENCE OF BRUSHY CANYON AND IOWA CANYON.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED AS 2 POLYGONS ACCORDING TO USFS DIGITAL DATA, IN THE NE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 29.

Ecological:

Threats:

General:

ABOUT 95 PLANTS OBSERVED IN EASTERN POLYGON IN 2013. 80 PLANTS IN WESTERN POLYGON AND 15 PLANTS IN EASTERN POLYGON IN 
2016. ALL PLANTS SEEN IN THIS AREA BY PRESTON IN 2017 WERE C. POMERIDIANUM; ID OF THIS OCCURRENCE IS QUESTIONABLE.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 29, SE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 3

3,085Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.77032 / -120.65747UTM: Zone-10 N4293895 E703510

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)
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Sources:

USF17D0001 U.S. FOREST SERVICE-ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST - ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST PLANT WATCHLIST LAYER, 2016 
UPDATES 2017-01-31

Map Index Number: B1661 EO Index: 113575

Key Quad: Slate Mtn. (3812076) Element Code: PMLIL0G020

Occurrence Number: 151 Occurrence Last Updated: 2018-12-14

Scientific Name: Chlorogalum grandiflorum Common Name: Red Hills soaproot

Listing Status: Federal: None Rare Plant Rank: 1B.2

State: None

CNDDB Element Ranks: Global: G3

State: S3

Other Lists: BLM_S-Sensitive

General Habitat: Micro Habitat:

CISMONTANE WOODLAND, CHAPARRAL, LOWER MONTANE 
CONIFEROUS FOREST.

OCCURS FREQUENTLY ON SERPENTINE OR GABBRO, BUT ALSO ON 
NON-ULTRAMAFIC SUBSTRATES; OFTEN ON "HISTORICALLY 
DISTURBED" SITES. 265-1695 M.

Last Date Observed: 2016-06-01 Occurrence Type: Natural/Native occurrence

Last Survey Date: 2016-06-01 Occurrence Rank: Unknown

Owner/Manager: USFS-ELDORADO NF Trend: Unknown

Presence: Presumed Extant

Location:

EASTERN EDGE OF TRANSMISSION LINE ROW ~1/2 MILE SOUTHWEST OF CABLE ROAD, NORTHWEST OF THE MOUTH OF IOWA CANYON.

Detailed Location:

MAPPED ACCORDING TO USFS DIGITAL DATA, WITHIN THE SW 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 29.

Ecological:

Threats:

General:

40 PLANTS OBSERVED IN 2016. APPEARS TO BE CO-MINGLING WITH CHLOROGALUM POMERIDIANUM - NEEDS VERIFICATION.

PLSS: T11N, R12E, Sec. 29, SE (M) Accuracy: specific area Area (acres): 1

3,011Elevation (feet):Latitude/Longitude: 38.7666 / -120.66217UTM: Zone-10 N4293472 E703113

El Dorado Slate Mtn. (3812076)

Quad Summary:County Summary:
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Powering Ahead

For over 50 years, Generac has provided innovative
design and superior manufacturing.

Generac ensures superior quality by designing and
manufacturing most of its generator components,
including alternators, enclosures and base tanks, control
systems and communications software.

Generac gensets utilize a wide variety of options,
configurations and arrangements, allowing us to meet the
standby power needs of practically every application.

Generac searched globally to ensure the most reliable
engines power our generators. We choose only engines
that have already been proven in heavy-duty industrial
applications under adverse conditions. 

Generac is committed to ensuring our customers’ service
support continues after their generator purchase. 

Codes and Standards
Not all codes and standards apply to all configurations. Contact 
factory for details.

UL2200, UL508, UL489, UL142

CSA C22.2

BS5514 and DIN 6271

SAE J1349

NFPA 37, 70, 99, 110 

NEC700, 701, 702, 708

ISO 3046, 7637, 8528, 9001

NEMA ICS10, MG1, 250, ICS6, AB1

ANSI C62.41

TM

®

®

Image used for illustration purposes only

Standby Power Rating
30 kW, 38 kVA, 60 Hz

Prime Power Rating*
27 kW, 34 kVA, 60 Hz

*EPA Certified Prime ratings are not available in the US or its Territories

*Assembled in the USA using 
domestic and foreign parts
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CONTROL SYSTEM

Digital H Control Panel- Dual 4x20 Display

Program Functions
• Programmable Crank Limiter

• 7-Day Programmable Exerciser

• Special Applications Programmable Logic Controller

• RS-232/485 Communications

• All Phase Sensing Digital Voltage Regulator

• 2-Wire Start Capability

• Date/Time Fault History (Event Log)

• Isochronous Governor Control

• Waterproof/Sealed Connectors

• Audible Alarms and Shutdowns

• Not in Auto (Flashing Light)

• Auto/Off/Manual Switch

• E-Stop (Red Mushroom-Type)

• NFPA110 Level I and II (Programmable)

• Customizable Alarms, Warnings, and Events

• Modbus® Protocol

• Predictive Maintenance Algorithm

• Sealed Boards

• Password Parameter Adjustment Protection

• Single Point Ground

• 16 Channel Remote Trending

• 0.2 msec High Speed Remote Trending

• Alarm Information Automatically Annunciated 
on the Display

Full System Status Display
• Power Output (kW)

• Power Factor

• kW Hours, Total, and Last Run

• Real/Reactive/Apparent Power

• All Phase AC Voltage

• All Phase Currents

• Oil Pressure

• Coolant Temperature

• Coolant Level

• Engine Speed

• Battery Voltage

• Frequency

Alarms and Warnings

• Oil Pressure 

• Coolant Temperature 

• Coolant Level 

• Engine Overspeed 

• Battery Voltage

• Alarms and Warnings Time and Date Stamped

• Snap Shots of Key Operation Parameters During 
Alarms and Warnings

• Alarms and Warnings Spelled Out (No Alarm Codes)

ENGINE SYSTEM

• Oil Drain Extension
• Air Cleaner
• Fan Guard
• Stainless Steel Flexible Exhaust Connection
• Factory Filled Oil and Coolant
• Radiator Duct Adapter (Open Set Only)
• Critical Silencer (Enclosed Unit Only)
• Engine Coolant Heater

Fuel System

• Fuel Lockoff Solenoid
• Primary Fuel Filter

Cooling System

• Closed Coolant Recovery System
• UV/Ozone Resistant Hoses
• Factory-Installed Radiator
• Radiator Drain Extension 
• 50/50 Ethylene Glycol Antifreeze

Electrical System

• Battery Charging Alternator
• Battery Cables
• Battery Tray
• Rubber-Booted Engine Electrical Connections
• Solenoid Activated Starter Motor

ALTERNATOR SYSTEM         

• UL2200 GENprotect™
• Class H Insulation Material
• 2/3 Pitch
• Skewed Stator
• Brushless Excitation
• Sealed Bearing
• Rotor Dynamically Spin Balanced
• Amortisseur Winding (3-Phase Only)
• Full Load Capacity Alternator
• Protective Thermal Switch

GENERATOR SET

• Internal Genset Vibration Isolation
• Separation of Circuits - High/Low Voltage
• Separation of Circuits - Multiple Breakers
• Wrapped Exhaust Piping
• Standard Factory Testing
• 2 Year Limited Warranty (Standby Rated Units)
• 1 Year Limited Warranty (Prime Rated Units)
• Silencer Mounted in the Discharge Hood 

(Enclosed Unit Only)

ENCLOSURE (If Selected)

• Rust-Proof Fasteners with Nylon Washers to 
Protect Finish• High Performance Sound-Absorbing Material 
(Sound Attenuation Enclosures)• Gasketed Doors

• Stamped Air-Intake Louvers
• Upward Facing Discharge Hoods 

(Radiator and Exhaust)• Stainless Steel Lift Off Door Hinges
• Stainless Steel Lockable Handles
• RhinoCoat™ - Textured Polyester Powder Coat Paint

FUEL TANKS (If Selected)

• UL 142/ULC S601
• Double Wall
• Normal and Emergency Vents
• Sloped Top
• Sloped Bottom
• Factory Pressure Tested
• Rupture Basin Alarm
• Fuel Level
• Check Valve In Supply and Return Lines
• RhinoCoat™- Textured Polyester Powder Coat Paint
• Stainless Steel Hardware

STANDARD FEATURES      
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CONFIGURABLE OPTIONS      

ENGINE SYSTEM

○ Oil Heater
○ Critical Silencer (Open Set Only)
○ Radiator Stone Guard
○ Level 1 Fan and Belt Guards (Open Set Only)

FUEL SYSTEM

○ NPT Flexible Fuel Line

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

○ 10A UL Listed Battery Charger
○ Battery Warmer

ALTERNATOR SYSTEM

○ Alternator Upsizing
○ Anti-Condensation Heater
○ Tropical Coating
○ Permanent Magnet Excitation

GENERATOR SET

○ Extended Factory Testing
○ 8 Position Load Center
○ Pad Vibration Isolation

CIRCUIT BREAKER OPTIONS

○ Main Line Circuit Breaker
○ 2nd Main Line Circuit Breaker
○ Shunt Trip and Auxiliary Contact
○ Electronic Trip Breakers 

ENCLOSURE

○ Weather Protected Enclosure
○ Level 1 Sound Attenuation
○ Level 2 Sound Attenuation
○ Level 2 Sound Attenuation with Motorized Dampers
○ Steel Enclosure
○ Aluminum Enclosure
○ Up to 200 MPH Wind Load Rating (Contact Factory 

for Availability)○ AC/DC Enclosure Lighting Kit
○ Door Alarm Switch
○ Enclosure Heater
○ Damper Alarm Contacts

WARRANTY (Standby Gensets Only)

○ 2 Year Extended Limited Warranty
○ 5 Year Limited Warranty
○ 5 Year Extended Limited Warranty
○ 7 Year Extended Limited Warranty
○ 10 Year Extended Limited Warranty

CONTROL SYSTEM

○ NFPA 110 Compliant 21-Light Remote Annunciator
○ Remote Relay Assembly (8 or 16)
○ Oil Temperature Indication and Alarm
○ Remote E-Stop (Break Glass-Type, Surface Mount)
○ Remote E-Stop (Red Mushroom-Type, 

Surface Mount)○ Remote E-Stop (Red Mushroom-Type, Flush Mount)
○ 100 dB Alarm Horn
○ Ground Fault Annunciation
○ 120V GFCI and 240V Outlets
○ Remote Communication - Modem
○ 10A Engine Run Relay

FUEL TANKS (Size On Last Page)

○ 8 in (203.2 mm) Fill Extension
○ 13 in (330.2 mm) Fill Extension
○ 19 in (482.6 mm) Fill Extension 
○ Overfill Protection Valve
○ 5 Gallon Spill Box Return Hose
○ 5 Gallon Spill Box
○ Tank Risers
○ Fuel Level Switch and Alarm
○ 12’ Vent System
○ Fire Rated Stainless Steel Fuel Hose

ENGINEERED OPTIONS    

ENGINE SYSTEM

○ Coolant Heater Isolation Ball Valves

○ Fluid Containment Pan

CONTROL SYSTEM

○ Spare Inputs (x4) / Outputs (x4)

○ Battery Disconnect Switch

ALTERNATOR SYSTEM

○ 3rd Breaker System

GENERATOR SET

○ Special Testing

FUEL TANKS

○ UL2085 Tank

○ Stainless Steel Tanks

○ Special Fuel Tanks

○ Vent Extensions
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General

Make Perkins

EPA Emissions Compliance Stationary Emergency

EPA Emissions Reference See Emission Data Sheet

Cylinder # 4

Type In-Line

Displacement - in3 (L) 135 (2.22)

Bore - in (mm) 3.3 (84)

Stroke - in (mm) 3.9 (100)

Compression Ratio 23.3:1

Intake Air Method Turbocharged

Cylinder Head Cast Iron

Piston Type Aluminum

Crankshaft Type Forged Steel

Engine Governing 

Governor Electronic Isochronous

Frequency Regulation (Steady State) ±0.5%

Lubrication System

Oil Pump Type Gear

Oil Filter Type Full-Flow

Crankcase Capacity - qt (L) 11.2 (10.6)

Cooling System

Cooling System Type Closed Recovery

Water Pump Type Pre-Lubed, Self Sealing

Fan Type Pusher

Fan Speed - RPM 1,980

Fan Diameter - in (mm) 18 (457)

Fuel System 

Fuel Type Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel Fuel #2

Fuel Specifications ASTM

Fuel Filtering (Microns) 5

Fuel Inject Pump Distribution Injection Pump

Fuel Pump Type Engine Driven Gear

Injector Type Mechanical

Fuel Supply Line - in (mm) 0.31 (7.9) ID

Fuel Return Line - in (mm) 0.2 (4.8) ID

Engine Electrical System

System Voltage 12 VDC

Battery Charger Alternator Standard

Battery Size See Battery Index 0161970SBY

Battery Voltage 12 VDC

Ground Polarity Negative

APPLICATION AND ENGINEERING DATA 

ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS

ALTERNATOR SPECIFICATIONS

Standard Model K0035124Y21

Poles 4

Field Type Revolving

Insulation Class - Rotor H

Insulation Class - Stator H

Total Harmonic Distortion <5% (3-Phase)

Telephone Interference Factor (TIF) < 50

Standard Excitation Brushless

Bearings Single Sealed

Coupling Direct via Flexible Disc

Load Capacity - Standby 100%

Prototype Short Circuit Test Yes

Voltage Regulator Type Digital

Number of Sensed Phases All

Regulation Accuracy (Steady State) ±0.25%
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POWER RATINGS

Standby

Single-Phase 120/240 VAC @1.0pf 30 kW Amps: 125

Three-Phase 120/208 VAC @0.8pf 30 kW Amps: 104

Three-Phase 120/240 VAC @0.8pf 30 kW Amps: 90

Three-Phase 277/480 VAC @0.8pf 30 kW Amps: 45

Three-Phase 346/600 VAC @0.8pf 30 kW Amps: 36

MOTOR STARTING CAPABILITIES (skVA)
skVA vs. Voltage Dip

277/480 VAC 30% 208/240 VAC 30%

K0035124Y21 61 K0035124Y21 46

K0040124Y21 76 K0040124Y21 58

K0050124Y21 98 K0050124Y21 75

FUEL CONSUMPTION RATES*
Diesel - gph (Lph)

Fuel Pump Lift- ft (m) Percent Load Standby

3 (1) 25% 1.0 (3.7)

50% 1.4 (5.2)

Total Fuel Pump Flow (Combustion + Return) - gph (Lph) 75% 2.0 (7.5)

16.6 (63) 100% 2.8 (10.5)
* Fuel supply installation must accommodate fuel 

consumption rates at 100% load.

COOLING
Standby

Coolant Flow gpm (Lpm) 14.9 (56.2)

Coolant System Capacity gal (L) 2.5 (9.5)

Heat Rejection to Coolant BTU/hr (kW) 128,638 (136)

Inlet Air scfm (m3/hr) 2,800 (4,757)

Maximum Operating Ambient Temperature °F (°C) 122 (50)

Maximum Operating Ambient Temperature (Before Derate) See Bulletin No. 0199280SSD

Maximum Radiator Backpressure in H2O (kPa) 0.5 (0.12)

COMBUSTION AIR REQUIREMENTS
Standby

Flow at Rated Power scfm (m3/min) 88 (2.5)

ENGINE EXHAUST

Standby Standby

Rated Engine Speed RPM 1,800 Exhaust Flow (Rated Output) scfm (m3/min) 296.6 (8.4)

Horsepower at Rated kW** hp 49 Max. Allowable Backpressure (Post Turbocharger) inHg (kPa) 1.5 (5.1)

Piston Speed ft/min (m/min) 1,181 (360) Exhaust Temp (Rated Output) °F (°C) 892 (478)

OPERATING DATA 

BMEP psi (kPa) 159 (1,096)

** Refer to “Emissions Data Sheet” for maximum bHP for EPA and SCAQMD permitting purposes.

Deration – Operational characteristics consider maximum ambient conditions. Derate factors may apply under atypical site conditions. 
Please contact a Generac Power Systems Industrial Dealer for additional details. All performance ratings in accordance with ISO3046, BS5514, ISO8528, and DIN6271 standards. 
Standby - See Bulletin 0187500SSB
Prime - See Bulletin 0187510SSB
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Part No. 10000024842
Rev. B  08/27/18

Generac Power Systems, Inc.  |  P.O. Box 8  |  Waukesha, WI 53189 
P: (262) 544-4811 ©2018 Generac Power Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. All specifications are subject to change without notice.

* All measurements are approximate and for estimation purposes only. Specification characteristics may change without notice. Please contact a Generac Power Systems Industrial Dealer for detailed installation drawings.

    DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS*

OPEN SET (Includes Exhaust Flex)
Run 
Time 

- Hours

Usable 
Capacity 
- Gal (L)

L x W x H - in (mm)
Weight 

- lbs (kg)

No Tank - 76.0 (1,930) x 37.4 (950) x 44.8 (1,138) 1,641 (745)

19 54 (204) 76.0 (1,930) x 37.4 (950) x 57.8 (1,468) 2,121 (963)

47 132 (501) 76.0 (1,930) x 37.4 (950) x 69.8 (1,773) 2,351 (1,067)

75 211 (799) 76.0 (1,930) x 37.4 (950) x 81.8 (2,078) 2,560 (1,162)

107 300 (1,136) 92.9 (2,360) x 37.4 (950) x 81.8 (2,078) 2,623 (1,190)

WEATHER PROTECTED ENCLOSURE
Run 
Time 

- Hours

Usable 
Capacity 
- Gal (L)

L x W x H - in (mm)
Weight - lbs (kg) 
Enclosure Only

Steel Aluminum

No Tank - 94.8 (2,409) x 38.0 (965) x 49.5 (1,258)

372 
(170)

241 
(110)

19 54 (204) 94.8 (2,409) x 38.0 (965) x 62.5 (1,588)

47 132 (501) 94.8 (2,409) x 38.0 (965) x 74.5 (1,893)

75 211 (799) 94.8 (2,409) x 38.0 (965) x 86.5 (2,198)

107 300 (1,136) 94.8 (2,409) x 38.0 (965) x 86.5 (2,198)

LEVEL 1 ACOUSTIC ENCLOSURE

Run Time 
- Hours

Usable 
Capacity 
- Gal (L)

L x W x H - in (mm)
Weight - lbs (kg) 
Enclosure Only

Steel Aluminum

No Tank - 112.5 (2,857) x 38.0 (965) x 49.5 (1,258)

505 
(230)

338 
(154)

19 54 (204) 112.5 (2,857) x 38.0 (965) x 62.5 (1,582)

47 132 (501) 112.5 (2,857) x 38.0 (965) x 74.5 (1,893)

75 211 (799) 112.5 (2,857) x 38.0 (965) x 86.5 (2,198)

107 300 (1,136) 112.5 (2,857) x 38.0 (965) x 86.5 (2,198)

LEVEL 2 ACOUSTIC ENCLOSURE

Run Time 
- Hours

Usable 
Capacity 
- Gal (L)

L x W x H - in (mm)
Weight - lbs (kg) 
Enclosure Only

Steel Aluminum

No Tank - 94.8 (2,407) x 38.0 (965) x 61.1 (1,551)

510 
(232)

341 
(155)

19 54 (204) 94.8 (2,407) x 38.0 (965) x 74.1 (1,881)

47 132 (501) 94.8 (2,407) x 38.0 (965) x 86.1 (2,186)

75 211 (799) 94.8 (2,407) x 38.0 (965) x 98.1 (2,491)

107 300 (1,136) 94.8 (2,407) x 38.0 (965) x 98.1 (2,491)

L W

L W

H

L W

H

L W

H

H
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COUNTY OF EL DORADO  -  ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
2 8 5 0  F AI R L AN E  C O U R T ,   P L AC E R V I L L E ,  C A  9 5 6 6 7     ( 5 3 0 )  6 2 1 - 5 3 0 0  

3 3 6 8  L AK E  T AH O E  B L V D .  # 3 0 3 ,  S O U T H  L AK E  T AH O E ,  C A 9 6 1 5 0   ( 5 3 0 )  5 7 3 - 3 4 5 0  

Hazardous Materials Statement 
Solid Waste/Hazardous Materials Division (SW/HM)    

Owners Name: Date: Time: 

Operators Name: Business Lic. or Permit/Plan Check : 

Facility/Business Name: Phone: 

Physical Address: Mailing Address: 

B r i e f  B u s i n e s s  D e s c r i p t i o n :  

Please answer Yes or No to the following questions: 
Note:  The term “hazardous materials” includes gasoline, diesel, lubricating oils, solvents, flammable liquids and solids, toxic liquids and 
solids , corrosive liquids and solids, explosives, radioactive materials, and compressed gases, including propane when used  for 
purposes other than facility heating. 

A. Will this facility have on site for any purpose individual liquid hazardous materials in
quantities equal to or greater than 55 gallons regardless of container size?

Yes         No 

B. Will this facility have on site for any purpose individual solid hazardous materials
quantities equal to or greater than 500 pounds regardless of container size?

Yes        No 

C. Will this facility handle individual compressed gases in quantities equal to or greater than
200 standard cubic feet regardless of container pressure?

Yes        No 

D. Will this facility have on site for any purpose extremely hazardous substances in any
quantity as specified in 40 CFR Part 355?

Yes        No 

E. Do you own or operate any underground storage tanks? Yes        No 

F. Will this facility generate or treat hazardous waste in any quantity? Yes        No 

If your facility will store reportable quantities of hazardous materials (55 gallons) or generate hazardous waste, prior to commencing 
operations the owner/operator must: 
Prepare, submit and implement a hazardous materials business plan and pay appropriate fees. 

 Obtain a hazardous waste generator identification number from the California Department of Toxic Substances Control.
 Train all employees to properly handle hazardous materials and wastes.
 Implement proper hazardous materials and hazar dous waste storage methods in accordance with the Uniform F ire Code

and Uniform Building Code.
Business owners and operators intending to handle hazardous materials in excess of reportable quantities are required by law to 
complete and file a hazardous materials business plan with our Department prior to obtaining a business license or prior to 
having the materials onsite, whichever comes first.  Hazardous Materials Business Plan forms are available at 
http://www.edcgov.us/Government/EMD/HazardousMaterials/Hazardous_Materials_Storage_Business_Plans.aspx
Certification:  By signing below I acknowledge my responsibility to comply with the hazardous material and 
hazardous waste laws and regulations enforced by the EDC Environmental Management Department and 
agree to prepare and submit a plan when required. 

Applicant:            Date: 
SW/HM Approval: Date: 
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Radio Frequency – Electromagnetic Energy 
(RF-EME) Compliance Report  

Site No. CVL03156 
MRSFR073703 
Carson Road 

4001 Carson Road 
Camino, California 95709 

El Dorado County 
38.74043100; -120.67847900 NAD83 

Monotree 

The proposed AT&T installation will be in compliance with FCC regulations 
upon proper installation of recommended signage. 

EBI Project No. 6221003744 
July 22, 2021 

Prepared for: 

AT&T Mobility, LLC 
c/o Qualtek 

1200 Del Paso Road, Suite 150 
Sacramento, CA 95834 

Prepared by:
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1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Purpose of Report 

EnviroBusiness Inc. (dba EBI Consulting) has been contracted by AT&T Mobility, LLC to conduct radio 
frequency electromagnetic (RF-EME)  modeling for AT&T Site CVL03156 located at 4001 Carson Road 
in Camino, California to determine RF-EME exposure levels from proposed AT&T wireless 
communications equipment at this site. As described in greater detail in Section 1.0 of this report, the 
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has developed Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) 
Limits for general public exposures and occupational exposures. This report summarizes the results of 
RF-EME  modeling in relation to relevant FCC RF-EME compliance standards for limiting human 
exposure to RF-EME fields. 

This report contains the RF EME analysis for the site, including the following: 

 Site Plan with antenna locations
 Graphical representation of theoretical MPE fields based on modeling
 Graphical representation of recommended signage and/or barriers

This document addresses the compliance of AT&T’s transmitting facilities independently and in relation 
to all collocated facilities at the site. 

Statement of Compliance 

A site is considered out of compliance with FCC regulations if there are areas that exceed the FCC 
exposure limits and there are no RF hazard mitigation measures in place. Any carrier which has an 
installation that contributes more than 5% of the applicable MPE must participate in mitigating these RF 
hazards. 

As presented in the sections below, based on worst-case predictive modeling, there are no modeled 
exposures on any accessible ground walking/working surface related to ATT’s proposed antennas that 
exceed the FCC’s occupational and/or general public exposure limits at this site.  Additionally, there are 
areas where elevated workers may be exposed to power densities greater than the occupational limits. 
The worst-case emitted power density may exceed the FCC’s occupational limit within approximately 
37 feet of AT&T’s proposed antennas at the antenna face level. Workers and the general public should 
be informed about the presence and locations of antennas and their associated fields. 

As such, the proposed AT&T installation is in compliance with FCC regulations upon proper installation 
of recommended signage and/or barriers.  

AT&T Recommended Signage/Compliance Plan 

AT&T’s RF Exposure: Responsibilities, Procedures & Guidelines document, dated October 28, 2014, 
requires that: 

1. All sites must be analyzed for RF exposure compliance;
2. All sites must have that analysis documented; and
3. All sites must have any necessary signage and barriers installed.

Site compliance recommendations have been developed based upon protocols presented in AT&T’s RF 
Exposure: Responsibilities, Procedures & Guidelines document, dated October 28, 2014, additional 
guidance provided by AT&T, EBI’s understanding of FCC and OSHA requirements, and common 

ConsultiEBI ng  21 B St reet  Burlington, MA 01803  1.800.786.2346 
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2 

industry practice. Barrier locations have been identified (when required) based on guidance presented in 
AT&T’s RF Exposure: Responsibilities, Procedures & Guidelines document, dated October 28, 2014.  

The following signage is recommended at this site: 

 Yellow CAUTION 2B sign posted at the base of the monotree near the climbing ladder.

The signage proposed for installation at this site complies with AT&T’s RF Exposure: Responsibilities, 
Procedures & Guidelines document and therefore complies with FCC and OSHA requirements. Barriers 
are not recommended on this site. To reduce the risk of exposure and/or injury, EBI recommends that 
access to the monotree or areas associated with the active antenna installation be restricted and 
secured where possible. More detailed information concerning site compliance recommendations is 
presented in Section 4.0 and Appendix B of this report. 
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1.0 FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC) REQUIREMENTS 

The FCC has established Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits for human exposure to 
Radiofrequency Electromagnetic (RF-EME) energy fields, based on exposure limits recommended by the 
National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP) and, over a wide range of 
frequencies, the exposure limits developed by the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc. 
(IEEE) and adopted by the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) to replace the 1982 ANSI 
guidelines. Limits for localized absorption are based on recommendations of both ANSI/IEEE and NCRP. 

The FCC guidelines incorporate two separate tiers of exposure limits that are based upon 
occupational/controlled exposure limits (for workers) and general public/uncontrolled exposure limits 
for members of the general public. 

Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/ 
controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental 
passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general public/uncontrolled limits (see 
below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can 
exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means. 

General public/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be 
exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made 
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, 
members of the general public would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment-related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

Table 1 and Figure 1 (below), which are included within the FCC’s OET Bulletin 65, summarize the MPE 
limits for RF emissions. These limits are designed to provide a substantial margin of safety. They vary by 
frequency to take into account the different types of equipment that may be in operation at a particular 
facility and are “time-averaged” limits to reflect different durations resulting from controlled and 
uncontrolled exposures. 

The FCC’s MPEs are measured in terms of power (mW) over a unit surface area (cm2). Known as the 
power density, the FCC has established an occupational MPE of 5 milliwatts per square centimeter 
(mW/cm2) and an uncontrolled MPE of 1 mW/cm2 for equipment operating in the 1900 MHz frequency 
range. For the AT&T equipment operating at 850 MHz, the FCC’s occupational MPE is 2.83 mW/cm2 
and an uncontrolled MPE of 0.57 mW/cm2. For the AT&T equipment operating at 700 MHz, the FCC’s 
occupational MPE is 2.33 mW/cm2 and an uncontrolled MPE of 0.47 mW/cm2. These limits are 
considered protective of these populations. 

Table 1: Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) 

(A) Limits for Occupational/Controlled Exposure

Frequency Range 
(MHz) 

Electric Field 
Strength (E) 

(V/m) 

Magnetic Field 
Strength (H) 

(A/m) 

Power Density (S) 
(mW/cm2) 

Averaging Time 
[E]2, [H]2, or S

(minutes)
0.3-3.0 614 1.63 (100)* 6
3.0-30  1842/f 4.89/f (900/f2)* 6
30-300 61.4 0.163 1.0 6 
300-I,500 -- -- f/300 6 
1,500-100,000 -- -- 5 6
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(B) Limits for General Public/Uncontrolled Exposure

Frequency Range 
(MHz) 

Electric Field 
Strength (E) 

(V/m) 

Magnetic Field 
Strength (H) 

(A/m) 

Power Density (S) 
(mW/cm2) 

Averaging Time 
[E]2, [H]2, or S

(minutes)
0.3-1.34 614 1.63 (100)* 30
1.34-30  824/f 2.19/f (180/f2)* 30
30-300 27.5 0.073 0.2 30 
300-I,500 -- -- f/1,500 30 
1,500-100,000 -- -- 1.0 30
f = Frequency in (MHz) 
* Plane-wave equivalent power density

Based on the above, the most restrictive thresholds for exposures of unlimited duration to RF energy 
for several personal wireless services are summarized below: 

Personal Wireless Service 
Approximate 

Frequency 
Occupational 

MPE Public MPE 

Microwave (Point-to-Point) 5,000 - 80,000 MHz 5.00 mW/cm2 1.00 mW/cm2 
Broadband Radio (BRS) 2,600 MHz 5.00 mW/cm2 1.00 mW/cm2 
Wireless Communication (WCS) 2,300 MHz 5.00 mW/cm2 1.00 mW/cm2 
Advanced Wireless (AWS) 2,100 MHz 5.00 mW/cm2 1.00 mW/cm2 

Personal Communication (PCS) 1,950 MHz 5.00 mW/cm2 1.00 mW/cm2 
Cellular Telephone 870 MHz 2.90 mW/cm2 0.58 mW/cm2 
Specialized Mobile Radio (SMR) 855 MHz 2.85 mW/cm2 0.57 mW/cm2 
Long Term Evolution (LTE) 700 MHz 2.33 mW/cm2 0.47 mW/cm2 
Most Restrictive Frequency Range 30-300 MHz 1.00 mW/cm2 0.20 mW/cm2 

MPE limits are designed to provide a substantial margin of safety. These limits apply for continuous 
exposures and are intended to provide a prudent margin of safety for all persons, regardless of age, 
gender, size, or health. 
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Figure 1. FCC Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) 
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Personal Communication (PCS) facilities used by AT&T in this area operate within a frequency range of 
700-1900 MHz. Facilities typically consist of: 1) electronic transceivers (the radios or cabinets)
connected to wired telephone lines; and 2) antennas that send the wireless signals created by the
transceivers to be received by individual subscriber units (PCS telephones). Transceivers are typically
connected to antennas by coaxial cables.

Because of the short wavelength of PCS services, the antennas require line-of-site paths for good 
propagation, and are typically installed above ground level. Antennas are constructed to concentrate 
energy towards the horizon, with as little energy as possible scattered towards the ground or the sky. 
This design, combined with the low power of PCS facilities, generally results in no possibility for 
exposure to approach Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) levels, with the exception of areas directly 
in front of the antennas. 

2.0 AT&T RF EXPOSURE POLICY REQUIREMENTS 

AT&T’s RF Exposure: Responsibilities, Procedures & Guidelines document, dated October 28, 2014, 
requires that: 

1. All sites must be analyzed for RF exposure compliance;
2. All sites must have that analysis documented; and
3. All sites must have any necessary signage and barriers installed.

Pursuant to this guidance, worst-case predictive modeling was performed for the site. This modeling is 
described below in Section 3.0. Lastly, based on the modeling and survey data, EBI has produced a 
Compliance Plan for this site that outlines the recommended signage and barriers. The recommended 
Compliance Plan for this site is described in Section 4.0. 

3.0 WORST-CASE PREDICTIVE MODELING 

In accordance with AT&T’s RF Exposure policy, EBI performed theoretical modeling using RoofMaster™ 
software to estimate the worst-case power density at the site ground-level and/or nearby rooftops 
resulting from operation of the antennas. RoofMaster™ is a widely-used predictive modeling program 
that has been developed to predict RF power density values for rooftop and tower telecommunications 
sites produced by vertical collinear antennas that are typically used in the cellular, PCS, paging and other 
communications services. Using the computational methods set forth in Federal Communications (FCC) 
Office of Engineering & Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, “Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for 
Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields” (OET-65), RoofMaster™ calculates 
predicted power density in a scalable grid based on the contributions of all RF sources characterized in 
the study scenario. At each grid location, the cumulative power density is expressed as a percentage of 
the FCC limits. Manufacturer antenna pattern data is utilized in these calculations.  RoofMaster™ 
models consist of the Far Field model as specified in OET-65 and an implementation of the OET-65 
Cylindrical Model (Sula9). The models utilize several operational specifications for different types of 
antennas to produce a plot of spatially-averaged power densities that can be expressed as a percentage 
of the applicable exposure limit. 

For this report, EBI utilized antenna and power data provided by AT&T and compared the resultant 
worst-case MPE levels to the FCC’s occupational/controlled exposure limits outlined in OET Bulletin 65. 

The assumptions used in the modeling are based upon  information provided by AT&T and information 
gathered from other sources. There are no other wireless carriers with equipment installed at this site.  

Based on worst-case predictive modeling, there are no modeled exposures on any accessible ground 
walking/working surface related to ATT’s proposed antennas that exceed the FCC’s occupational and/or 
general public exposure limits at this site. Additionally, there are areas where elevated workers may be 
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exposed to power densities greater than the occupational limits. The worst-case emitted power density 
may exceed the FCC’s occupational limit within approximately 37 feet of AT&T’s proposed antennas at 
the antenna face level. Workers and the general public should be informed about the presence and 
locations of antennas and their associated fields. 

At the nearest walking/working surfaces to the AT&T antennas on the ground, the maximum power 
density generated by the AT&T antennas is approximately 0.17 percent of the FCC’s general public limit 
(0.03 percent of the FCC’s occupational limit). The composite exposure level from all carriers on this 
site is approximately 0.17 percent of the FCC’s general public limit (0.03 percent of the FCC’s 
occupational limit) at the nearest walking/working surface to each antenna.   

A graphical representation of the RoofMaster™ modeling results is presented in Appendix B.  

Microwave dish antennas are designed for point-to-point operations at the elevations of the installed 
equipment rather than ground-level coverage. Based on AT&T’s RF Exposure: Responsibilities, 
Procedures & Guidelines document, dated October 28, 2014, microwave antennas are considered 
compliant if they are higher than 20 feet above any accessible walking/working surface. There are no 
microwaves installed at this site.  
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4.0 RECOMMENDED SIGNAGE/COMPLIANCE PLAN 

Signs are the primary means for control of access to areas where RF exposure levels may potentially 
exceed the MPE. As presented in the AT&T guidance document, the signs must: 

 Be posted at a conspicuous point;
 Be posted at the appropriate locations;
 Be readily visible; and
 Make the reader aware of the potential risks prior to entering the affected area.

The table below presents the signs that may be used for AT&T installations. 

CRAN / HETNET Small Cell Decals / Signs Alerting Signs 

NOTICE 
DECAL 

TRILINGUAL 
NOTICE NOTICE 2 

NOTICE 
SIGN 

CAUTION 2 – 
ROOFTOP CAUTION 2A 

CAUTION 
DECAL 

CAUTION 2B - 
TOWER 

CAUTION 2C - 
PARAPETS 

CAUTION 
SIGN 

WARNING 1B WARNING 2A 
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Based upon protocols presented in AT&T’s RF Exposure: Responsibilities, Procedures & Guidelines 
document, dated October 28, 2014, and additional guidance provided by AT&T, the following signage is 
recommended on the site: 

 Yellow CAUTION 2B sign posted at the base of the monotree near the climbing ladder.

No barriers are required for this site. Barriers should be constructed of weather-resistant plastic or 
wood fencing. Barriers may consist of railing, rope, chain, or weather-resistant plastic if no other types 
are permitted or are feasible. Painted stripes should only be used as a last resort and only in regions 
where there is little chance of snowfall. If painted stripes are selected as barriers, it is recommended 
that the stripes and signage be illuminated. The signage and any barriers are graphically represented in 
the Signage Plan presented in Appendix B.   

5.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

EBI has prepared this Radiofrequency Emissions Compliance Report for the proposed AT&T 
telecommunications equipment at the site located at 4001 Carson Road in Camino, California. 

EBI has conducted theoretical modeling to estimate the worst-case power density from AT&T antennas 
to document potential MPE levels at this location and ensure that site control measures are adequate to 
meet FCC and OSHA requirements, as well as AT&T’s corporate RF safety policies. As presented in the 
preceding sections, based on worst-case predictive modeling, there are no modeled exposures on any 
accessible ground walking/working surface related to ATT’s proposed antennas that exceed the FCC’s 
occupational and/or general public exposure limits at this site.  Additionally, there are areas where 
elevated workers may be exposed to power densities greater than the occupational limits. The worst-
case emitted power density may exceed the FCC’s occupational limit within approximately 37 feet of 
AT&T’s proposed antennas at the antenna face level. Workers and the general public should be 
informed about the presence and locations of antennas and their associated fields. 

To reduce the risk of exposure and/or injury, EBI recommends that access to the monotree or areas 
associated with the active antenna installation be restricted and secured where possible. Signage is 
recommended at the site as presented in Section 4.0 and Appendix B. Posting of the signage  brings the 
site into compliance with FCC rules and regulations and AT&T’s corporate RF safety policies.  

6.0 LIMITATIONS 

This report was prepared for the use of AT&T Mobility, LLC to meet requirements outlined in AT&T’s 
corporate RF safety guidelines. It was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of 
other consultants undertaking similar studies at the same time and in the same locale under like 
circumstances. The conclusions provided by EBI are based solely on the information provided by the 
client. The observations in this report are valid on the date of the investigation. Any additional 
information that becomes available concerning the site should be provided to EBI so that our 
conclusions may be revised and modified, if necessary. This report has been prepared in accordance 
with Standard Conditions for Engagement and authorized proposal, both of which are integral parts of 
this report. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 
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Appendix A 

Personnel Certifications
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Preparer Certification 

I, Ian Swanson, state that: 

 I am an employee of EnviroBusiness Inc. (d/b/a EBI Consulting), which provides RF-EME safety
and compliance services to the wireless communications industry.

 I have successfully completed RF-EME safety training, and I am aware of the potential hazards
from RF-EME and would be classified “occupational” under the FCC regulations.

 I am fully aware of and familiar with the Rules and Regulations of both the Federal
Communications Commissions (FCC) and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA) with regard to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation.

 I have been trained in on the procedures outlined in AT&T’s RF Exposure: Responsibilities,
Procedures & Guidelines document (dated October 28, 2014) and on RF-EME modeling using
RoofMaster™ modeling software.

 I have reviewed the data  provided by the client and incorporated it into this Site Compliance
Report such that the information contained in this report is true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge.
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Appendix B 

Compliance/Signage Plan  
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Carrier Color Code 

[O ATT I 

AT&T CAUTION 2 - Rooftop Sign 

AT&T CAUTION 2B - Tower Sign 

AT&T CAUTION 2C - Parapet Sign 

AT&T TRILINGUAL NOTICE Sign 
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CUP21-0006 Attachment J: Photosimulations
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	Owners Name: AT&T Mobility
	Date: December 22, 2021
	Time: 3:00
	Operators Name: AT&T
	Business Lic or PermitPlan Check: 
	FacilityBusiness Name: 
	Phone: 925-785-3727
	Physical Address: 4001 Carson Road, Camino, CA. 95709
	Physical AddressRow1: 
	Mailing Address: 27128 Paseo Espada #A-1521
	Mailing AddressRow1: San Juan Capistrano, Ca. 92675
	Brief Description: Cell Site Installation with backup diesel generator.
	Brief B u sin ess Descri p tion Row1: 
	Yes1: 
	No1: Off
	Yes2: 
	N02: Off
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	No3: 
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	No4: 
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